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Dutch trade, whaling, herring fishery, with magnificent views of the harbours of the Netherlands 
and the Dutch East Indies ca. 1772–ca. 1781, including a wide variety of boats and ships

1.  AA, Cornelis van der (illustrated by Dirk de JONG & Hendrik KOBELL jr.). Atlas van de zeehavens der Bataafsche Republiek, die van 
Batavia en Onrust. mitsgaders de afbeeldingen van de haring visscherij en de walvisch vangst. ... 
Amsterdam, Evert maaskamp, [printed by Paul Etienne Briët?], 1805. Large 2° (39.5 × 28.5 cm). With a finely engraved title-page in various styles 
of decorated lettering and flourishes, executed by Klockhoff, and 31 double-page engraved views (ca. 28.5 × 39.5 cm) showing Dutch harbours 
with a wide variety of sailing boats and ships, the harbours of Batavia and the island Onrust in the Dutch East Indies (now Djakarta and Pulau 
Kapal in Indonesia), and 2 views of herring fishing and whaling. 

With the loosely inserted “prospectus” (actually an advertisement issued on publication):
[MAASKAMP, Evert]. Berigt aan kooplieden, zeevarenden en verzamelaars van vaderlandsche 
kunstprinten.
[Amsterdam], [Evert maaskamp], printed by Paul Etienne Briët, [1805]. 4° (27.5 × 22 cm).
Contemporary boards (including a paperboard spine), as issued by the publisher. € 14 500

Rare complete copy of the first (and only early) edition of an account of harbours and roadsteads in the Netherlands 
and the Dutch East Indies, by the bookseller and historian Cornelis van der Aa (1749–1816), written to accompany 
the 31 beautiful and luxurious plates drawn (mostly from life) and engraved ca. 1772 to ca. 1781: large engraved 
views of the harbours, showing a wide variety of boats and ships, with people engaged in fishing or trade and 2 
showing herring fishing and whaling (“De haring visschery” and “De walvisch vangst”). Loosely inserted in the 
present copy is the very rare prospectus (actually a separately distributed advertisement, issued at the time of  
publication), which gives much detailed information about the publication. The plates were first published as a 
print series and several single prints ca. 1779 to ca. 1781, but those showing the harbours and roadsteads at Batavia 
and the nearby island Onrust in the East Indies and those showing herring fishing and whaling do not generally 
appear in the sets of prints. 
The greater part of the text (pp. 44–135, with the 25 numbered and 2 unnumbered plates) is devoted to the harbours 
of the Netherlands: Rotterdam (2 plates), Hellevoetsluis, Goedereede, Brielle, Dordrecht, maassluis, Vlaardingen, 
schiedam, Delfshaven, Amsterdam (2 plates), Texel (2 plates), Den Helder, Hoorn, Enkhuizen, medemblik, 
Edam, middelburg, Rammekens, Flushing, Zierikzee, Veere, Brouwershaven, Harlingen and stavoren. It is the 
only major pictorial atlas of Dutch sea ports published in the Netherlands. The book collates: *-3*2 A-2L2 = 74 ll. 
plus 32 plates, including the engraved title-page. The engraved title-page and the prospectus name maaskamp as 
the publisher. 



The book itself nowhere names the printer, but Paul Etienne Briët printed the prospectus and so perhaps also the book itself.
The prospectus notes that the book is being published “heden” (today) and is available from maaskamp and well over fifty book and print sellers thoughout 
the Netherlands and in Embden, all named. It notes that maaskamp is publishing the book bound (“in eenen bekwamen atlas gebonden uit te geeven”), and 
it is offered in boards (“gebonden in een cartonnen band”) for ƒ 21, a very expensive book at that time. The copies at the Royal Library in The Hague and the 
University of Amsterdam have stormont marbled sides.
Three plates (herring fishery and the ports of Batavia and middelberg, the last numbered 22 and the other two unnumbered) have small tears in the foot margin, 
repaired with tape that has left browned patches, none approaching the image or text, the plate showing Goeree (no. 12) has a small and faint smudge that 
very slightly affects a bit of the sky, and the tape used to affix the newspaper clipping has left brown patches in the first free endleaf, but otherwise internally in 
very good condition and hardly 
trimmed, with many deckles at 
the head and foot. The marbled 
paper covering the binding is 
rubbed, scuffed and has split at 
the hinge, with much of that on 
the spine lost, and the hinges 
have been crudely re-enforced 
with clear (and later masking) 
tape, but the boards are still 
attached to the sewing supports. 
magnificent views of the busy 
harbours of the Netherlands and 
the Dutch East Indies ca. 1780.

XII, 135, [1 blank] pp. plus engraved 
title-page, 31 plates and the loosely 
inserted prospectus. Ron Brand, “Deining 
in de duinen: maritieme prenten op kasteel 
Keukehof ”, in: G. Jaspers, ed., Zeehelden, 
... op kasteel Keukenhof = Jaarboek kasteel 
Keukenhof, 4 (2010), pp. 11–30, at pp. 14–23 
(based on an incomplete set of the prints); 
Cat. NHSM, p. 319; Molhuysen-Blok I, 3; 
Saakes (4), 1806, p. 245; Tiele, Land – en 
volkenkunde 3; for the artists and engravers 
(and Pieter Yver): Scheen, passim.: Eveline 
Koolhaas-Grosfeld, De ontdekking van 
de Nederlander: in boeken en prenten 
rond 1800, pp. 68–70, citing the prospectus 
(without location) in note 91 on p. 335; not 
in WorldCat. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47367.html


The book that opened America
2.  ACOSTA, José de. Historie naturael ende morael van de Westersche Indien.
Enkhuizen, Jacob Lenaertsz. meyn (colophon: Haarlem, printed by Gillis Rooman), 
1598. 8°. With a woodcut decoration on the title-page. Vellum (ca. 1700?). 
 € 7500

First Dutch edition of “the most convincing, detailed and reliable account of the riches and 
new things of America” (streeter), written by the spanish Jesuit José de Acosta (1539/40–1600) 
and translated by Jan Huyghen van Linschoten from the original spanish. The “West Indies” 
of the title still referred at this date to the New World as a whole, and the book concentrates 
on the spanish possessions in Peru and mexico, covering the Inca and Aztec people, customs, 
history, botany, zoology, mineral riches, trade, products, and much more. It was this book 
above all others that opened the eyes of the Dutch, the English and the rest of Europe to the 
extraordinary wealth spain was reaping from its possessions in the New World, and it includes 
practical information such as sailing instructions, accounts of diseases, etc.
With a 1645 owner’s inscription, library stamps and the armorial bookplate of the marchese of 
Bernezzo on the back of the title-page. With some repairs in the first two quires, the title-page 
rather worn and two leaves somewhat browned, but otherwise in good condition. The binding 
is scuffed and has cracks in the vellum at the front hinge, but is still good and structurally 
sound. The most influential early work on America, in its first Dutch edition. 

[7], 398, [8] ll. Alden & Landis 598/3; Palau 1992; Sabin 126; cf. Streeter 32 (1604 Eng. ed.). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G93EKDIB2YEF.html


Dala’il al-khayrat written in China
3.  AL-JAZULI, Muhammad ibn Sulaiman. Dalā’il al-khayrat. [= “Waymarks of benefits”].
[Eastern Turkestan, now Xinjiang, China, early 17th century CE]. 4° (19 × 14 cm). manuscript written in black ink on paper in Arabic script, 
with a red single – or double-line frame around each page, rubricated throughout, and two illustrations on pages 47 and 48) showing the “Ka’ba 
of Allah” (!) and the burial sites of the first three Rashidun Caliphs. The Arabic script is in the sini calligraphic style used in China, an archaic 
form mixing features of naskh and muhaqqaq. Contemporary(?) black, red and gold painted and lacquered leather over paper and cloth. The 
painted sides show floral designs in black and gold on a red background, in a black border with red wave designs. With remnants of leather on 
the brown cloth spine. € 38 000

An extremely rare early 17th-century Turkestani example of the famous sunni prayerbook “Dala’il al-khayrat”: an Arabic manuscript written in what is today 
Xinjiang, China. The Dala’il al-khayrat (“Waymarks of benefits” or “Proofs of good deeds”), an extensive book of poems in praise of the Prophet muhammad, 
was compiled by the moroccan sufi scholar muhammad ibn sulaiman al-Jazuli (807–870 AH / 1405–1465 CE) and was quickly received throughout the 
Islamic world, functioning as a kind of muslim catechism. The present manuscript, written in so distant an 
Islamic community as that of Eastern Turkestan, a territory dominated throughout by mongols or Chinese, 

where muslims were commonly viewed as strangers, gives striking 
evidence of the range and scope of a tradition lasting for almost 
six centuries: the utopia of Islam as the religion of oneness, aiming 
to unite all the muslim peoples in a single community reaching 
from Europe to the Far East.
Occasional notes and/or corrections in the margins. With 4 
leaves (pp. 12–19) that were not originally part of the manuscript,  
consisting of Arabic text (which is also rubricated) written on  
lilac-lined (printed) white paper with Chinese characters in the 
head margins of the pages. The numbering in Western Arabic 
numerals is most likely not contemporary, since the inserted pages 
are included in the consecutive page-numbering. With some  
annotations, some in Chinese characters on the front paste-down. 
The spine is worn, without affecting the integrity of the binding, 
the boards are somewhat worn but the painted designs remain 
clearly visible, edges somewhat frayed, the leaves are somewhat 
browned and stained, mainly finger staining in the bottom outer 
corners, showing the manuscript’s popularity in extensive use. 
Otherwise the text is still very clearly legible and the whole is 
altogether well preserved.

[1], 337 pp. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47196.html


A milestone in the early mapping of China, Mongolia, Tibet, Korea and Alaska
4.  ANVILLE, Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d’. Nouvel atlas de la Chine de la Tartarie Chinoise et du Thibet, contenant les cartes générales  
& particulieres de ces pays, ainsi que la carte du royaume de Coree, ...
The Hague, Hendrik scheurleer, 1737. Imperial 2° (56 × 41 cm). With 42 engraved maps (12 double-page or folding), some of them partly 
hand-coloured. Contemporary half red roan (sheepskin). € 22 500

The most comprehensive European atlas of China in the 18th century, remaining for many decades the cartographic standard for China and vicinity. Jean 
Baptiste Bourguignon d’Anville (1697–1782) was a French cartographer and geographer known for the careful scholarship and accuracy of his work. The 
present atlas includes highly accurate and detailed maps of China, the first to render Blaeu and martini out of date, but also the first separate maps of Korea 

and Bhutan, the first accurate map of Tibet, by far the most detailed maps of mongolia and the first 
printed map of any part of Alaska. 
The maps in the atlas were the result of a collaborative effort between French Jesuits and the Chinese 
themselves. D’Anville brought together the surveys of French Jesuit missionaries and some further 
reports by the Chinese Jesuits from 1706 to 1718, all ordered by the great Chinese Emperor K’ang Hsi 
(1654–1722), to publish an atlas of the Chinese Empire. This important combination of both western 
and Chinese surveys brought the mapping of China to a high level of accuracy. 
The Nouvel atlas not only incorporates D’Anville’s highly accurate maps covering China in great 
detail, it also includes maps of the more remote areas of China and the whole of Tibet and mongolia. 
These maps were of great importance, as for example the map of Tibet (in 10 sheets) consitutes the 
first detailed Western mapping of that area. The atlas also includes the first separately issued map of 
Korea, which was based on a drawing by the Jesuit missionary Regis. It was for a long time regarded 
to be the best map of Korea in Europe. The last map of the atlas, covering siberia and the western 
coast of the Bering strait, is also remarkable, being the first printed map showing the route of the first 
voyage of the Danish Captain Vitus Bering (1681–1741) to Kamchatka (1724–1731) in service of Peter 
the Great. It is also the earliest cartographic representation of any part of Russian Alaska (namely st. 
Lawrence Island). Two of the maps for mongolia are based on the work of the swedish officer Johan 
Gustaf Renat, who suffered 17 years of imprisonment with the Kalmuck mongols in Central Asia.
Besides remaining “the principal cartographical authority on China” (Tooley) for the years thereafter, it 
should be considered as one of the most principal works for the European knowledge of the Far East.
Binding worn, especially around the spine, boards a little rubbed, corners bumped. Very light marginal 
foxing, dust-soiling or browning (never affecting the plates; title-page a little more browned), a little 
thumbing to a few leaves, edges of some leaves slightly frayed, but overall in good condition. 

12 pp. plus 42 engraved maps. Cordier, Sinica I, pp. 48–49; Koeman, Atlantes Neerlandici I, Anv 1; Lada-Mocarski, Bibliography of 
books on Alaska, no. 2; Löwendahl 401; Lust 155; Phillips 3189; Roberto Ribeiro, ed., Jesuit mapmaking in China: D’Anville’s Nouvelle 
atlas de la Chine (1737) (2014), passim; Shirley BL T.HALD-3A/3B/3C (3 copies of 2 eds.?); STCN 299131637 (5 copies; cf. 212908979 for 
the other ed.); Tooley, Maps and mapmakers, pp. 106–107; Walravens, China illustrata 37. ☞ more on our website

T.HALD
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47158.html




How to determine the hour of the day astronomically: first description of the “horoscopion”
5.  APIANUS, Petrus (= Peter APIAN, Peter BIENEWITZ). Horoscopion Apiani generale dignoscendis horis cuiuscumque.
Ingolstadt, [the author], 1533. small 2° (20 × 29 cm). Title printed in red and black with a large woodcut showing Apianus’s scientific instrument 
described in this work, the “horoscopion”, several tables and 25 woodcut illustrations in the text (1 nearly full-page). modern brown sheepskin 
with new paste-downs, blind-tooled triple-fillet frame on each board, author’s name in gold on spine, blue sprinkled edges. € 6500

First edition of Apianus’s first full description of the “horoscopion”,  
a geometric quadrant which could be used as a scientific  
instrument for determining the hour of the day astronomically and 
for measuring distances, heights and depths. In this work, Apianus 
describes not only the instrument itself, but also the practical 
application of it. The work is divided into four parts. The first part 
describes the instrument, the second part is strictly astronomical, 
the third part is devoted to solving problems by measuring heights, 
distances and depths of distant objects. 
The Horoscopion Apiani was printed at the author’s own press at 
Ingolstadt. It was dedicated to the Holy Roman Emperor Charles 
V, who granted Apianus a printing monopoly in 1532 and 1534 and 
who appointed Apianus later as his court mathematician. This work 
was, like all of Apianus’s works, very influential and can therefore 
be regarded as a treasure for 16th-century mathematical and  
astronomical knowledge.
Binding slightly rubbed, many wormholes throughout the whole 
book (sometimes affecting the text), a few small tears in the lower 
margin, last pages slightly water stained, first endpaper a bit 
crinkled, but still a rare work in good condition.

[39], [1 blank] pp. Adams, A-1290; Honeyman 112; Houzeau & Lancaster 2395; 
Stillwell 811; USTC 664150; Zinner, Astronomischen Literatur, 1512; for the author:  
DSB I, pp. 178–179. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45761.html


Italian florilegium, only copy known with 65 plates printed in up to 6 colours
6.  ARENA, Filippo. La natura, e coltura de’ fiori fisicamente esposta.
Palermo, Angelo Felicella, 1767–1768. 2 text volumes (4°), bound as 3, and 1 plates volume (oblong 2°). With 65 engraved plates printed in 
colour, occasionally combining up to 6 colours on one plate. The first plate (here wholly printed in dark green) serves as an (allegorical)  
frontispiece and includes the name of the author and that of mario Cammerari, the second plate depicts tools, seeds and details of flowers, the 
third plate contains parterre designs and the other plates depict flowers (several to each plate). modern flexible boards, covered with decorated 
paper. € 85 000

Only copy known with all engraved plates printed in colour, of the first edition of an Italian florilegium. The 65 engravings really stand out and are sometimes 
printed in up to 6 different colours. The text is written by Filippo Arena (1708–1789), a Jesuit professor of mathematics and philosophy at the University 
of Palermo, with a real passion for botany. “But because La natura, e coltura de’ fiori was printed in sicily, an island far from the principal intellectual 
centres of Europe, his work became known only to a handful of contemporaries, and his significant contributions to the history of botany were never fully  
recognized. … Volume one is devoted to a general discussion of botany … In fact, it contains a remarkably advanced dissertation on the sexual  

generation of plants, including the function of pollen and the  
importance of its transmission by insects, a discovery that has traditionally  
been attributed to the German botanist Joseph Gottlieb Koelreuter … 
The second volume deals with horticulture, in particular the cultivation 
of flowers” (Tomasi).
Arena also took it upon himself to engrave the 65 plates, which he did 
with the help of his Jesuit colleague mario Cammerari. For this he drew 
heavily on Weinmann’s Phytanthoza iconographia (1737–1745). In the 
last part of the text (p. 4, part 4) the author comments on the colour 
prints used in some copies. Even complete copies of this work in black 
& white are rare on the market, and we have not located any other copy 
with the plates printed in colour.
Without the letterpress title-page to the plates volume, often 
lacking. Text foxed, about half of the plates have at least some minor  
restorations in the margins, occasionally just touching the plates  
(once with a restored clean tear halfway through the illustration),  
and the first and last few leaves more heavily restored, but mostly 
restricted to the margins. The restorations are all done professionally 
and afterward all plates were washed, making a very attractive set. 

VIII, 440; VIII, “116” [= 416]; [2], 167, [1 blank], [8] pp. plus 65 plates. Cat. Lindley libr., 
p. 10; De Belder 37; ICCU 006174; Johnston 484; Moncada, Bibl. Siciliana 103; Nissen, BBI 
48; Plesch, pp. 128–129; Tomasi, An Oak Spring flora 38; not in Dunthorne; GFB; Hunt.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L2CFFY23OBN1.html




First edition of Audubon’s extraordinary coloured plates of quadrupeds
7.  AUDUBON, John James. The viviparous quadrupeds of North America.
New York, John James Audubon, 1845–1848. 3 volumes. Large 1° (70 × 55 cm). With 150 striking coloured plates, all lithographed on stone, 
printed and coloured by J.T. Bowen of Philadelphia, after drawings by after John James and John Woodhouse Audubon, and the backgrounds 
after Victor Audubon. Each volume also with a title-page and a list of contents. Late 19th-century black morocco. € 600 000

First edition of the extraordinary coloured plates of  
quadrupeds by the well-known French-American  
naturalist and painter John James Audubon (1785–1851), 
who, for this publication, worked together with his sons 
John Woodhouse and Victor Audubon. The plates are 
considered the finest animal prints published in America 
to this day. Unlike the Birds of America, it was produced 
entirely in the United states, making it the “largest  
successful color plate book project of 19th-century 
America” (Reese).
After the publication of his highly acclaimed Birds 
of America, Audubon settled on the Hudson River 
and began working on the present series to document 
the animal life of North America. The plates were 
first published in 30 parts of 5 plates each and three  
separately published accompanying text volumes, 
written by John Bachman, appeared between 1846–1854. 
A second edition was published in 1856, but “the first 
edition is by far the best” (sabin).
Title-pages with some small scuff marks, a few plates 
with minor unobtrusively repaired tears along the edges. 
Binding skilfully restored. Complete set, with most 
plates in fine condition. 

 Buchanan, pp. 147–154; Nissen, ZBI 162; Reese 36; Sabin 2367.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F37H76EJLVO4.html




First printed edition of a famous work on optics
8.  BACON, Roger. Perspectiva. In qua, quae ab aliis fuse traduntur, 
succincte, nervose & ita pertractantur, ut omnium intellectui facile pateant. 
Nunc primum in lucem edita. Opera & studio Joannis Combachii.
Frankfurt, Wolffgang Richter for Antonius Hummius, 1614. 4°. With  
8 full-page woodcuts printed on both sides of four leaves inserted as plates, 
and numerous woodcut figures and illustrations in text, several full-page. 
modern plain paper boards. € 9500

First edition of a famous work on optics by the English natural philosopher and 
mathematician Roger Bacon (ca. 1220–ca. 1292). Bacon was well read in Arabic 
and ancient Greek sources on optics and perspective, a subject hardly studied in 
Europe during the earlier middle Ages. The main sources for his theories were 
the writings of Euclid, Ptolemy and Alhazen (Ibn al-Haytham), and he followed 
Robert Grosseteste concerning the importance of light and in his emphasis on the 
use of lenses, not only for burning, but also for magnification to aid natural vision. 
Bacon advised magnifying glasses for old people as well as for people with weak 
eyes. The Perspectiva belonged to Bacon’s Opus maius, compiled in manuscript in 
1266–1267. The present edition was based on a medieval manuscript and was edited 
by Johann Combach (1585–1651), professor of philosophy at marburg in Germany
With a stain on the title-page and two on the last blank, probably from removing 
old stamps, browned throughout with a few small spots, but overall in good 
condition. Binding with some water stains, but otherwise good. 

[8], 189[=205], [1 blank] pp. DSB I, pp. 377–384; VD17 23:236968W; cf. Kemp, The science of art, pp. 26, 211, 
and 269; Vagnetti DB5. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6937.html


California absolutely unfit for habitation
9.  [BAEGERT, Jakob]. Nachrichten von der Amerikanische Halbinsel 
Californien: mit einem zweyfachen Anhang falscher Nachrichten. 
Geschrieben von einem Priester der Gesellschaft Jesu, welcher lang darinn 
diese letztere Jahr gelebt hat.
mannheim, Churfürstliche Hof und Academie Buchdruckerey, 1772. 
8°. With an engraved folding map and two full-page plates engraved by  
E. Verelst, some woodcut pictorial frames for letters, and several nice woodcut 
head- and tailpieces. Contemporary half calf. € 9500

First edition of a rare Americanum. Jakob Baegert (1717–1772), a German Jesuit, 
wrote an interesting and by no means glowing account of the natives and the country 
“California” (the Baja Peninsula). Cowan comments in his note that, “according to 
his accounts the country was absolutely unfit for habitation; it was inhabited by wild 
and ferocious beasts; peopled by cruel and inhospitable savages; water was unfit to 
use; wood was scarce; the soil would not sustain life”. It was written to disabuse the 
public mind as to the rumoured mineral riches and pearls from California, which 
had spread from mexico to madrid, and Germany. The book is nonetheless filled 
with valuable ethnographical and historical information. Chapter 20 is devoted to 
the Waicuri language of the California Indians. The map shows the location of the 
many Jesuit missions in the Baja, and shows Baegert’s route along the west coast of 
mexico in 1751 and his return route in 1768, after the expulsion of the Jesuits.
Library label on inside front cover; a few light manuscript pencil annotations.  
Very good copy with the two plates, not present in all copies, of a rare Americanum. 

[16], 358 pp.; [1] errata l. De Backer & Sommervogel I, col. 760; Cowan, 1914, p. 9; JCB 1817; Sabin 4363; 
Wagner, Spanish Southwest 157. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C1MFQF295V2B.html


Important history of ancient astronomy,  
with chapters on Egyptian, Chaldean and Persian astronomy

10.  BAILLY, Jean-Sylvain. Histoire de l’astronomie ancienne, depuis son origine jusqu’a 
l’établissement de l’École d’Alexandrie.
Paris, Debure brothers, 1775. 4°. With 3 numbered folding engraved plates. Beautifully bound 
in contemporary gold-tooled red morocco, each board with coat of arms of simon-Pierre 
merard de saint-Just in the centre, marbled endpapers. In modern slipcase covered with 
marbled paper. € 25 000

First edition of a history of astronomy 
from prehistoric times to the Alexandrian 
school in the third century BCE, by 
Jean-sylvain Bailly. It covers not only 
European and biblical sources but also the  
cosmographical concepts of Chinese, 
Egyptian, Persian and Chaldean  
astronomers. some of the surviving 
artefacts that provided a basis for his 
studies are illustrated in the plates, which 
are designed to fold out so that one can 
view them while paging through the text.
This copy was originally owned by 
and bound for Bailly’s most important 
contemporary biographer, his friend 
simon-Pierre mérard de saint-Just, who 
published Eloge historique de Jean-Sylvain 
Bailly (1794). His arms appear on the 
binding. In very good condition, with 
only a few minor spots. The binding also 
very good, only slightly worn around the 
corners and hinges. An important work 
on ancient astronomy, beautifully bound 
for the author’s biographer. 

[2], XXII, 526 pp. DSB I, pp. 400–402; Houzeau & Lancaster 22; Smith, “Jean-Sylvain Bailly; astronomer, mystic, revolutionary”, 
in: Transactions of the American Philosophical Society, n.s. 44 (1954), pp. 427–538. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21506.html


 
Ottoman poetry on silhouetted paper,  
brought to Silesia in the 16th century

11.  [BAQI – FUZULI – HAYALI (et al.)]. mirda-i gonca-dehen-i Iala-zar  
[= Rosebud shawls of the tulip bed]. 
[Probably Western Anatolia, second half of the 16th century, ca. 1580 
CE]. 8° (ca. 12.5 × 20 cm). Ottoman Turkish manuscript on paper 
in several hands. mainly on polished paper, also including 18 leaves 
of silhouette paper with a floral pattern in pink and mint green. 
Contemporary limp leather with a remnant impression of a library chain. 
 € 35 000

Handsome manuscript collection of the most important poets of the Ottoman classical 
period, including – but not limited to – Bâkî (1526–1600), Isa Necati (d. 1509), muhammad 
ibn sulaiman Fuzuli (1480–1556), Hayâlî (c.1500–57), and Yahya Efendi (1494–1570). 
The eighteen leaves of silhouetted paper are an important preservation of a popular 
but rarely preserved mediaeval and early modern book decoration practice. To dye  
silhouetted paper, Ottoman papermakers used stencils or pads of felt to bleed designs 
into the paper itself, creating a beautiful, airy impression of colour and pattern on which 
a scribe would write. These were high-cost, coveted items in both the East and the West. 
Perhaps consequently, this manuscript, likely produced in Western Anatolia, had by 
1596 made its way to silesian Breslau (Wroclaw), in what is now Poland. An elaborate  
librarian’s inscription, dated and signed “G. scheidt”, identifies its new home as the 
library of the Church of st mary magdalene.
The inscription notes that the text was donated to the library by “Fridrich von schliwicz 
und Klein Wandriß zu Zieserwicz”. Friedrich von schliewitz was a silesian nobleman 
who gifted a total of five Turkish manuscripts to st mary magdalene Library in 1596, 
all of which received chains of libri catenati (the remnant punched hole of which 
is visible on the leather covers of this manuscript) and the elaborately painted crest  
commissioned by the library from Breslau painter matthias Heintze (d. 1622). Georg 
scheidt (d. 1601) was a teacher at the mary magdalene grammar school between 1569 and 
1575 before becoming a librarian to the local church library (cf. Zeitschrift des Vereins p. 
218, and schönborn, p. 28). After his death he was replaced by Christoph sarcephalus, 
who completed the inventory which forms the library’s earliest known catalogue  
(cf. Garber, p. 568).



Provenance: from the collection of the Turkish-German artist Nedim sönmez (b. 1957), 
of Izmir, a specialist for decorated paper, to whom it belonged since 1988. Previously the 
manuscript had been in a private German collection in Bremen. With a coat of arms and 
ownership inscription dated 1596 on the front pastedown. A remnant impression of a 
chain (small hole) in the front board. With numerous marginal annotations in an early 
hand throughout and marginalia on leaf 109, a drawing of a horse in red ink. The binding 
shows signs of wear and is somewhat delicate. some faint waterstaining to the head margin 
of the second half of the manuscript and with some early paper repairs. Overall in good 
condition. A well-preserved and well-travelled early modern text.

206 ll. Carl Brockelmann, Verzeichnis der arabischen, persischen, türkischen und hebräischen Handschriften der 
Stadtbibliothek zu Breslau, no. 31. Cf. Klaus Garber, Bücherhochburg des Ostens, in: Garber (ed.), Kulturgeschichte 
Schlesiens in der Frühen Neuzeit I, p. 568. Carl Schönborn, Beiträge zur Geschichte der Schule und des Gymnasiums zu 
St. Maria Magdalena in Breslau, p. 28. Zeitschrift des Vereins für Geschichte und Alterthum Schlesiens 13.13 (1876), p. 218.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47392.html


An 18th-century plan for the Nicaragua Canal, with a folding map
12.  BASTIDE, Martin de la. mémoire sur un nouveau passage de la mer du Nord à la mer du sud. 
Paris, Didot fils aîné, 1791. 8°. With large folding engraved map (38 × 56 cm) showing part of Nicaragua and Costa Rica (between the 9th and 
13th parallel). Contemporary wrappers. € 12 500

Rare first and only edition of a proposal to build 
a canal or passage across Nicaragua to connect 
the Atlantic Ocean to the Pacific Ocean. The  
commercial advantages of a canal through Central 
America were obvious (it would considerably 
shorten the sea voyage between New York and 
san Francisco) and Nicaragua seemed to offer the 
most practical route. Bastide, pointing out that 
much successful work on canals had been carried 
out in recent years, was much more optimistic and 
proposed a route from san Juan de Nicaragua up 
the san Juan River into Lake Nicaragua and from 
there to the “Golfe de Papagayo” (a mistake for 
Baie de malines?).
Bastide’s plan was never executed. In the 19th 
century the United states signed several contracts 
with Nicaragua in order to build a canal, but 
eventually abandoned the plan and constructed 
the Panama Canal instead. In 2004, however, 
the Nicaraguan government again proposed an  
inter-ocean canal.
some soiling, otherwise in very good condition 
and untrimmed, leaving all deckles intact. 

[4], 70 pp. Chadenat 1637 (lacking the map); JCB 3439; Sabin 
38408; cf. Hill, “The Nicaraguan Canal idea to 1913”, in: The 
Hispanic American historical review vol. 28 (May 1948), no. 2.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/88HFJDH344IL.html


Rare dissertation on the cultivation of aloe,  
with references to Arabia and America

13.  BEIER, Gottfried and Johann Arnold FRIDERICI. Aloen publicae florae cultorum 
censurae.
Jena, Johann Werther, [1670]. small 4° (19.5 × 15 cm). modern half vellum. € 4500

Rare dissertation on the cultivation of the aloe plant by Gottfried Beier, with Johann Arnold Friderici 
(1637–1672), professor of medicine and botany at the University of Jena, as praeses. “The work provides 
an account of the origins in Arabia and Indian Ocean regions, the varieties, the nature of its extracts and 
their uses. The greater part deals with the plant’s cultivation and the climate necessary for it to thrive, 
and includes a number of references to a variety cultivated in the Americas (i.e., Agave)” (Landis).
Gottfried Beier (fl. 1669–1674) would act as praeses himself a few years later for dissertations by  
A. Werner (1673) and D. Valder (1674). 
Title-page very slightly browned, but otherwise in very good condition. 

[28] pp. Alden & Landis 670/83; BMC NH, p. 124; D.C. Landis, Drugs from the colonies: the new American medicine chest (online); 
Krivatsy 4380 (cf. 1049–1050); VD17 39:142078N; Wellcome II, p. 132. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L88A97863MKA.html


First Hawaiian language Bible published in a single volume
14.  [BIBLE – HAWAIIAN]. Ka Palapala Hemolele a Iehova ko kakou Akua. O Ke Kauoha 
Kahiko A me Ke Kauoha Hou i unuhiia mailoko mai o na olelo kahiko …
Including: Ke kauoha hou a ko kakou haku e ola’i a Iesu Kristo oia ka olelo hemolele no ke ola, 
a na lunaolelo i kakau ai.
Oahu and Honolulu, American Bible society, 1843. Large 8° (24 × 14 cm). Later half calf. 
 € 6950

second edition of the entire Bible in the Hawaiian language, but the first edition (in octavo) to be 
published in a single volume. The translation, a joint effort of American missionaries and Hawaiian 
advisers, was a monumental work of language and scholarship. “Neither of the two very different 
groups of people who produced the Baibala – the missionary scholars working with ancient texts and 
the Hawaiian chiefs and advisors, guardians of a millennium of traditional Kanaka learning – could 
have produced even a pedestrian Bible translation on their own. Together, through over a decade of 
incessant and mostly fruitful labor and cooperation, they created a work for the ages, among the best 
Bible translations of their century, and an enduring literary monument today” (Lyon).
The first gospels in the Hawaiian language were printed in 1827–1828, ultimately leading to a complete 
translation of the New Testament in 1835, which was revised in 1837. The first translation of the Old 
Testament was published in 1838 and, together with the 1837 New Testament incorporated in a complete 
edition of the Bible in three volumes. In 1843 these texts were reprinted, with several mistakes corrected, 
in a more compact version and then bound together to form this edition of the Bible. Apparently sales 
of the 10,000 copies printed were slow, with records showing that “between 400 and 600 Bibles were 
bound and presumably distributed each year” (Forbes). This slow distribution could explain why no 
new edition of the complete Bible in Hawaiian appeared until 1868.
With an 1853 owner’s inscription on the title-page. slightly foxed and with several sections slightly 
browned; a very good copy. 

1451, [1 blank] pp. Forbes 1416; Judd 165; Lyon, “No ka Baibala Hemolele: The making of the Hawaiian Bible”, in: Palapala I (2017),  
pp. 113–151. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L3LFICT78EKX.html


Far surpassing all earlier lapidaries and the basis for all that followed
15.  BOODT, Anselm Boetius de. Gemmarum et lapidum historia, qua non solum ortus, natura, vis & precium, sed etiam modus quo ex iis, 
olea, salia tincturae, essentiae, arcana & magisteria arte chymica confici possint, ostenditur.
Hanau, Claude de marne and heirs of Johann Aubry (printed by the heirs of Andreas Wechel), 1609. 4°. With Wechel’s elaborate woodcut 
device on the title-page and the otherwise blank final page, 34 woodcut illustrations in the text (some with multiple figures), and 2 folding  
letterpress hierarchical tables. Contemporary sheepskin parchment. € 3950

Rare first edition, in the original Latin, complete with the folding hierarchical tables (often lacking), of a 
comprehensive account of precious stones and their origin, cutting and tooling, use and properties, along 
with other stones and crystals, as well as things we would not now call stones, including coral, fossils and 
shells. “By far the most thorough and complete up to date, easily surpasses [all earlier works] in quantity 
and quality of information; ... further distinguished by its intimate knowledge of the art of the lapidary ...  
an impressive work by any standard” (sinkankas). It is the first attempt to systematically describe minerals, 
“in many respects the most important lapidary of the seventeenth century and exerted a widespread 
influence” (Adams). The illustrations show equipment, the stones themselves (including several fossil 
teeth), and a few diagrams. Boodt was physician to the emperor Rudolph II in Prague and also acted as his 
advisor in all matters relating to gems and precious stones. 
With an early owner’s name(?)stamped below the end of the text: “Cernaza”. Browned throughout  
(as usual) and with worm holes (primarily in the title-page and the margins of the first four and last four 
leaves), the title page also with further damage, repaired by backing the title-page with modern wove paper, 
a tear repaired in one other leaf and in one folding table, and an occasional stain. These defects cause no 
loss of text or illustrations and the book has generous margins. The boards and endleaves show additional 
worm holes (fairly extensive at the front) and the binding is somewhat soiled, but it remains structurally 
sound. Rare first edition of a landmark lapidary. 

8, [8], “288” [= 284], [16] pp. plus 2 folding ll. Adams, Birth and development of the geological sciences, pp. 162–163; Bibl. Partington II, pp. 
101–102; Riviniana 7289; Sinkankas 778; Thorndike VI, pp. 318–324; USTC 2106041 (7 copies); VD17 23:292164Z (7 copies); Ward & Carozzi 251  
(lacking folding tables); for Boodt: DSB II, p. 295. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LAGJBGYXQHBA.html


Beautiful fountains  
by King Louis XV’s “premier peintre”

16.  BOUCHER, François. Receuil de fontaines inventées par ...
With: second livre de fontaines inventées par ...
Paris, Gabriel Huquier, [1736]. 2 parts in 1 volume. Royal 4° (32 × 24 cm). With 
2 series of 7 finely etched and engraved plates of water fountains, including  
2 title-prints, the first series with only the names of the artist François Boucher and 
publisher Gabriel Huquier, the second also with the name of its engraver Pierre 
(-Alexandre?) Aveline. 19th-century gold-tooled dark mottled sheepskin, gilt edges.
 € 6500

Two rare print series (part 2 especially rare) showing beautiful, rich and decorative 
designs for fountains by François Boucher (1703–1770), famous French painter and  
decorative draughtsman, professor and later director of the Paris Academy, inspector of 
the Gobelin manufacture at Paris, and “premier peintre du Roi”. The present two series 
show some of his best work, richly decorative forms in an early rococo style, incorporating 
(mostly wingless) putti, naked water nymphs (naiads), merfolk, a satyr, Neptune in his  
seahorse-drawn chariot, other water gods and godesses, shells, dolphins, sea monsters,  
a swan and other animals. some were actually built: the Neptune print may have inspired 
Barthélemy Guibal’s 1750 Fontaine de Neptune at the Place Royale in Nancy. 
Extra inserted: 18th century engraved copy of plate 6 of the first series, showing a rich 
design with two Tritons blowing shell trumpets, unsigned.
From the Library of Jean Fürstenberg (1890–1982), co-founder of the Association 
Internationale de Bibliophilie, with his book-label. The last print is slightly worn at a 
former fold and about half show small marginal holes or marginal restorations, none 
approaching the plate edge and otherwise in very good condition and with large margins. 

7, 7 engraved ll. Berlin Kat. 3581; J. Fürstenberg, La gravure originale dans l’ill. du livres Franç.  
= Die Original-Graphik ... 1975, no. 63 (this copy); KVK & WorldCat (5 copies part 1 ,1(?) copy of part 2);  
P. Jean-Richard, L’oeuvre gravé de F. Boucher, 1978, 1090–1097 & 216–222. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/2161.html


Extremely rare Secunderabad-Hyderabad printing of British government papers  
regarding the forced cession of Berar Province to the British by the Nizam of Hyderabad

17.  [HYDERABAD PRINTING – BRITISH GOVERNMENT PAPERS regarding Nizam’s territory]. Nizam’s territory. Return to an order 
of the honourable the house of commons, dated 6th April 1854; for, copy of all papers relative to territory ceded by His Highness the Nizam,  
in liquidation of debts alleged to have been due by His Highness to the British Government.
secunderabad [near Hyderabad], R. Hudson, Columbian Press, 1854. 33 x ca. 22 cm. Contemporary half calf and orange and blue marbled paper 
over paper-boards, with gold-tooled double fillets on the spine and red sprinkled edges. € 4500

The extremely rare Hyderabad edition of the official British papers relating to the so-called 
Hyderabad debt crisis, during which Lord Dalhousie, the Governor-General of India, and General 
James stuart Fraser, the British Resident in Hyderabad, orchestrated a “shakedown” of the Nizam of 
Hyderabad, who owed the British an astounding 7.4 million rupees. This resulted in the Nizam of 
Hyderabad having to cede the wealthy cotton-growing province of Berar to the British to clear his 
debts. This account was re-published by the Columbian Press in secunderabad “by the request and 
permission of His Excellency Nawab salar Jung Bahadoor”, the Prime minister of the Hyderabad 
state, who believed that the papers portrayed Dalhousie and Fraser in a bad light. Nawab sir mir 
Turab Ali Khan, salar Jung I (1829–1883), also known as salar Jung I, was an Indian nobleman who 
served as Prime minister of Hyderabad state between 1853 and 1883 and was also the regent for the 
sixth Nizam, Asaf Jah VI from 1869 to 1883.
The present work is the ultimate insider’s account, from the British perspective, of the crisis 
surrounding the Nizam’s staggering debt to the British government, featuring transcriptions or 
summaries of all the official correspondence and documents that Lord Dalhousie, General Fraser, 
and other colonial senior officials.
The present work is extremely rare in this “India (secunderabad/Hyderabad) edition”, we have not 
been able to trace any other copies on the market or institutionally. supposedly, the salar Jung 
museum in Hyderabad holds a copy of the same edition, but we were not able to verify it.
With an owner’s inscription “margaret D. stubbs” and an orange printer’s label “secunderabad, 
Columbian Press, R. Hudson”, both on the front pastedown. The binding is somewhat worn, 
without affecting its structural integrity, the outer margin of 6 leaves (between pp. 52–69, and pp. 
83–84) are folded in. With a minor tear in the foot margin of the title-page (near the gutter) and 
occasionally very slight staining. Otherwise in good condition.

IV, 162 pp. H.G. Briggs, The Nizam, his history and relations with the British Government (London 1861); Kumari Sarjini Regani, 
The cession of Berar, in: Indian History Congress vol. 20 (1957) pp. 525–259; cf. (Published in Britain) WorldCat 941776603 (1 copy). 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47435.html


First edition of Brodtmann’s zoological series  
containing 144 lithographed plates, seldom found complete

18.  BRODTMANN, Karl Joseph. Naturhistorische Bilder-Gallerie aus dem Thierreiche.
[Zurich or schaffhausen?], Brodtmann, [1816 and later] (title-page of the “ersten Heft”: Lindau, 1816). Heft 1–33 including the supplements, 
bound in 1 volume. Large 2° (46 × 38 cm). With a lithographed title-page and 144 lithographs drawn by Brodtmann himself showing humans, 
other mammals, reptiles and amphibians, birds, insects, etc. 19th-century brown marbled paper over boards. € 18 500

First edition of the complete series of Karl Joseph Brodtmann’s lithographed natural history plates, most showing animals, including the plates in the  
supplement, not mentioned by Winkler. Brodtmann (1787–1862) was a swiss artist, lithographer and printmaker. He is especially known for his beautiful 
and vivid lithographs of animals, respecting scientific accuracy. The present work contains 6 series with a total of 144 lithographs by Brodtmann, each series 
separately numbered, opening with a series of 12 plates showing people from all over the world, with their costumes, including East Indians, sandwich 
Islanders and Inuits. The second series, forming the largest part of the work with 60 plates, shows other mammals: monkeys, bears, canidae (including wolves 
and hyenas) and felidae (including lions, tigers and panthers), horses and their riders (including an Arabian horse), mice, rats, bats, sciurdiae (squirrels and 
some other rodents), camels, elephants, giraffes, sheep, deer, rhinoceros, walruses, whales, dolphins and many more. Here as in the other series, many plates 
depict more than one species, so it covers a large number of mammals. They are followed by 32 plates of birds, including some exotic ones like parrots, 
toucans, a pelican, a nightingale and some birds of prey, including vultures and a condor. But Brodtmann also adds more common birds, like geese and 
galliformes (gamefowl). The work continues with 12 plates of reptiles and amphibians, 
including turtles, snakes, frogs and crocodiles. He ends his zoological plate collection 
with 16 plates mostly devoted to insects, depicting several species of beetles, butterflies 
and caterpillars, termites and flies, but also worms, arthropods, including scorpions), 
and spiders. Descriptive texts accompany all plates in the 33 Heften. The present copy 
also includes the 12 supplementary plates, including their texts, adding, for example, 
proboscis monkeys, lemurs, flying squirrels and several kinds of seals.
The first part (“ersten Heftes”) includes the original publisher’s wrappers, lithographed 
on blue paper, bound after the lithographed title-page. Heften 26–33 (birds) are bound 
between Heft 18 (the last on mammals) and Heft 19 (the first on reptiles and amphibians).  
Binding professionally restored and reinforced, covers are slightly rubbed and the 
extremities of the covers are slightly browned. small brown stain on the top right corner 
of the outer edges. Edges of some plates a bit frayed and dust-soiled (especially plate 
4 in the supplement), small tears in a few plates (not or barely affecting the image) 
have been professionally restored. Overall in very good condition. A very rare complete 
edition of Brodtmann’s beautiful natural historical plates.

[8] (title and index) ll.; 36 (Heft 1–18); 16 (Heft 26–33); 6 (Heft 19–21); 10 (Heft 22–25); 4 (supplement) pp. 
Winkler 105 (not noting the supplement); not in Nissen, ZBI. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46162.html




Two accounts of Dutch voyages to Chile and Japan
19.  BROUWER, Hendrik. Journael ende historis verhael van de reyse gedaen by oosten de straet Le maire, naer de custen van Chili ...  
inden jare 1643 voor gevallen. 
Including: [VRIES, Maerten Gerritsz.]. Als mede een beschryvinghe van het eylandt Eso, ghelegen ontrent dertigh mylen van het machtigh 
Rijcke van Japan ... soo als eerst in ‘t selvige jaer door het schip Castricum bezeylt is.
Amsterdam, Broer Jansz., 1646. 4°. With 2 folding engraved maps and a folding engraved plate. modern wrappers, in cloth clamshell box. 
 € 28 000

First edition of the account of the charting voyage by 
maerten Gerritsz. Vries (1589–1646) to the north of Japan, 
together with the popular account of a Dutch West 
India Company voyage to Chile under Hendrik Brouwer  
(1581–1643). Brouwer, one of the directors of the Dutch 
West India Company, acted as the commander of a fleet 
of six ships, specially sent to the western coast of south 
America to activate the trade between the Dutch and the 
natives. During this voyage, which resulted in the first place 
in a better knowledge of that coast, Brouwer died at Chiloe 
and was buried at Valdivia in August 1643. Appended to 
that journal is the very important account of a charting 
voyage to Japan. That same year (1643) maerten Gerritsz. 
Vries, got “instructions from Governor Van Diemen ...  
to examine the countries to the north of Japan and to assess 
their economic and trading potential, particularly with 
regard to mineral wealth” (Howgego). He visited Hokkaido 
(Yezo) and sakhalin, discovered the islands Iturup and 
Urup and gave his name to the strait between those islands.  
La Pérouse considered him one of the most eminent  
seafarers of his time. 
A couple of leaves slightly browned and a few occasional 
spots and smudges, otherwise a very good copy. 

104 pp. Cordier, Japonica, cols. 354–355; Howgego, to 1800, B169, V63; 
Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 372; Muller, America 358 (“of the highest interest”);  
Sabin 8427; STCN (7 copies). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5466.html


The classic book of Biblical travels: the first edition to be accompanied by the complementary 
Lower Saxon chronicle in contemporary, richly blind-tooled Saxon pigskin

20.  BÜNTING, Heinrich and Matthias HASAERT. Itinerarium sacrae scripturae, das ist Ein Reisebuch uber die gantze Heilige schrifft ...
Including:
[BÜNTING, Heinrich]. Itinerarium Novi Testamenti. Das ist: Ein Reisebuch over das Newe Testament.
BÜNTING, Heinrich. De monetis et mensuris sacrae scripturae. Dass ist: Ein eigentliche ausrechnung und beschreibung aller müntz und 
masse in heiliger schrift. ...
magdeburg, Paul Donat for Ambrosius Kirchner, 1585. With 3 title-pages, 7 double-page and 2 full-page woodcut maps
With: (2) BÜNTING, Heinrich. Braunschweigische und Luneburgische Chronica. 
Including:
Das ander Theil Braunschweigischen Chronica, gehet auff das Land Lüneburg

Das dritte Theil, der Braunschweigischen und Lüneburgischen Chronica, ...
Das vierte Theil dieses Buches, gehet insonderheit auff das Fürstenthumb Grubenhagen, füret …  
den geburts stam des fürstlichen Hauses Braunschweig und Lüneburg.
magdeburg, Paul Donat for Ambrosius Kirchner, 1584–1585. General title-page in red and black with the 
woodcut coat of arms of Julius of Braunschweig-Wolfenbüttel, further with numerous finely detailed 
woodcut illustrations
2 works in 3 and 4 volumes, bound as 1. Folio. Contemporary, richly blind-tooled pigskin, possibly by 
Nikolaus müller in Wittenberg. With a matching pair of panel stamps in the central fields: portraits of 
martin Luther (front board, 83 × 44 mm) and Phillip melanchthon (back board, 81 × 45 mm), each with 
the date 1556 and text below. € 27 500

Rare third(?) edition, in the original German, of a classic account of Biblical travels, the Itinerarium sacrae scripturae,  
written by the Hannover (in Lower saxony) Lutheran pastor and theologian Heinrich Bünting (1545–1606), first 
published by Jakob Lucius the elder at Helmstedt in Lower saxony in 1581, with the third volume, De monetis 
et mensuris sacrae scripturae, added in 1582. It is here bound with the first edition of Bünting’s complementary 
Chronica, a chronical of his native region made to accompany the present third edition of his Itinerarium. These 
editions therefore brought Bünting’s work largely to its definitive form. Both proved extremely popular, and most 
later editions were produced as matching sets of the Itinerarium and Chronica, which appeared in almost 80 editions 
(in seven languages) into the 18th century. “However much a work of the study, this book [the Itinerarium] could 
be easily taken and read as a travel book. Bünting, although he had never actually visited Palestine, produced 
an original work by recasting sacred scripture into a Reissbuch” (Noonan); “the most complete summary of the 
knowledge of that day concerning the geography of the biblical events” (Van der Heijden, p. 55). 



The Chronica, matching in format and produced by the same printer and publisher at the same time, contains a wealth of historical, military, heraldic and 
genealogical information, beautifully illustrated with finely detailed woodcuts, with a special emphasis on the regions around Braunschweig and Lüneburg 
in Lower saxony.
The contemporary binding of the present copy is spectacular and remarkable, almost certainly produced in saxony and possibly by Nikolaus müller in 
Wittenberg, where Bünting studied. It gives the date of the binding itself (the year after publication), the initials of the owner who commissioned it, and 
shows a rare pair of dated panel stamps (portraits of Luther and melanchthon, both 1556), and one of the three rolls is dated 1563. 
The “1581” and “1582” versions of the Itinerarium published in Helmsted also seem likely to be issues of a single edition. If so the present Itinerarium is the 
third edition, after 1581/82 Helmsted and 1583 Wolfenbüttel.
With the unidentified initials AP of the first owner on the 1586 binding, a 1681 owner’s inscription, “H. de Veltheim permuta Dn. J Haltmeier Ao 1681”, 
perhaps meaning the late minister of the church 
Johannes Haltmeier (1590–1664) of markt 
Alvensleben in sachsen-Anhalt. Also with an early 
drawing in the margin of the Chronica L1. The 
binding shows some minor abrasions, mostly on 
the back board, but the panel stamps and tooling 
are generally well-preserved. A rare and important 
set of Bünting’s Itinerarium, the first edition to be 
accompanied by the Chronica, together in con-
temporary (1586), richly blind-tooled pigskin with 
Luther and melanchthon panel stamps (1556).

Ad 1: [16], “141” [= 242], [18]; [6], 110, [9] [3 blank]; [6], “34” 
[= 33], [1 blank] pp.; ad 2: [14], “150” [= 151], [1 blank]; “46”  
[= 47]. [1 blank]; [1], 47–82, [1 blank]; [1], “82”-“113” [= 83–109] 
ll. Ad 1: BMC STC German, p. 164; H.A.M. van der Heijden, 
“Heinrich Bünting’s Itinerarium …”, in: Quaerendo, 28 (1998), 
pp. 49–71, no. 7 (3 copies); Index Aureliensis 5 (1964); USTC 
668397 (3 copies, incl. 1 in Van der Heijden); VD 16, ZV2668 (same 
3 copies as USTC); cf. Adams B3156 (1597 Magdeburg ed.); for 
the maps: Laor, Maps of the Holy Land 139–146, 968 (maps in 
various eds., 1582–1648); not in Karrow; for the author and text: 
F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: pilgrimage and travel in the 
age of discovery (2007), pp. 158–160. Ad 2: BMC STC German, 
p. 164; USTC 616928 (8 copies, vol. 2 dated 1584) & 616927  
(6 copies, with vols. 2 & 3 dated 1584); VD16, B9152 (same 8 copies) 
& B9151 (same 6 copies); cf. Adams B3156 (1597 Magdeburg ed.). 
For the panel stamps: Einbanddatenbank p000339 & p000338; 
Weale, Bookbindings and rubbings … (1894), rubbings 760 & 761.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46348.html


Educating young American and Philippine noblemen  
according the guidelines of the Spanish King Charles IV

21.  [CHARLES IV, King of Spain]. Real cédula por la qual su magestad funda un colegio 
de nobles Americanos en la ciudad de Granada.
madrid, printed by the widow of Joaquín Ibarra, 1792. 8°. With a wood-engraved royal  
coat-of-arms on the title-page. Contemporary straight-grain red morocco. € 6500

Extremely rare first (and only early) edition of a decree of 15 January 1792 by King Charles IV of spain. 
It establishes a college in Granada for educating American and Philippine youth of noble birth. 
The decree specifies a broad curriculum of political, military, ecclesiastical and legal subjects, with the 
intent to educate the students for royal service. Besides these theoretical topics, the students would 
also learn equitation (horsemanship), dancing, fencing and other arts appropriate to their social status. 
The decree also describes admissions procedures, guidelines for the curriculum and administration, 
qualifications for the staff and rules of conduct extensively and precisely. students, for example, are not 
allowed to use slaves or personal servants, and twenty scholarship students are to be exempted from 
all fees (one or two each from specified provinces in the Americas and the Philippines), while other 
students have to pay fees on a sliding scale. The decree gives a glimpse of the regimen and habits, but 
also the education, in a royal school for noble young boys. A facsimile was published in 1968.
In very good condition.

[2], 50 pp. Palau 250290; WorldCat (1 copy); not in JCB; Sabin. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18141.html


Secret reports from the South China Command to the British War Office, with reconnaissance 
photos, written as Mao Zedong and Chiang Kai-shek rose to power and veered toward civil war

22.  [CHINA – SECRET BRITISH MILITARY REPORT]. Reports on Kwangtung and Fukien Provinces.
Hong Kong, British War Office, 1926–1928. Folio (22.5 × 35 cm). Five secret military reconnaissance reports totalling 138 numbered leaves in 
typescript (some in carbon copies or duplicated) with insertions and manuscript additions, with 47 original photographs (3.5 × 6 to 8 × 13 cm)  
mounted on the leaves (3 of the 47 are longer panoramas, each built up from 2 to 3 photos) and a folding blueprint plan (26 × 48.5 cm). 
Contemporary brown half cloth. € 36 000

Five secret British military reconnaissance reports made by the south China Command in Hong Kong for the Under secretary of state at the War Office 
in London, giving a very detailed account of sites of military importance in Guangdong and Fujian provinces on the southeast coast of mainland China at 
a critical moment in Chinese history. It includes a description of the famous Whampoa (Huangpu) military Academy, established by sun Yat-sen in 1924 
with help from the soviet Union and commanded by the young Chiang Kai-shek in his first major post, the Guangzhou radio transmitting station, the 
aerodrome near the academy, arsenals, railways, fortifications, other prospective military targets, the topography of the region and possible landing sites for 
an invasion. The folding plan shows “The Asiatic Petroleum Co’s wharf Amoy”, with extensive soundings, reproducing a drawing dated 14 september 1919. 
The British were secretly preparing for military intervention in China during a period of tension between China and the western powers. Although the text 
gives some background information and a few anecdotes about events in 
China (some Chinese feared the compiler might be a Russian spy), it mostly 
leaves political opinions to the politicians and concentrates on the factual  
information the military would need if England decided to invade China.
The Hong Kong cover letters indicate that these reports were distributed 
in only three to five copies, all but one going to Asian offices, and we 
have located no surviving copies besides the present ones. some worm 
holes, especially in the first few and last few leaves (slightly affecting  
2 photographs), and with occasional minor chips and tears, the folding 
plan has separated at the folds, a folding photographic panorama assembled 
from 3 photographs has one part torn through and another photo has a 
faded patch, but most text leaves and photographs are in good condition.  
A detailed secret report of British military reconnaissance in southern 
China as the civil war between Communists and Nationalist broke out. 

[II], 11; [II], 12–35; [I], 36–60; [I], 61–101; [I], 103–138 ll. For the British military’s view of the 
circumstances: J. Parkinson, The Royal Navy, China Station (2018), pp. 359–372. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K6KCYF67C9OA.html




Very rare first account of the death of Captain Cook
23.  [COOK, James (subject)]. Nachrichten von dem Leben und den seereisen des berühmten Capitain Cook.
Reval [= Tallinn, Estonia] & Leipzig, Albrecht und Compagnie, 1780.
With: (2) Briefe aus England historisch-statistisch und artistischen Inhalts. 1s Heft.
Reval [= Tallinn, Estonia] & Leipzig, Albrecht und Compagnie, 1780.
2 works in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut ship on the title-page of ad 2 and woodcut headpieces in both works. Contemporary half calf, brown 
sprinkled paper sides, brown morocco spine label with title in gold. € 148 500

Extremely rare German account of Captain Cook’s death, published in Tallinn in Estonia, “undoubtedly the first account of Cook’s death to be published in 
book form” (Beddie), together with a letter concerning the 1775 spanish voyage to the west coast of North America by Bodega y Quadra (1744–1794), also 
in German, with many references to Cook. The first work opens with a short poem on the death of the English navigator and hydrographer James Cook  
(1728–1779), who died during a scuffle with the Hawaiian natives on 14 February 1779, after his relations with them had deteriorated. It is followed by a 
foreword and “a short account of Cook’s life, his voyages and his death, with many inaccuracies on his early career” (Beddie), also in German. much of the 
information in this small booklet comes from a letter, Auszug des Briefes von Kensington den 4ten Febr. 1780 die Nachrichten von Kapitain Cook betressend.

This letter “includes paraphrases of passages in Captain Charles Clerke’s letter to the Admirality, 
written at Kamchatka on June 8, 1779, announcing the death of Cook at Hawaii” (Forbes). 
Beyond the book’s importance as the first published account of Cook’s death, it also includes 
many passing references to the Hawaiian Islands. It ends with a laudatory poem on Cook’s 
death, “An elegy on the death of the late Captain Cook”, followed by a German translation.
In addition to the present edition in the original German, Albrecht published a French 
translation more or less simultaneously: Précis de la vie & des voyages du Capitaine 
Cook. Écrit de Kensington ce 4 février 1780. The author of this account of Cook’s 
death is uncertain, though it has been attributed to Georg Forster (1754–1794) or 
Johann Reinhold Forster (1729–1798), German natural scientists who accompanied  
Cook on his second voyage. The second work in this volume, by the same publisher 
in matching format in the same year, is a letter concerning the 1775 voyage to the west 
coast of North America by the spanish voyager Juan Francisco de la Bodega y Quadra.  
It contains many references to the voyages of Cook and is even rarer than the Nachrichten. 
Both works on Cook and the Pacific are rare, the Briefe (with only 1 copy in WorldCat) 
even rarer than the Nachrichten. We have found only one other copy of either in auction 
record (in fact the two works bound together).
Binding slightly rubbed, especially around the spine and along the extremities. some 
leaves slightly browned, some occasional stains, slightly dust-soiled, a small wormhole 
in the outer margin of pp. 15–26, but overall an extremely rare work in good condition.

48; [14], [2 blank] pp. Ad 1: Beddie 241; Forbes 18; Howgego C176; VD18 11228342; WorldCat (12 copies in 4 entries); 
cf. Du Rietz 1060 (French & German eds.); not in Hill. Ad 2: WorldCat (1 copy); not in VD18. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46167.html


Extremely rare 1788 Russian edition  
of Zimmermann’s account of Cook’s third voyage

24.  [COOK, James (subject)]. ZIMMERMANN, Heinrich. Posliednee puteshestvie okolo 
svieta Kapitana Kuka s obstoiatel’stvami o ego zhizni i smerti …
st Petersburg, P.B. [= Peter Bogdanovich], 1788. 8°. Contemporary sprinkled calf. € 28 500

Extremely rare second Russian edition, revised and augmented, of Heinrich Zimmermann’s valuable 
account of Cook’s third and final voyage, with a description of Cook’s death at Kealakekua Bay, 
Hawaii. Zimmermann’s account is followed by articles on Tahiti, a life of James Cook, and an essay on 
America in general, abridged from the Akademicheskiia izviestiia for 1781 and not included in the first 
Russian edition of 1786. Though Cook famously discovered Hawaii during his third voyage, Russian 
interest centred on his explorations of the American Northwest coast, where Russian fur traders had 
tried to establish permanent posts since the 1770’s. Indeed, the first permanent Russian settlement was  
established only four years prior to the present publication.
Zimmermann’s account was first published in Germany in 1781; it was the earliest account of Cook’s final 
voyage to appear on the continent. It has an “ingenuousness and charm which differentiates it from the 
other accounts. His appreciation of Cook’s character deserves to rank with that of samwell” (Holmes). 
Foot of title-page with owner’s entry (in Russian), back of title-page with stamp of the Russian book 
collector V.A. Krylov, last page and flyleaf with owner’s stamps. Inner front hinge cracked, some smudges, 
binding chafed, spine damaged at head and foot, some wormholes. Overall a very good copy of an 
extremely rare Russian edition of Zimmerman’s account. 

[4], 211, [1 blank] pp. Beddie 1570; Forbes 154; Howes 11435; Strathern, Navigations 631 (vii); cf. Holmes 40 (first German ed.).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G36G2K6MZA5O.html


Key work by one of the best cosmographers of his time,  
also describing the famous pair of globes he made for Louis XIV

25.  CORONELLI, Vincenzo, and Carlo MALAVISTA. Epitome cosmografica, o compendiosa introduttione all’ astronomia, geografia,  
& idografia, per l’uso, dilucidatione, e fabbrica delle sfere, globi, planisferi, astrolabi e tavole geografiche.
Köln, for Andrea Poletti in Venice, MDCLXXXXIII [=1693]. 8°. With an engraved allegorical frontispiece with the coat of arms of the Accademia 
Cosmografica degli Argonauti, several tables in the text and 37 engraved cosmographical and geographical plates: 31 double-page plates (including 
one with 2 movable volvelles, each with 3 moving parts) and 6 circular folding terrestrial and celestial charts. Later vellum, new endpapers and 
paste-downs, red edges. € 17 500

First edition of a richly illustrated scholarly publication of lectures held by the geographer and cosmographer Vincenzo Coronelli (1650–1718) at the cosmographic 
academy he founded in 1684, called the Accademia Cosmografica degli Argonauti, also known as the Argonauts. Coronelli was a Franciscan monk and a Venetian 
cosmographer, geographer cartographer and publisher, who became known especially for the atlases and globes he made for royal courts. He made a set of globes 
for the Duke of Parma, which so impressed Cardinal d’Estrées, advisor to Louis XIV, that Coronelli was invited to Paris in 1681 to make a magnificent pair of globes 
for the King (terrestrial and celestial with a diameter of circa 4.5 meters). 
The present Epitome cosmografica is predominantly an expansion of lectures Coronelli gave before the Accademia Cosmografica, along with one small treatise by Carlo 
malavista,“Dell’ excellenza, invenzione e progresso dell’ astronomia”, included as part of the preliminaries. It is a unique source for the documentation of some of 
his globes, especially the massive ones he made for Louis XIV, but also for the astronomical knowledge and mechanisms of the late 17th-century. 
The Epitome is richly illustrated but the plates included vary greatly from copy to copy, few including all 37 cited for a “complete” copy. The present copy includes 
all 31 double-page plates: 6 show compass roses, each with the directional names in one 
or two languages (Greek & Latin, Italian, Dutch, English, etc.); 9 show cosmographic 
diagrams illustrating the solar system according to 4 different scholars: Ptolemy (1 plate), 
Copernicus (5 plates), Tycho Brahe (1 plate) and Descartes (2 plates); 1 shows polar  
projections of the northern and southern hemispheres as parts of 2 volvelles with in 
total 6 moving parts; 14 show globes, armillary spheres, astrolabs, a planosphere, etc. 
(including the globe Coronelli made for the Duke of Parma); and 1 shows an astronomer  
at work with his telescope. Our copy also has the 4 larger circular folding celestial charts in 
baroque style, depicting planispheres with northern and southern constellations, and the 
2 larger circular folding terrestrial maps, depicting the western and eastern hemispheres.
With the plates bound between p. 208 and p. 209. Binding very slightly dust-soiled, 
some small tears in the margins of the preliminaries (some repaired), some small stains 
and a little foxing throughout the book, the circular folding plates a little frayed and 
foxed and a small tear in one of these plates. Otherwise in good condition, complete 
with all the 37 plates.

[1], [1 blank], [44], 420 pp. plus 37 plates. Houzeau & Lancaster 7009 (Malavista), 8006; Nordenskiold 
Collection 57 (28 plates only); Riccardi I, cols. 374–375; Warner, The sky explored, p. 56; not in Honeyman; Zinner, 
Astrologische Instrumente; for Coronelli: DSB III, p. 421. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45758.html




‘The first European book devoted exclusively to China’  
and ‘an irreplaceable source for the early history of the kingdom of Hormuz’

26.  CRUZ, Gaspar da. Tractado em que se co[n]tam muito por este[n]so as cousas da China, co[m] suas particularidades, [e] assi do reyno 
d[’]Ormuz. 
Evora, André de Burgos, 1569 (colophon: 1570). small 4° in 8s (18.0 × 14 cm). Title-page with woodcut Portuguese royal coat of arms and a 
4-piece woodcut border, and further with some woodcut initials. modern richly gold-tooled red morocco, boards gold-tooled in a panel design, 
with earlier brass clasps and catchplates. € 265 000

Very rare first edition of “the first European book devoted exclusively to China” (Lach). A highly important work, the first printed book published in the 
West on the subject, serving as the primary source on China for European authors and their readers – most of whom never set foot in the East – for many 
decades following its publication. Including an account of a chronicle of the kings of Hormuz, based on a Persian or Arabic manuscript now lost, and thus 
“an irreplaceable source for the early history of the kingdom of Hormuz” (Loureiro), and a chapter on the Chinese Islamic communities in China.
In 1548 Gaspar da Cruz, along with ten fellow Dominican friars, departed for Portuguese India with the purpose of establishing a mission in the East. Cruz 
visited Goa, Chaul, Kochi, and Portuguese Ceylon. In 1554 Cruz was in malacca and then left for Cambodia in a (failed) attempt to found a mission there. 
In 1556 he was in Canton bay on the island of Lampacao and later went to Canton itself to preach. Cruz left China in 1560, sailed to Hormuz and stayed 

there for three years. In 1565 he sailed back to Goa and 
returned home to Lisbon in the next year. His Tractado 
provides a highly unusual and remarkable eyewitness 
account of ming China, including many details never 
before published in the West. Comparing the work to 
the more renown account of marco Polo’s travels to 
Asia, Boxer remarks: “there can be no doubt that the 
Portuguese friar [Cruz] gives us a better and clearer 
account of China as he saw it than did the more famous 
Italian traveler” (Boxer)
With a couple manuscript annotations and underscoring  
(one shaved). some restorations (to title-page, leaves 
a2, d3, e4, e5 and f8, quires a, b and k, and a few tiny 
corners), faint water stains in the head margins and 
washed. still a good copy. 

[88] ll. Cordier, Sinica, col. 2063; Lach, Asia and the making of Europe I, p. 
330 & 748; Porbase (5 copies, incl. 1 incomplete); R. Loureiro, “ in: Christian-
Muslim relations: a bibliographical history VI, pp. 369–375; USTC 346100 
(5 copies); WorldCat (3 copies); cf. Boxer, South China in the 16th century.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J3MF22259E4R.html




Journey around the world with a long stay in India
27.  CUBERO SEBASTIAN, Pedro. Breve relacion, de la peregrinacion que ha hecho de la mayor parte del mundo.
madrid, Juan Garcia Infançon, 1680. small 4° (20 × 14.5 cm). With the title-page in a border built up from cast fleurons, woodcut coat of arms 
of the dedicatee Charles II of spain, and some woodcut initials and tailpieces.Gold-tooled morocco, by the leading Barcelona binder Emilio 
Brugalla (1901–1987), with the arms of the spanish bibliophile Isidoro Fernandez (1878–1963) stamped in gold on front and back, gilt edges. 

 € 18 000

First edition of an interesting and detailed account of the first overland journey 
from spain to the East Indies (1671–1680) by the spanish missionary Pedro 
Cubero sebastian. After spending time in Italy where he was appointed as a 
missionary to Asia and the East Indies, Cubero travelled by way of Istanbul 
and moscow to Iran, before he finally arrived in India. He describes the Indian 
west coast and specifically Goa at length, covering many pages and going into 
great detail, describing a city in decay. His then crossed to the east coast of 
India, where he stopped in madras. There he was struck by the religious rituals 
that he encounters and describes Hindu traditions. After crossing to malacca 
he was thrown in into prison by the Dutch and later banished from the city.  
He then proceeded to the Philippines and then crossed the Pacific to mexico 
and returned to Europe.
With bookplates on pastedown and contemporary ownerships inscription on 
title-page of Pere de Ribes-Vallgornera i de Boixadors, marquès d’Alfarràs,  
who was enobled by Philip V in 1702. some occasional foxing and a small  
restoration, replacing the outer lower corner of the title-page in a subtle 
facsimile. With very narrow margins, occasionally just shaving the headlines 
and quire signatures. Otherwise in very good condition.

[20], 360 pp. Howgego, to 1800, C225; Lach & Van Kley, Asia in the making of Europe III, p. 360; Palau 
65756; Sabin 17819; for the author: F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: pilgrimage and travel in the age of 
discovery (2007), p. 104. ☞ more on our website

tailpieces.Gold
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45373.html


2nd known copy of the 1st and only edition  
of a 1630 manual of military science, strategy and fortification

28.  D’AMANT, Juste. De la prudence militaire, necessaire au Chef ou General pour sagement 
& heureusement exploiter en guerre. Par le sr. D’Amant, du Conseil de Guerre du Roy és  
Pais-bas, & Capitaine Gouverneur du Chasteau de Courtray.
Brussels, Jan I mommaert, 1630 (privilege 27 september 1630). 8°. With mommaert’s woodcut 
device on the title-page, with the letterpress motto “post tenebras spero lucem”, woodcut tailpiece 
at the foot of the last text page, 4 woodcut decorated initials plus 1 repeat, each page with a frame 
of thin rules, doubled at the ehad and foot to hold the running heads and direction lines. Recent 
sheepskin parchment, sewn on 3 vellum tapes, laced through the joints. € 4950

second known copy of the first and only edition of an important military manual, written by the Captain-
Governor and bailiff of Kortrijk Juste D’Amant and printed and published by Jan I mommaert in 1630. 
The other copy is kept in the Royal Library in Brussels. D’Amant announced the publication of this 
short treatise in his work Manière universelle de fortifier sur le modelle du triangle et quarré, contre les 
façons modernes d’assaillir et forcer une place investie et assiégée, which mommaert printed and published 
earlier that year (privilege 24 October 1629). He understood De la prudence militaire as a sequel to his 
Manière universelle, which he published in the same year. D’Amant was a man with military and strategic  
experience. As member of the King’s War Council for the Low Countries he possessed intimate knowledge 
of the matter. Yet his positions were controversial, a fact that shines through time and time again in the 
foreword of De la prudence militaire. There, he freely admitted that “there were difficulties with the censor 
[with the publication of his book on fortifications] due tot he explanation of the faults and shortcomings 
of the army by example in the book.” D’Amant did not wish to offend anyone by openly criticising his 
fellow military commanders and thus wrote this book instead.
some leaves slightly browned, a smudge on the last page (blank except for the frame of rules), an occasional 
small spot in the paper, and the foot of a few leaves dirty or with a minor stain. still in good condition and 
most remarkably preserved nearly untrimmed and with the impression of the type still clear. The parchment 
of the binding has a few tiny holes and scuff marks (mostly on the back board) but is still very good.

[16], 46, [2] pp. opac.kbr.be/Library/doc/SYRACUSE/18263673; not in STCV; WorldCat. ☞ more on our website

opac.kbr.be/Library/doc/SYRACUSE
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46973.html


Rare journal of a voyage from Sumatra to Bengal  
published by Dalrymple

29.  [DALRYMPLE, Alexander]. TAYLOR, Robert. [Drop-title:] Capt. Taylor’s 
remarks, in ship Ceres.
[London, George Bigg, 1787]. small 2° (31.5 × 24.5 cm). Contemporary half vellum, 
marbled sides. € 8500

Rare second edition, second issue, of a journal of a voyage from sumatra to Bengal, kept by 
Captain Robert Taylor on the ship Ceres, followed by additional comments from “a manuscript, 
which may be depended upon”. Locations sighted include: Hog Island, the Cocos islands, Aceh, 
the straits of malacca, Barren Island and the Andaman Islands.
The journal was prepared for publication by the eccentric scottish geographer Alexander Dalrymple 
(1737–1808), Captain Cook’s leading rival. For years Dalrymple, as hydrographer for the East 
India Company, produced a series of memoirs and detailed ships’ logs that he obtained in that 
function. He compared historical sources gathered from extensive archival research with newly 
obtained data straight from the ships and his own careful observations. With these publications 
Dalrymple became the originator of official British hydrography and as such they give a unique 
impression of the scientific background that laid behind the trade of the British Empire in the 
East and its development over the years.
A very good copy. 

12 pp. A.S. Cook, Alexander Dalrymple (1737–1808), (PhD diss., 1992), A120; ESTC T75520 (6 copies); for Dalrymple: A.S. Cook, 
“Dalrymple, Alexander (1737–1808)”, in: ODNB online (2008); Howgego, to 1800, D4. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L7UBPGVJCZ7V.html


Important dictionary giving a glimpse of classical Tahitian culture
30.  DAVIES, John. A Tahitian and English dictionary, with introductory remarks on the Polynesian 
language, and a short grammar of the Tahitian dialect.
Tahiti, The London missionary society’s Press, 1851. 8°. Contemporary half cloth, rebacked with 
new endpapers. € 3950

First edition of the first complete dictionary of the Tahitian language. Although work on a dictionary had 
begun when the first missionaries visited Tahiti at the end of the 18th century, there existed no agreement on 
an orthography of the Tahitian language. Under the leadership of the missionary and linguist John Davies 
(1772–1855) this matter was finally resolved and the dictionary was completed in 1839, though not published 
until 1851. Davies’s attempt at a grammar of Tahitian, which had been published earlier, is also included in 
the present publication.
Interestingly enough, it is estimated that more than half of the almost 10,000 words present in this  
dictionary are unknown to modern speakers of Tahitian. Because of this the dictionary is an almost  
incomparable resource for information on daily life in Tahiti in the early 19th century “when institutions, 
techniques, knowledge, literature and religion were still those of the classical Tahitian culture. In each page 
of the book one may come across an evocation of a ceremony, a feast or a dance, or ships and navigation, or 
a simple artifact used for fishing or cooking, or a plant or a fish still unidentified” (Lemaître). 

[2], VI, 40, 314, 7, [1 blank] pp. Y. Lemaître, “Review”, in: The journal of the Polynesian Society XCVI, no. 2, pp. 256–258; Kroepelien 1161; 
O’Reilly & Reitman 5761; Schütz, The voices of Eden, p. 253. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3LGY43L66L8.html


First European biography of Timur derived from an Arabic source
31.  DU BEC-CRESPIN, Jean. The historie of the great emperour Tamerlan wherein are 
expressed, encounters, skirmishes, battels, sieges, assaults, skalings, taking of cities and strong 
places, defended, and assaulted, with diverse stratagems of warre, the which this great and 
renowned warriour hath conducted and accomplished, during his raigne of fortie or fiftie yeares: 
with other instructions for the warre, which should not be unknowen of them that would attaine 
unto the knowledge of armes. Drawen from the auncient monuments of the Arabians, by messire 
Jean du Bec, abbot of mortimer. Newly translated out of French into English, for their benefite 
which are ignorant in that language. by H.m.
London, R. Field for Willam Ponsonby, 1597. 4°. With a woodcut device on the title-page, 
woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces.17th-century calf, 19th century gold-tooled spine. 
 € 35 000

Very rare first edition of the first English translation of Histoire du grand empereur Tamerlanes (Rouen 1585), 
the first European account of the life of Timur (Tamerlane) based on an Arabic source. The successful  
and barbaric 14th-century conqueror Timur created an empire stretching from syria to India, rivaled the 
Ottoman Empire and ventured to China. In 16th century England Timur was made famous through 
Christopher marlowe’s play Tamburlaine (1590). marlowe had access to Du Bec-Crespin’s French  
manuscript (martin), so even though the present English account appeared seven years after marlowe’s 
famous play, it translates the French text that served as his main source. The story of Timur was already 
known in Europe through several authors, but Du Bec-Crespin stands out as the first European author 
who based his work on an Arabic source, which he calls “Alhacen”. Arabic authors were responsible for the 
survival of the supposed autobiography of Tamburlaine, the Mulfazat Timury. The English translation is 
sometimes credited to Humphrey mildmay.
small owner’s mark of James sotheby (1682–1742) in pencil on title-page “J.s. sept 23rd, 1731”; bookplate 

on front paste-down of C.W.H. sotheby; bookplate of Dr. & mrs. H.R. Knohl “Fox Pointe Collection”. Lacking the final blank leaf. Light stain in the margin 
of the first and last few pages. Leaves trimmed a little close at the head, occasional marginal marking or finger-soiling. The binding is slightly worn, corners 
bumped. Otherwise in very good condition.

[4], 265, [1] pp. ESTC S109956; M.R. Martin (ed.), Tamburlaine the great, pp. 16–18. McJannet, L., The Sultan speaks, p. 97. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45234.html


Sumptuous coloured lithographs of Mayan antiquities  
bound for Czar Alexander II

32.  DUPAIX, Guillermo, Alexandre LENOIR, David Bailie WARDEN, et al. Antiquités 
mexicaines. Relation des trois expéditions du Capitaine Dupaix, ordonnées en 1805, 1806, 
et 1807, pour la recherche des antiquités du pays, notamment celles de mitla et de Palenque. 
Paris, Jules Didot l’ainé, 1834. 3 parts in 2 volumes. Large 2° (55.5 × 36 cm). With lithographed  
frontispiece and 161 (numbered as 166) lithographed plates (1 double-page and 160  
full-page), nearly half beautifully hand-coloured and most of the rest tinted or double-tinted. 
Lacking (as usual) the map mentioned on the title-page. Gold-tooled red morocco (1855?), 
with the arms of Czar Alexander II of Russia on the boards. € 98 500

First edition of a magnificent show-piece displaying the recently discovered antiquities of mexico, 
especially those of the mayan city of Palenque, based on the expeditions of Captain Guillermo Dupaix 
in the years 1805 to 1807 and illustrated with 162 lithographic plates (including the frontispiece), 
mostly tinted or beautifully hand-coloured. some copies were issued with the plates uncoloured and 
many with them partly coloured, but only a few with the splendid and extensive colouring shown 
here. The extraordinary illustrations, nearly all drawn by José Luciano Castañeda, who accompanied 
Dupaix on all three voyages, gave Europeans their first good look at mayan civilization. They also 
show many buildings and artefacts that have since been lost or damaged (soon after the expeditions 
mexico sank into turmoil and revolution for three quarters of a century). In addition to Palenque, 
the book covers the Zapotec/mixtec site mitla in Oaxaca and even Aztec and other sites.
The arms on the binding were in use by the Czars of Russia from 1645 to 1856, after which the image 
of st. George was reversed. Nicholas I was Czar when the book first appeared, but if the initial  
A in each rectangular element in the chain of the order of st. Andrew stands for his son Alexander 
(as suggested by Breslauer), the binding probably dates from the first year of the reign of Czar  
Alexander II, who succeeded his father in 1855. Perhaps his accession to the throne was the occasion 
for presentation of the book.
In very good condition (most of the plates fine) with the text leaves slightly foxed as usual and a 
few minor marginal defects. The frontispiece, normally bound with the text, appears here with 
the plates. The bindings also very good, with cracks in the hinges at the foot of the plates volume.  
A splendid book that revolutionized European knowledge of ancient mexico and remains an essential 
primary source for the study of mexican antiquities. 

[4], XIV, [1], [1 blank], 20, 56, 40, 88, [4]; 82, 224, [4]; [10] pp. Breslauer, Cat. 50, item 1083 (this copy); Leclerc 1065; Palau 13069; 
Sabin 40038. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23303.html




Contemporary Dutch manuscript translation of 1607 letter  
from the King of Siam to the Prince of Orange

33.  EKATHOTSAROT, King of Ayutthaya (Siam/Thailand). Translaet van eenen brieff geschreven in gout ende bij den Coninck van syam 
gesonden aen sijn Excellentie mauritio de Nassau.
[The Hague?, ca. 1608]. Folio (34 × 21 cm). Dutch manuscript translation, written in brown ink on paper in a slightly sloped Dutch gothic 
cursive hand, very neatly written, of a 1607 letter from Ekathatsarot, King of Ayutthaya to maurits of Nassau, Prince of Orange, distributed as 
a manuscript tidings. € 28 000

A contemporary Dutch manuscript translation of a letter written late in 1607 by King Ekathotsarot of Ayutthaya (siam/Thailand), sent with the first siamese 
embassy to the Netherlands and addressed to the Dutch stadtholder maurits of Nassau, Prince of Orange, who received it in september 1608. We have found no 
printed version of the present text, it supplies details that we have not found in any other source and the original Thai version appears not to survive, giving the 
present document the greatest importance for understanding the earliest diplomatic relations between siam and the Dutch Republic and throwing light on activities 
of the VOC (Dutch East India Company) in its earliest years. It names two siamese ambassadors, who apparently headed the embassy of 15 people. Ekathotsarot’s 
letter proposes a friendship and alliance between the 2 nations, requests various goods and military aid against the Portuguese in “Tanassery” (Tenasserim), in the 
Kingdom of Taungoo, now the Tanintharyi region of myanmar. He sends various presents, and offers to send anything maurits wishes to have from siam and 
neighbouring regions, noting that all the princes and kings of the neighbouring regions are his subjects except for the King of Queda[!] (meaning Kedah on the 
malay peninsula), who is his enemy. Prince Ekathotsarot (ca. 1556–1610) succeeded his brother to the throne, ruling as King sanphet III from 1605 to 1610. He 
brought stability to siam and was eager to expand trade with many foreign powers, including the Dutch Republic. The Dutch were disappointed in their hopes 
to use siam as a stepping stone to trade with China, but the siamese did allow the VOC to establish trading posts at sangora in 1607 and Ayutthaya in 1608.
In late 1607, the VOC sent the siam embassy of 15 people from Ayutthaya, the capital of siam, to Pattani in southern Thailand and from there the ship sailed to 
Bantam (Banten), the main base of the VOC on Java. As instructed by the VOC, 5 persons (including 2 ambassadors) were sent with the return fleet from matelief 
to Fort Rammekens, Holland. This brought with them his letter to the Dutch stadtholder, whom the Dutch and siamese called the “King of Holland” in their 
correspondence. The present title indicates that the original letter in the Thai language was written in gold: the original letter of King Ekathotsarot was engraved 
on a golden roll, which was stored in an ivory case. The visit of the siamese embassy to the Dutch Republic has been reported in a printed newsletter, published 
in 1608, telling both the reception of the siamese embassy by Prince maurits in The Hague as well as the demonstration of the newly invented telescope. Present 
day 3 copies of this newsletter have survived. It says the Portuguese had told the siamese that the Dutch were just pirates without a country, but Ekathotsarot’s 
letter shows he was quite well informed, knowing what the Dutch had that he wanted and knowing what to offer them in return. He offers free trade for Dutch 
merchants in the region and requests Dutch ships with captains and soldiers to help drive out the Portuguese, iron cannons with the largest cannonballs, and 
especially skilled artisans who could smelt and cast iron, people skilled in the use of artillery, and skilled gilders and tanners.
With a few tiny holes in the paper along the old folds, not affecting the text, and a small marginal tear and stain at the foot, but otherwise in very good 
condition and with all three deckles intact (the left edge was the centre of the sheet). Perhaps the only surviving version of a 1607 letter from the King of 
siam to the Dutch stadtholder maurits, Prince of Orange: a unique source of information on Dutch-siamese relations and on the early history of the VOC.

[1] leaf. Cf. John Anderson, English Intercourse with Siam in the Seventeenth Century, London, 1890; Han ten Brummelhuis, Merchant, courtier and diplomat; A history of the contacts between the Netherlands 
and Thailand, Lochem, 1987; Dirk van der Cruysse, Siam & the West 1500–1700, Paris 1991 /Chiang Mai 2002; J.J.L. Duyvendak, The First Siamese Embassy to Holland, in: T’oung Pao, 32 (1936); Paul Pelliot, Les 
relations du Siam et de la Hollande en 1608, in: T’oung Pao, 32 (1936 George Vinal Smith, The Dutch in Seventeenth-Century Thailand, DeKalb Ill., 1977; Henk Zoomers & Huib Zuidervaart ed., Embassies of the 
King of Siam sent to His Excellency Prince Maurits, ... Wassenaar, 2008 (none of these titles has cited the content of the King’s letter, proving the importance and rarity of the manuscript). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L6GEZEYF77VK.html




A set of 12 uniform erotic gouache drawings  
of couples in luxurious interiors ca. 1815

34.  [EROTICA – DRAWINGS]. [Album of erotic drawings]. 
[France?, ca. 1815?]. 4° (26 × 21.5 cm). A matching set of 12 erotic drawings (image 
area about 20 × 16 cm) in coloured gouaches. Each is drawn on thick paperboard and 
mounted on the album leaves. 20th-century red goatskin morocco. € 35 000

A matching set of 12 skilfully executed erotic gouache drawings in numerous colours, each 
showing a naked or (more often) partly undressed young man and woman engaged in manual, 
vaginal or oral sex. Each is set in an interior (in at least most cases domestic), most of them 
richly furnished. Though the drawings depict several different men and women, some of them 
seem to appear in more than one drawing. One drawing appears to show a home library, 
another includes a case full of books and two others have an open book lying on the floor. 
Another has the woman sitting on the man’s lap before a writing desk with a quill pen in her 
hand. These may be intended to suggest that the man is the young lady’s tutor and they got 
distracted from their lessons. The clothing suggests couples from fairly high social standing. 
The clothing, architectural decoration, furniture, clocks, lamps, vases, etc., much of it in 
Empire style, suggest a date around 1815, perhaps in France.
The drawings are in good condition and the binding fine. 

 ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G4JCUY01U79O.html


Magnificent and rare album, the first example of Australian photo-journalism:  
produced during the 1884 British expedition in New Guinea

35.  [NEW GUINEA]. ERSKINE, Commodore James E. Narrative of the expedition of the Australian squadron to the south-east coast  
of New Guinea, October to December, 1884.
sydney, Thomas Richards, Government Printer, 1885. Large 2°. With a folding map, 3 coloured lithographed plates, 33 original silver albumen 
photographs (ca. 28.5 × 21 cm) mounted on cards with printed captions and borders and two beautiful panoramas, one of them double-page 
(24 × 55.5 cm) and the other on four leaves (together 24 × 105.5 cm). Contemporary dark blue morocco. € 48 000

Rare and sumptuous album, published in a very small number of copies, illustrated with actual photographs, which has been called the first example of 
Australian photo-journalism: “the most magnificent example of an Australian work in this genre, the high point in relation to which all other examples can be 
considered” (Holden). The photographs all date from the 1884 expedition, when Commodore Erskine proclaimed a British protectorate over the south coast 
of New Guinea. Although unattributed at the time, all images were made by the New south Wales Government Printing Office and were chiefly the work 
of Augustine Dyer (1873–1923). Principally intended as a visual record, the album shows the importance of the Hood Lagoon area of Papua New Guinea in 
British and Australian ambitions, with six depictions of the region (effectively a sixth of the finished work).
The superb series of ethnographic and exploration photographs commemorating the 1884 expedition were printed and the albums assembled in sydney, in 
a small edition for presentation. sir James Erskine R.N. (1838–1911) in 1885 was Private secretary to Lord Northbrook, the first Lord of the Admiralty, and 
became Commodore of the Australian station in January 1882. It is a piece of photo-reportage unmatched by any other work of this time and place. Through 
the positioning of images of the official ceremonies alongside topographical views of the surrounding areas, the photographs themselves become a true part of 
the narrative: perhaps the first photographic images of the meeting between Imperial forces and Hood Bay chiefs. One of the remarkable photographs depicts 
a scene on board HMS Nelson as Erskine addressed some of the assembled tribal elders 
(“Commodore addressing Chiefs on board HMS Nelson, Hood Bay”), one seen grasping 
an ebony staff. Erskine had handed out a number of these staffs to local chiefs as “an 
emblem of authority in the form of an ebony stick with a florin let in at the top, the 
Queen’s Head being uppermost, and encircled by a band of silver” (Lyne, New Guinea, 
pp. 13, 114–118). It is most impressive as an ethnographic album, one of the first such 
produced in the south Pacific.
With an inscription in pencil on the front endpaper (“A Paré, “Elgin”, Durban Rd., 
Wynberg [south Africa]”). Binding slightly rubbed, interior slightly foxed in some 
places, map with repaired tear, some scattered foxing and fraying to the fore-edge 
margins, but overall in very good condition with the images all bright.

Robert Holden, Photography in colonial Australia: the mechanical eye and the illustrated book, 79 and pp. 
24–31; Gael Newton, Shades of light: photography and Australia 1839–1988, pp. 57–59; cf. Antje Lübcke blog post: 
“… superb photographs of very great interest” (https://specialcollections-blog.lib.cam.ac.uk/?p=5313) (Dyer photos of 
the 1884 expedition); not in Goldschmidt & Naef, The truthful lens. For background: Charles Lyne, New Guinea: 
an account of the establishment of the British protectorate over the southern shores of New Guinea (London, 1885).  
☞ more on our website

https://specialcollections-blog.lib.cam.ac.uk/?p=5313
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47021.html




Entirely engraved introduction to geography by the famous French cartographer De Fer, 
beautifully illustrated with six hand coloured maps

36.  FER, Nicolas de. Introduction a la geographie avec une description historique sur touttes[!] les parties de la terre. seconde edition. 
Augmentée des longitudes et latitudes des principales villes, suivant les dernieres observations.
Paris, chez l’auteur, [1716–]1717. ca. 19 × 12.5 cm. Completely engraved work, with two hand coloured title-pages, 5 hand coloured folding maps 
and one folding illustration showing three globes. With detailed head- and tailpieces and decorated initials throughout. Reddish-brown painted 
calf with a gold-tooled quadruple fillet frame and small gold-tooled ornamental corner pieces on both boards, sewn on 5 supports, with 5 (false) 
raised bands on the modern gold-tooled spine with the original gold-tooled red morocco title label in the second compartment, marbled edges 
and a blue/green ribbon marker. (Re-)bound by Luigi Defilippi in Turin. sold

Rare second enlarged edition of Nicolas de Fer’s introduction to geography, the first edition to be published with the 6 maps. Pastoureau notes that the first 
edition contained no maps or illustrations and that 6 (as present in our copy) were added to the 1717 edition and that “this small work of general geography” 
has the particularity of not being printed typographically, but entirely engraved and printed intaglio. The 1717 edition is the only one of three editions to 
have been published by De Fer himself in its most complete state, thus including the 6 maps. A third edition, almost identical to the second, appeared after 

1717/1720 with “chez Danet” added to the 1717 imprint. The Paris-based 
publisher and bookseller Guillaume Danet bought De Fer’s plates after 
his death and subsequently published the third and final edition. De Fer 
produced a total of 26 maps, of which 6 appear in the present publication, 
in the same style for small geographical works. These maps appear in the 
second and later editions of m. Robbe’s Méthode pour apprendre facilement 
la geographie (Paris 1685 and later The Hague 1706), as noted by Phillips.
Nicolas de Fer (1646/47?–1720) was a French cartographer, official  
geographer to Louis, Dauphin of France, Philip V of spain and Louis XIV 
of France and a publisher of maps and geographical works. He was one of 
the largest producers of maps of the seventeenth century
With a small bookbinder’s label on the second free flyleaf “Luigi Defilippi 
legatore Torino” and a small folded blank (except for a short manuscript 
note in Italian(?)) leaf used as a bookmark between pp. 62–63. Rebacked 
and with modern endpapers, the edges and corners of the boards show 
slight signs of wear, the marbling of the edges is slightly faded, slightly 
foxed and browned throughout. Otherwise in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], 197, [9] pp. Pastoureau, les atlas français, Fer XI B p. 216; Phillips 561 
(calls for maps dated 1740, ours all dated 1717 in accordance with Pastoureau); WorldCat 1327553760 
(1 copy), 492218553 (1 copy), for the author: Pastoureau, les atlas français, chap. 13, pp. 167–169.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47394.html


Spanish pioneer of the use of the chronometer  
in navigation and mapping

37.  GALIANO, Dionisio Alcalá. memoria sobre las observaciones de latitud y longitud en el mar. 
[madrid], widow of Joaquin Ibarra, 1796. Narrow 4° (20.5 × 14 cm). With a woodcut crowned 
cypher monogram (of a spanish Duke?) on the title-page and 7 folding leaves containing  
13 numbered letterpress tables. Early 19th-century gold-tooled tree calf. € 3950

Greatly expanded second edition of a treatise on the determination of latitude and longitude at sea, by 
Dionisio Alcalá Galiano (1760–1805), spanish explorer, cartographer and captain in the Royal spanish 
armada. His much shorter account (26 leaves instead of 45 and without the folding tables) was also printed 
by the widow Ibarra, in 1795. Galiano was a pioneer of the use of the chronometer in spain, allowing 
him to produce far more accurate maps of the spanish colonies in the Americas. Galiano enrolled in the 
spanish naval school in 1775. After graduating in 1779 he participated in hydrographic surveys of the 
spanish and south American coasts and other spanish naval scientific explorations.
Joaquin Ibarra (1725–1785) had been printer to the court of King Carlos III and spain’s greatest printer, 
vying with Bodoni and the Didots as a fine printer. His widow continued the tradition and upheld the 
quality of presswork and materials. The present book is well printed on fine Catalan laid paper by Joseph 
Llorens, who had supplied paper for Ibarra’s famous 1780 Cervantes.
A library stamp has been cut out of the title-page and the hole expertly restored, not affecting text or monogram. 
Otherwise in fine condition, with the paper still crisp. The binding is worn at the hinges but still good. 

[2], 87, [1] pp. Bibl. Mar. Española 265; Palau 5752 (noting only 6 folding leaves); Houzeau & Lancaster 10540 (1795 ed.); for Galiano: 
Howgego, to 1800, G6. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/85CE5OB2S9UX.html


Richly illustrated 16th-century atlas  
on celestial and terrestrial physics and their influence on medicine

38.  GALLUCCI, Giovanni Paolo. Theatrum mundi, et temporis in quo non solum precipuae horum partes describuntur, & ratio metiendi 
eas traditur, sed accomodatissimis figuris sub oculos legentium facile ponuntur.
Venice, Giovanni Battista somasco, 1588. 4°. With somasco’s sagittarius device on the title-page, 144 full-page woodcuts (particularly circular 
diagrams, dials and figures of the constellations, but also hemispherical and terrestrial maps and other cosmographical and astronomical figures), 
1 large folding table (“Canon sexagenarius”), several full-page or smaller tables in the text and woodcut head- and tailpieces and initials. Lacking 
the moving volvelles. Contemporary overlapping vellum, manuscript title (faded) on spine. € 6000

First edition of Giovanni Paolo Gallucci’s Theatrum mundi, considered the first modern celestial atlas. This 16th-century atlas was the first to use the 
Copernican coordinates for the locations of the stars. In six books, Gallucci provided his readers with a survey of terrestrial and celestial physics, beautifully  
illustrated with many woodcuts. Gallucci dedicated it to Pope sixtus V, who had banned all astrological literature in 1586, trying to convince him to 

grant an astronomical observatory. Although Gallucci can’t resist 
reading some astrological implications into the constellations, he 
tried to write a pure astronomical treatise. He discusses planets and 
their qualities, their radiation, the influence they exerted when in  
particular positions in the zodiac, and designates some zodiac signs 
masculine or feminine, commanding or obedient. He also added 
medical notes to his astronomical treatise, concerning the influence 
of constellations and the signs of the zodiac on the human body 
and therefore on human health. Gallucci argued for using astrology 
in medicine, while warning physicians to be thoughtful and not 
overly reliant on it. It nevertheless became very popular, probably 
in part because of the many illustrations. This makes it not only as 
the first modern celestial atlas, but also one of the most important 
and popular astronomical works in the 16th century.
With an owner’s inscription on the title-page. Binding a little stained, 
front hinge broken and book block broken into two parts. Lacking 
the moving volvelles. slightly water stained in the head margin of the 
first few pages, with a tear in the foot margin of pp. 93–94, a few stains 
(sometimes affecting the plates), but otherwise in good condition 
and with the additional folding table “Canon sexagenarius”.

[16], 478, [2] pp. Adams G168; BM STC Italian, p. 289; Honeyman 1423 & 1424; 
Houzeau & Lancaster 2725; Mortimer, Italian 206; Riccardi I, col. 568; Thorndike VI,  
pp. 158–159; USTC 831617. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45769.html


Description and illustrations of a sundial  
with a rotating magnetic needle, bound in a fragment  

of an early Acta sanctorum manuscript
39.  GEORGES, Pierre. Horologe magnetique elliptique ou ovale nouveau, de facile usage, 
et tres-commode, pour trouver les heures du jour & de la nuict, ... 
Toul (Lorraine), simon Belgrand, G. Perin and I. Laurent, 1660. 8°. With 8 engraved plates 
(1–7 numbered) with 46 numbered figures, and a letterpress folding table after page 196. 
Contemporary parchment made from the lower part of a leaf from a Jesuit manuscript  
(Acta sanctorum, for 25 July, this part not published until 1729).  € 11 500

First edition of a curious and extensively illustrated work on what the author calls a “horloge magnetique”,  
a horizontal sundial with a rotating magnetic needle. He makes great (and dubious) claims for his 
invention: it can be used day or night, even when the sky is overcast, as long as one can make out 
the sun, moon or a known star. The magnetic needle did no doubt help one set it up at any location, 
as he claimed. The title-page notes that Pierre Georges is Chanoine régulier at the Congrégation de  
Notre-sauveur, established by the archbishop of Toul in 1623 under Jesuit influence, and it also gives 
the Jesuit “IHS” with cross. Given that Jesuit association, the manuscript fragment used for the binding 
is particularly interesting, for it contains a text known from the Acta sanctorum (which is arranged by 
the saints’ feast days, in this case 25 July). 
With an early 19th-century 2-page note on a free endleaf with information about Georges, the dedicatee 
François Grimaldi and the book. In good condition. 

[12], ‘’296’’ [= 298], [2 blank] pp. Berthoud, Histoire de la mesure du temps 2, p. 348; Houzeau & Lancaster 11491; Tardy, Bibl. mesure 
du temps, p. 108. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17079.html




Very scarce work on conchology, with 33 expertly hand coloured engraved plates
40.  GEVE, Nicolaus Georg (illustrator) and Johann Dominik SCHULTZE. Belustigung im Reiche der Natur.
Hamburg, Gebrüdern Herold, 1790. Large 4°. With a hand coloured allegorical frontispiece engraved by Aug[ustin] Zenger and 33 hand 
coloured copper engraved plates, signed by Geve (“C.G. Geve Pinxit”) showing more than 400 colourful mollusc shells and other sea shells. 
Contemporary gold-tooled calf, gold-tooled spine and board edges, red edges and floral decorated endpapers. € 15 000

First and only complete edition, including all 33 engraved plates, of Geve’s natural history 
work on shells and molluscs. While the title-page of the present work suggests there 
are more volumes to this work, only one volume was ever published. Thieme-Becker  
p. 504 (translated from German): “He made himself particularly well-known/famous by  
publishing a scientific work Belustigung im Reiche der Natur, der hartschaligen Tiere und 
Seegewächse, which was planned in four parts and slowly appeared in installments from 1755 
onwards. He left it unfinished, and in 1790 a new edition was published “from the papers 
of the deceased and completed by Dr. Joh. Dom. schultze”. ... G[eve] provided 33 plates in 
copper engraving with 434 figures for this work, whose extremely careful painting in water 
colors was much praised and remained exemplary for a long time”. Copies with 18 plates, 
as indicated on the title-page, also occur, but the present copy contains all 33 plates Geve 
explicitly made for this work.
Nicolaus Georg Geve (also known as Claus Georg Geve; 1712–1789) was a Danish painter 
and illustrator. He studied in Copenhagen under the official painter of the royal Danish 
court Johann salomon Wahl (1689–1765). Johannes Dominicus schultze (1751–1790), who 
was a German doctor and natural scientist, finished Geve’s work just before his own death 
in 1790. The present work is very scarce as it almost never appears on the market, we have 
found only three auction results (including the present copy) in the last 100 years.
With an ownership inscription in black ink: “[...?]örch n. 140 1851” and the ex libris bookplate 
of “W. en m. Hofker Rueter” on the first blank flyleaf and with a partially crossed out 
inscription in brown ink on the final blank flyleaf: “vide Berlinische saml. : IV Bame(?) 
...” Binding scuffed, spine and corners of the boards are professionally restored, very slight 
foxing throughout, otherwise in very good condition.

VI, 121, [1 blank] pp. Engelmann p. 446; Nissen ZBI 1561; Thieme-becker 13, pp. 503–504; WorldCat 7 entries, multiple 
copies; not in VD 18 [however, Bayerische StaatsBibliothek notes VD 18 14820676–001?]. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47386.html




One of the first European books printed with Chinese type
41.  GONZALES DE MENDOÇA, Juan. Historia de las cosas mas notables, ritos y costumbres del Gran Reyno de la 
China, sabidas assi por los libros de los mesmos Chinas, como por relacion de religiosos y otras personas que an estado en 
eldicho reyno.
Antwerp, Pierre Bellère I, 1596. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut printer’s device and some woodcut initials.  
With a few (woodcut?) Chinese characters in the text. Contemporary mottled calf. € 9000

First Antwerp edition, in the original spanish (in fact, the first spanish edition published outside Italy and spain), of the first major 
work on China, originally published at Rome in 1585, and one of the first books printed in Europe to include Chinese characters. It soon 
became the standard European reference work on China, translated into many languages and printed in more than 30 editions before 

1600. “One of the outstanding ‘best-sellers’ of the sixteenth century … read by the majority of well-educated 
Europeans ... Its influence was naturally enormous, and ... men like Francis Bacon and sir Walter Raleigh 
derived their notions of China and the Chinese primarily, if not exclusively, from this work” (Boxer).
In 1580, King Philip II of spain appointed the spanish Augustinian friar Juan Gonzales de mendoça  
(ca. 1540/45–1617/18) to a mission to the ming Empire and commissioned him to write an account of 
China. He intended to travel from mexico to the Philippines and then to China, but in the event, he never 
got further than mexico, where he consulted all the travel accounts written by Franciscan and Augustinian 
Jesuits missionaries, including much unpublished material. He returned to spain in 1583 then went on to 
Rome, where he published his account under the authority of Pope Gregory XIII. Among his main sources 
were the accounts of martin de Rada (1533–1578), one of the first missionaries to visit ming China and bring 
back some important materials. The Historia therefore contains a four-page sketch of the ming dynasty, 
from Emperor Yao to the Wan-li Emperor. His book gave many Europeans their first view of China and 
served as the basis for many later accounts. Three (woodcut?) Chinese characters appear, two on F6r and one 
on F6v (pp. 91–92), each character spanning two lines of the main text type.
With the bookplate of the mexican historian and bibliographer Joaquin Garcia Icazbalceta (1824–1894) on 
the front paste-down and an inscription reading “Collegii Paris. societ. Jesu.” on the title-page. Binding 
slightly worn around the edges, head and foot of spine a little chipped, some leaves a little browned, a few 
edges a little frayed, and a few ink stains on the fore-edge. Otherwise a in good condition. A highly important 
and interesting work on the journeys of missionaries to China, being the first major survey of China and the 
first presentation of the ming Empire to Europe.

[24], 380, [1], [1 blank] pp. Adams G865; Palau 105501; Peeters-Fontainas 510; Sabin 2777; USTC 440121; Wilkinson, Iberian Books 9716;  
cf. Boxer, South China, p. xvii (1585 ed.); Cordier, Sinica I, cols. 8–16 (other eds.); not in STCV. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46317.html


19th-century panorama of Mazatlán, Mexico
42.  [PHOTOGRAPHY – MEXICO]. GONZALEZ, F.M. [Panoramic photograph overlooking mazatlán].
[mexico, ca. 1880–1900]. Albumen print (ca. 17 × 71 cm) in 3 parts with photographer’s credit in white in the negative, mat mount. Pasted on 
heavily spotted and browned contemporary wove paper. € 2500

Fine panorama of mazatlán, on the Pacific coast of mexico showing the historical centre and harbour. By the mid-19th century a large group of immigrants 
had arrived, developing mazatlán into a thriving commercial seaport, importing equipment for the nearby gold and silver mines. 

 Cf. Getty Research Institute, A nation emerges: 65 years of photography in Mexico (online research guide with photographs of Mexico from the mid-19th century to the early 20th century from the special collections 
of the Getty Research Institute). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/DCJGG4BV62VD.html


Unrecorded primer of one of the earliest books  
on the Malayalam language

43.  [GUNDERT, Hermann]. [Pāthārambham / The Beginning of the Lesson, or Primer].
Illikkunnu [Thalassery, Kerala], Tellicherry mission Press, 1859. 8° (21 × 14 cm). 
Contemporary red paper wrappers. € 1950

A seemingly unrecorded and in all likelihood sole surviving copy edition of an early primer 
for the malayalam language. This book was almost certainly written and edited either by or 
under the direct supervision of Hermann Gundert (1814–1893), one of the most influential 
linguist scholar in the history of the official language in Kerala, where Gundert served as 
missionary and later as inspector of schools in malabar and Canara for over 20 years. The 
first known edition of the Pāthārambham was published by the Tellicherry mission press in 
1851 in today’s Thalassery, Kerala. The book offered here is possibly the second revised and 
completely re-lithographed version, featuring some evident corrections and improvements 
to the first edition. Only the 1851 edition was known to scholars of malayalam so far and 
this present edition greatly extends our knowledge of the early history of one of the most 
difficult Indian languages.
Works by the Tellicherry have an extremely low survival rate, making this book even more 
of an outstanding example of the work of the work of the Basel mission society that 
operated the press between 1845 and 1864. Under Gundert’s leadership, the press produced 
many of the first seminal and highly influential works in malayalam. The work of the press 
and the Basel mission society was seminal in the standardisation and the establishment 
of spelling of the malayalam language. This primer proved highly influential and set that 
basic outline for many successive malayalam primers. The Pāthārambham became almost 
instantaneously an official part of the syllabus for the Kerala school system. The text in 
the present edition was very carefully and lithographed and was based on a manuscript 
drafted in neat freehand. The primer presents the malayalam alphabet, with sanskrit and 
Dravidian vowels shown separately and chapters on malayalam numbers, syllables and 
words. The work closes with a section on proverbs, stories, and short lessons on a range of 
subjects important for pupils.
Internally fine and clean, the wrappers are somewhat faded and have been professionally 
restored along the edges and the spine. Overall in very good condition.

[38] pp. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47366.html


Extremely rare 1801 edition of the atlas volume  
to Guthrie’s Geographical, Historical, and Commercial Grammar

44.  GUTHRIE, William. An atlas to Guthrie’s geographical grammar.
London, Engraved for g. and J. Robinson and J. mawman, printed by s. Hamilton, 1801. 8°, 1 sphere, 27 folding or double-page engraved maps 
hand-coloured in outline. 

Later half gold-tooled marbled calf and marbled paper sides, with the title in gold on a red/burgundy spine label. € 1250

The present work containing 27 folding or double-page engraved maps with hand-coloured in outlines was intended to accompany William Guthrie’s 
(1708–1770) influential Geographical, Historical, and Commercial Grammar (1770) which went through at least eighteen editions up to 1800. The present 
work contains one sphere and 27 folding or double-page engraved maps, hand-coloured in outline. The atlas comprises two world maps, two maps of Asia  
(India and the entire continent, including the Arabian Peninsula), one map of Africa, five maps related to the Americas, and seventeen of Europe. The two 
world maps and the map of the West Indies are folding. Plate XXIII depicting the British colonies in North America indicates that the plates were published 
in 1797 by C. Dilly and G. G. & J. Robinson of London. The title page states the date of publication as 1801. No other copy of this edition could be located.
The Atlas to Guthrie’s Geographical Grammar was 
intended as an addendum to Guthrie’s main work, 
Geographical, Historical and Commercial Grammar. 
In this monumental 700-page study, Guthrie  
systematically described the regions of the world and 
their government, history, commerce and manufactures,  
drawing on more than 100 accounts of travellers and 
scholars to the respective regions (Alan Downes,  
‘The bibliographic dinosaurs of Georgian Geography, 
The Geographical Journal 1971, Vol. 137, 3, p. 379–38).
William Guthrie (1708–70) hailed from a Brechin family 
of small landowners, bankers and Episcopalians and 
was educated at Aberdeen. He came to London in 1730 
to be a political writer for The Gentleman’s magazine. 
He gradually made himself know as a political writer, 
working under the auspice of samuel Johnson.
With the ex libris bookplate of Paul Tibbe loose between 
the front pastedown and first (modern) flyleaf and an 
owner’s inscription on the second blank flyleaf: “James 
Eleonora Bronn”. slight foxing throughout and some 
offsetting of the plates.

[114] pp. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47396.html


First edition of Van der Heyden’s exquisitely illustrated work on firefighting
45.  HEYDEN, Jan van der (and Jan van der HEYDEN de Jonge). Beschryving der niewlijks uitgevonden en geoctrojeerde slang-brand-spuiten,  
en haare wijze van brand-blussen, tegenwoordig binnen Amsterdam in gebruik zijnde. ...
Amsterdam, Jan Rieuwertsz., 1690. Three parts in one volume. Folio. With an engraved vignette (“Omnibus”) on the title page, 21 engraved 
plates (12 full page, 8 folding and 1 double page). Two additional plates were added at the end of the work to the original 19 engraved plates. 

With woodcut decorated initials. Contemporary elaborately gold-tooled mottled calf (detailed 
diamond-shaped floral centrepiece in a floral inner frame with triple acorn cornerpieces in an 
ornamental outer frame) and gold-tooled spine with a red morocco title label and gold-tooled 
board edges. Possibly bound in Leiden by the so-called Elzevier Bindery. € 18 000

First edition of Jan van der Heyden’s groundbreaking work on firefighting, providing the most extensive 
written and exquisitely illustrated account of 17th and 18th century firefighting methods. The work consists 
of three parts: the first compares the old and Van der Heyden’s newly invented method of firefighting in 
Amsterdam, the second gives detailed accounts of firefighting between 1651 and 1690, and the third lists and 
describes bylaws and ordinances issued by the city of Amsterdam regarding fires and firefighting during the 
second half of the 17th century. The present “fire engine book” was written and illustrated by Jan van der 
Heyden (1637–1712), “one of the greatest pioneers of Dutch cityscape painting ... probably more famous in 
his own day for his extra-artistic careers as an inventor, engineer, and municipal administrator” (sutton).
The fine and spectacular plates show the most destructive fires at Amsterdam between 1652 and 1684, the 
fires before 1672 being fought with the old fire-engines, and those after 1672 being fought with the Van 
der Heiden equipment, some plates also showing the old and the new apparatus working together for  
comparison. several plates also show burnt-out buildings to illustrate how much less damage was done 
when the new equipment had been used.
This fire engine was so successful that it even served as a prototype for present-day fire engines. Van der 
Heyden’s engine was able to draw water with a hose from any water reservoir, pressurise the water in the 
hose, and subsequently being able to use the equipment to extinguish a fire near the base of the flames. His 
invention was admired all over Europe; it was introduced in England during the reign of King William and 
Queen mary and Tsar Peter the Great introduced it in Russia by having the work translated into Russian. 
A second enlarged Dutch edition appeared in 1735, published by the heirs of Van der Heyden.
Binding shows some signs of wear, mainly around the corners, possibly rebacked. The edges of the leaves 
are slightly frayed, some browning and spotting throughout. With a repaired tear in the foot margin of 
leaf G1 and loss to the outer margin of leaf G2 without affecting the text. Leaf I2 (pp. 35–36) has been 
misbound after leaf K2. Otherwise in good condition. An important work on the use of new firefighting 
equipment, strikingly illustrated with 21 detailed engraved plates. 

[1], [1 blank], [6], 50 pp. Bierens de Haan 2055; STCN 841275904 (6 copies); Muller, historieplaten, 2301; Sutton, Jan van der Heyden  
(1637–1712), pp. 74–80; WorldCat 688424768, 458362737, 472539699, 187081138. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47363.html




 
An important Clein-Koberger edition of Germany’s most popular early 16th-century prayer book, 

the first use of 87 new woodcuts made for it by Springinklee, Schön and a few unsigned
46.  [HORTULUS ANIMAE – PRAYERBOOK]. [Hortulus anime cum aliis q[uam] plurimis orationibus pristine impressioni superadditis; 
ut tabulam in huius calce annexa[m] intue[n]ti pate[n]tissimu[m] erit.].

(colophon:) Lyon, Johannes Clein (for Johannes Koberger, Nürnberg), 15 march 1516. 8°. 
With the a decorated woodcut on the title-page with a madonna and child above and a 
unicorn below a frame for the letterpress title printed in red, Clein’s woodcut device on the 
final recto, further with 89 woodcut illustrations, printed from 86 blocks (in three sizes), 
including 52 (from 50 blocks) by Hans springinklee (who also cut the title woodcut),  
6 (from 5 blocks) by Erhard schön and 23 other smaller woodcuts, and the text printed 
in red and black in gothic rotunda type, each page (except the title-page, Clein’s 
device and a two-page table of moveable feasts), in 1 of 25 different woodcut borders  
(a few dated) composed of angels, putti, grotesques, vases, fountains and other emblematic 
and architectural details. many of the woodcuts are partly coloured by a contemporary hand. 
Contemporary blind-tooled calf over wooden boards, sewn on 3 double cords, each board 
with brass pieces covering the edges at the head and foot, a brass strip near the hinge on the 
front board (lacking on the back board) and 2 brass catch plates on the front board with traces 
on the back board of leather straps that would have had brass clasps. € 12 500

The most popular German prayerbook in the early years of the 16th century, here in the first edition 
with the woodcut illustrations by the Nürnberg engravers Hans springinklee and Erhard schön, 
made for this edition. The Hortulus animae (also called Seelengärtlein in German) was a collection of 
prayers, often richly illustrated with beautiful woodcuts. It became extremely popular after its first 
edition, dated 13 march 1498, printed in strasbourg by William schaffener of Rappeltsweiler. The 
present edition, the fourth printed by Johannes Clein in Lyon for the Nürnberg publisher Johannes 
Koberger, is important in the history of the Hortulus, because it is the first to use a new series of 
woodcuts made for this edition by springinklee and schön. All 18 editions, whether in German 
or Latin, published between 1516 and 1521, printed variously in Lyon (by Clein) and Nürnberg  
(by stüchs or Pepyus) for Anton or Johannes Koberger, have illustrations from the present 
springinklee and schön blocks. With the introduction of these series of woodcuts in the present 
Clein-Koberger edition, the Hortulus animae became a high point of German book illustration, 
even in its Latin editions, while the three earlier editions (issued in 1511 and twice in 1513) show  
miscellaneous woodcuts of uneven quality.



The Hortulus animae contains a collection of prayers – resembling the French Horae B.M.V. 
and the English primers, such as the Little office of Our Lady – and occupies a great place of 
honour in these forms of prayer books. Nevertheless, the Hortulus shows a greater variety  
of popular prayers, including prayers of individual saints. Its collection of prayers, issued for 
private devotion, is preceded by a calendar of saints’ days and other feasts, an astrological 
calendar and a section on solar and lunar phases, the latter including two woodcuts of the 
sun and moon. The prayers include the Office of the Virgin, Penitential Psalms and other 
traditional components, but also more popular prayers and a number of “probably spurious 
indulgences” (Catholic encyclopedia), altogether making it a unique German variation on the 
more common books of hours or prayer books. The present fourth Clein-Koberger edition is 
beautifully illustrated with 90 woodcuts from 87 blocks (block of the enthroned Virgin with 
Child is repeated twice with a different text; the one showing saint Birgitta is repeated once). 
The new woodcut series by springinklee and schön, commissioned by Johannes Koberger, 
depict events from Christ’s life and various saints with their attributes, sometimes depicted 
in rural mountainous landscapes in a German style. most of the woodcuts and some of the 
borders are coloured by a contemporary hand.
With 16th-century owners’ inscriptions in three different hands: one on the first few leaves 
and the front paste-down; the second appearing on the front paste-down (but faded) and 
the back paste-down (“Dominicus Gordel”); the third appearing on A3r-v and the back  
paste-down. Part of the title has been cut out and a slip of blank paper mounted on the back 
as “restoration” (not affecting the calendar on the verso), the last leaf F4 (the recto with only 
Clein’s device and the verso blank) has most of the foot margin (containing a manuscript 
inscription, probably naming an owner) torn off and the leaf is mounted on a blank leaf,  
a few leaves a little chipped, some small marginal tears repaired (n7, o1), a few upper fore-edge 
corners folded in, edges of some leaves a little browned or slightly stained. The boards 
rubbed (worse on the front, with 3 gaps in the calf ), spine slightly worn, front hinge a little 
cracked, small piece of the back paste-down lost, but overall still in good condition. A rare  
Clein-Koberger edition showing the first use of an important series of woodcuts, in this copy 
party hand-coloured.

[20], CCX, [10] ll. BM STC French, p. 232; Baudrier Fairfax Murray, German 209; Mortimer, French, 320; Oldenbourg, 
Hortulus animae, L 62; USTC 144588 (7 copies), 664199 (3 copies); VD16 ZV 26581; this edition not in Adams.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46963.html


 
Beautifully illustrated and hand coloured first edition of the natural history of Barbados,  

from the library of Árpád Plesch
47.  HUGHES, Griffith. The natural history of Barbados.

London, printed for the author, 1750. Royal 4° in 2s. With a large 
folding, hand coloured map of the island of Barbados and with  
30 hand coloured, numbered engraved plates. The plates were engraved 
by Austen, G. Bickham and mynde after the designs of G. Bickham and 
G. D. Ehret. The map and all engraved plates also show the coats of arms 
of the dedicatees of each individual illustration. With a small vignette 
on the title page, 5 large headpieces showing a prospect of Bridgetown 
in Barbados (including 3 hand coloured), numerous other engraved 
floral and ornamental head- and tailpieces, and ornate decorated initials 
(at least 4 series) throughout. Contemporary sprinkled calf with a  
gold-tooled double fillet frame on both boards and an elaborately  
gold-tooled spine with a gold-tooled red morocco title label, gold-tooled 
board edges, red edges. € 32 500

First and only edition of a beautifully illustrated and hand coloured natural 
history work on the island of Barbados. While Hughes’ work was one of 
the first descriptions of Barbados’ natural history, it contained no major  
scientific breakthroughs. It was undoubtedly a very popular publication, as 
proven by the long list of subscribers, and is said to have been praised by Carl 
Linnaeus (DWB). Its popularity is probably largely due to the striking, hand 
coloured illustrations. The map of the island of Barbados was made from the 
author’s observations by Thomas Jefferys, geographer to the Prince of Wales. 
The 30 engraved plates mainly show plants and trees found on Barbados, but 
also some fish and some archaeological finds showing Caribbean indigenous 
peoples inhabited the island (Hughes calls the Arawak and other indigenous 
peoples “Indians”, see plate 1). The plates were engraved by Austen, G. Bickham 
and mynde after the designs of G. Bickham and G. D. Ehret. The German 
botanist and entomologist Georg Dionysius Ehret (1708–1770) was well 
known for his botanical illustrations and thus his plates in the present work are  
especially highly praised. 



The engraved map and all engraved plates are inscribed to – and show 
the coats of arms of – prominent members of British society who were  
subscribers of the present work, such as the Prince and Princess of Wales, 
bishops, dukes, and earls. “The book is one to place beside Catesby’s Natural 
History (1731[–47]), which also gave some account of West Indian plants, in some 
instances the same ones, with similar local names. Hughes had an advantage 
over Catesby in that a majority of the Barbados plates were drawn by Ehret, 
whereas just three of Catesby’s are from that gifted artist’s hand.” (Hunt).
The present work contains the first ever description of “the forbidden fruit”, 
a citrus fruit native to Caribbean islands like Barbados and which was 
thought to be the origin of the grapefruit. Plate 7, dedicated to the bishop 
of Exeter, shows the “forbidden-fruit-tree”, which “very much resemble[s] 
[the] orange tree”. 
With the bookplates of Árpád Plesch and Dr. Ulrich Danckers on the front 
pastedown, and an additional small errata leaf (also adding 7 names to the 
list of subscribers) mounted on leaf (2)a2v. The binding shows some signs of 
wear and has been restored along the hinges of the spine. slight foxing and 
browning throughout, the engraved plates remain fine and clear. Otherwise 
in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], [12], VII, [1], “314” [= 318], [7], [1 blank], [11], [1 blank] pp. BM NH vol. 
1/2, p. 887; ESTC T147028, T147029; Great flower books, p. 104; Hunt 536; Johnston, Cleveland herbal, 
425; Nissen BBI 950; Plesch 1 Botanique, p. 111; Plesch, Mille et un livres botaniques, p. 271 (2 copies, second 
is ours); Pritzel 4319; Sabin 33582; Stiftung für Botanik (third day) 373, 374, 375; Wood, p. 393; for the 
author: Dictionary of Welsh Biography “Griffith Hughes”; for Ehret & Hughes: Oak Spring Flora p. 188.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47402.html


Beautifully illuminated and finely lettered manuscript altar canon on three wall panels
48.  [ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT – ALTAR CANON]. Accipiendo in manibus hostiam dicat[!].... Initium sancti Evangelii secundum 
Joannem. ... Cibavit illum dominus pane vitæ et intellectus.
[Belgium?], [ca. 1790?]. Three illuminated manuscript wall panels in matching style, forming a three-part altar canon lettered in blue and red 
ink on parchment (one 47.5 × 57 cm & two 31 × 22 cm; image sizes 46 × 54.5 cm & 29.5 × 21 cm), the larger stretched over a wooden frame and 
each of the smaller two over a wooden panel. All three panels meticulously and finely lettered in the style of roman printing types with 1 line in 
italic capitals, all 12 initials and some of their decoration in gold. All three panels richly illuminated around and between the text blocks with a 
gold background and extensive gold highlights, the illumination including decorated cartouches. The principal scenes at the head (miniatures 
in a wide variety of colours) show the Last supper, saint John the Evangelist and Christ washing his apostles’ feet; the central scenes at the foot 
(ink and ink wash drawings, probably emblematic, that on the large panel in grey and those on the small panels in red) show a lamb and cross 
on an altar, 4 standing figures with long staffs around a table with a platter (of bread?: some of the figures are eating something) and herald 
angels before a kneeling figure (it doesn’t look like a shepherd or the Virgin mary). € 16 000

A three-part, beautifully illuminated manuscript altar canon, in Latin, that hung in a Catholic Church for devotional use, displaying an exquisite and spectacular  
level of skill in the lettering and the illumination, both with an extensive use of gold. The central text block of the large panel, directly below the miniature 
showing the last supper, contains texts for the eucharist (the Elevando oblatam and Levando calicem). The two text blocks flanking it contain (on the left) 
the Gloria and Credo from the Latin mass and (on the right) four offertory prayers from the Roman rite. The first prayer, under the rubric “sacerdos offerens 
hostiam super patenam dicit.” is an offertory prayer concerning bread, first found in the prayerbook of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles the Bald, compiled 
in the years 875 to 877. The second prayer begins with an offer of wine and goes on to offer one’s own self. The third prayer again concerns the eucharist and 
the fourth expresses the hope that the humble offer will be accepted and bring favour to those for whom it is made.
While this three-part altar canon with its miniatures, richly decorated borders with a generous use of gold, and text with plainchant music and decorated initials 
certainly alludes to mediaeval and Renaissance illuminated manuscripts, it reinterprets them with exuberant rococo decorative elements from the second half 
of the 18th century, a period that saw an awakened interest in the past. Not only the decoration, but also the lettering fits this double bill. Rather than turning 
to the gothic lettering styles of most mediaeval liturgical manuscripts, it alludes to a highly sophisticated style of humanistic lettering introduced in the Italian 
Renaissance in the 1450s, which served as models for the first roman printing types ca. 1470. Yet in the present manuscript the lettering clearly shows direct 
influences from roman printing types in the new style introduced by Baskerville in the 1750s and many others following him to the end of the century. In spite 
of its allusions to the past, the lettering shows the modern distinction between the capital U & V and I & J, and many letters show the teardrop terminals that 
arose under the influence of pointed pen lettering. Indeed, the capital J, which doesn’t descend below the baseline and takes the teardrop terminal almost to 
the ball form that was to triumph around 1800, suggests that the present manuscript altar canon dates from the end of the 18th century.
All three panels are backed with (early 19th-century?) blue paper, but in the two small panels, some gaps in the backing paper reveal printed waste paper 
underneath, set in an 18th-century roman type (visible in mirror image). Unfortunately we can see only pieces of a few words, but it appears to be French  
(we can make out ‘soit po[ur?]’). If more can be seen, it might help determine where the panels were first installed. With a 3 cm tear across the upper left 
corner of the large panel, slightly affecting only a small bit of the border decoration, some scratches around the head of the cartouche at the foot of the large 
panel, the first half of the word “secumdum” in the heading of the John the Evangelist panel slightly rubbed and a few tiny marginal defects, but still in very 
good condition, most of the lettering and decoration fine. A stunning piece of liturgical art executed with unusual skill.

 ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47350.html




The most spectacular marine atlas ever published: a magnificent copy, beautifully bound  
by the important Amsterdam Double Drawer Handle Bindery, with noble provenance

49.  JAILLOT, Hunter and Pierre MORTIER. Neptunus, de Fransche, of nieuwe atlas van de zeekarten, opgenommen en gegraveerd door 
uitsrukkelyke order des Konings, tot het gebruik van zyne zeemachten … Overgezien … door de Heeren Pene, Cassini, en anderen. = Zee atlas 
tot het gebruik van de vlooten des Konings van Groot Britanje … – Vervolg van de Neptunus, of zee atlas van de nieuwe zee-karten; opgenomen 
door uitdrukkelyke order der Koningen van Portugaal … En in’t light gebraght door de sorge van wylen d’Heer d’Ablancourt …

Amsterdam, Pieter mortier, 1693–1700. 3 parts in 2 volumes. Double Elephant 
2° (65 × 52.5 cm). With richly engraved allegorical frontispiece by Jan van Vianen, 
large engraving of a sailing ship on title-page, engraved plates include scales of 
various units, an admiral’s ship and a series of 18 numbered ships, 12 plates of flags,  
double-page nautical chart of the world, and 29 double-page nautical charts of the coasts 
of Europe; beautiful engraved frontispiece by Romeyn de Hooghe, large engraving of 
a sailing ship on title-page and 9 full-page and double-page nautical charts of the 
coasts of the English Channel, including a splendid large folding chart of the coasts 
of the mediterranean with a large number of views and plans of the mediterranean 
towns in the borders by Romeyn de Hooghe in the second part; and the engraved  
coat-of-arms of Amsterdam on title-page, the winds, and 34 mostly double-page nautical 
charts of the coasts outside Europe (including Africa, Asia and America) in the third 
part, all engravings, including the vignettes on title-pages, the scales and the winds, all  
magnificently coloured and highlighted in gold throughout by a strictly contemporary 
hand. Bound by the Double Drawer Handle Bindery (1697–1742?), the most important 
Amsterdam workshop of the 18th century, in richly gold-tooled calf of which four 
motives or stamps are identified as being used by the Double Drawer Handle Bindery: 
both rolls on the boards with flowering foliage and flowers, the centrepiece showing 
Atlas staggering under the weight of a celestial globe and the four corner pieces and 
the stamps (with a loosely stamped supporting base) in the fields on the spine, being 
small globes. € 450 000

First edition of undoubtedly the most beautiful and most spectacular nautical atlas of the 17th 
century, a complete and unusually well-preserved copy with a noble provenance: the engravings 
coloured for the publisher and highlighted in gold, bound in the publisher’s decorative gold-
tooled mottled calf. “The ‘Neptune François’ and its second part ‘Cartes marines à l’usage du 
Roy de la Grande Bretagne’ was the most expensive sea-atlas ever published in Amsterdam in 
the 17th century. Its charts are larger and more lavishly decorated than those of any preceding 
book of this kind. 



For the engraving and etching mortier had recruited the most qualified artists … In 
1700, mortier brought out a third volume with charts of the outer-European waters, of 
French origin edited by N. P. d’Ablancourt: ‘suite de Neptune François’. Apart from the 
first volume which had a second edition in 1703, none of the atlases was republished. 
This magnificent work was intended more as a show-piece than something to be used 
by the pilots at sea” (Koeman). The second part was engraved by Romeyn de Hooghe, 
the prolific late Dutch Baroque painter: “This volume is usually bound together with 
the first part, the ‘Neptune François’. It only contains nine large charts, but this small 
number represents the most spectacular type of maritime cartography ever produced in 
17th century Amsterdam” (Koeman). In addition to the charts called for by the table 
of contents, part one has a fine world map (shirley 559). The 3 plates of ships listed at 
the beginning of the table will be found in part 3, which therefore has 19 plates of ships 
instead of the 18 called for by the table and the 12(!) mentioned by Koeman. Hardly any 
browning or foxing; a few light creases in the gutter margin. As usual the copper green 
colouring in volume one has turned into a brownish hue and caused acidic damage to a 
few small patches in six maps. Extremely rare: the last comparable copy on the market 
was the Wardington copy, sold at sotheby’s in 2006 (lot 318), where it commanded 
£209,600 (also boasting a noble German provenance, with the colouring and binding 
like ours).

From a southern German castle library with small 18th-century 
bookplate pasted to verso of both engraved titles; old shelfmark 
pencilled on the inside of the boards. Bindings only slightly worn. 

 Koeman, M. Mor 3, 6 & 8; cf. Pastoureau, Neptune Ba. For the binding: Storm van 
Leeuwen. Dutch decorated bookbinding in the eighteenth century, pp. 228–284 (here used 
IX, X, F, 115). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46160.html




Tempo Doeloe revisited: spectacular collection of 133 magnificent original Woodbury & Page 
photographs of Java and Sumatra, the most important islands of the Dutch East Indies

50.  [JAVA – SUMATRA]. souvenir des Indies (Java and West sumatra).
Batavia, Woodbury & Page, 1865–1885. 3 albums (34 × 46 x 5.5 cm; photographs ca. 19.5 × 24.5 cm). 33 original photographs (numbered 
in pencil), all albumen prints (ca. 190–200 × 230–250 mm), mounted on thin paperboard leaves (42.5 × 31 cm) with gilt edges. stored in  
3 contemporary book-shaped boxes. A few annotations in pencil on the back of some photographs. € 22 500

The 3 boxes, containing 133 photographs, form one of the rare choice collections that were sold to individual buyers who could select photographs at the 
famous studio of Woodbury & Page – established at Rijswijkstraat, Batavia (now Jakarta) – to be stored in boxes or albums with titles like “Vues de Java”, 
“Vues des Indes”, “Gezigten van Batavia” (sold as standard collections of 16 photographs in an album), etc.
The collection contains 27 photographs of Batavia and surroundings, 
including Woodbury & Page’s best-known view, showing the place 
where travellers disembarked after their long journey, further the 
Amsterdam Poort, molenvliet, China town, Hotel der Nederlanden, 
Prapatan area, Waterlooplein, Weltevreden, meester Cornelis and 
the road to Buitenzorg (Bogor), also including portraits of the 
famous painter Raden saleh and his wife, and his mansion. Also 
present are 19 photographs of the “Grote Postweg” from Bogor, via 
the Puntjak pass, sindanglaya, and Tjiandjur, to Bandung, including 
views of sindanglaya, Tjiandjur (Ciandjur) and the country house of 
the Governor-General at Tjipanas. Next to these photographs, the 
collection holds 8 photographs of the Preanger: sukabumi and south 
coast, 11 photographs of Bandung and surroundings, including the 
houses of the Regent and the Resident, the “sociëteit” (Clubhouse) 
and the mosque, 24 photographs of the road from Bandung, via 
sindanglaya and Garut to sumedang, including the tea plantation 
Waspada (owner: K.F. Holle), near Garut; and 12 photographs of 
sumedang, Pakalongan and semarang.
some light marginal foxing (not affecting the photographs), 2 hinges 
weak and the inner lining of the boxes soiled in places, but still in 
very good condition.

 Scott Merrillees, Batavia in nineteenth century photographs (2000); John Bloom, “Woodbury 
and Page: photographers of the old order”, in: Toward independence: a century of Indonesia 
photographed (1991). ☞ more on our website
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Captivating account of the life in the Carribean  
of one of the most influential Dutch naval writers of the late eighteenth century

51.  JONG, Cornelis de. Reize naar de Caribische Eilanden, in de jaren 1780 en 1781; door Cornelius de Jong, toen ter tijd als luitenant 
dienende, aan boord van s’Lands schip van oorlog mars onder bevel van den schout bij nacht Willem Krul.
Haarlem, François Bohn, 1807. 8°. Two engravings, one portrait of Willem Krul (14 × 8.7 cm), the other engraving depicting Dutch and English 
battleships (14,5 × 18,5 cm) by Gerrit Groenewegen. Contemporary pasteboard binding. € 1250

De Jong described his journey aboard the ship Mars, commanded by rear admiral Willem Crul, accompanying merchant ships on their way from sint 
Eustatius to the Netherlands. At the time unaware of the outbreak of the Fourth Anglo-Dutch War, they got into a naval engagement and were unexpectedly 

attacked by an English squadron near the island of sombrero, some 
eighty miles to the north of sint Eustatius from where they had set 
sail. The Dutch were woefully unprepared for the encounter and lost 
the naval battle despite their best efforts and vigorous counterattacks. 
The encounter claimed the lives of many sailors, including that of 
the commander Willem Crul. De Jong fared better: he was taken as a 
prisoner of war and transferred to st Kitts, where he was held by the 
English for several months. He was released following an exchange 
of prisoners and at the age of nineteen commanded the ship’s return 
and by the end of 1781 he arrived back in the Netherlands. Cornelis 
de Jong was a master of turning his adventures at sea into books that 
found a wide readership. He told the story of his life on st Eustatius, 
the unexpected battle with the English squadron and his return to 
the Netherlands in a series of captivating letters. De Jong was an 
established author who knew how to entertain his reading audience. 
By the time he published his Reize naar de Caribische eilanden in de 
jaren 1780 en 1781, he had already published seven works on his travels 
at sea throughout the Cape of Good Hope, the mediterranean and 
the Caribbean. De Jong had a talent for detailed descriptions of the 
political and socio-social conditions and the lives of influential figures 
in the areas that he travelled. His books vividly described the life at 
sea and in the colonies to curious readers in the Batavian Republic.
some damage to the spine but good condition overall.

X, 326 pp. Saakes 4 (1807), Tiele 555. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47385.html


Extremely rare hand-coloured copy of the first and only Dutch edition  
of Jonston’s famous zoological encyclopaedia

52.  JONSTON, Johannes (Matthias GRAUS, translator). Naeukeurige 
beschryving van de natuur der vier-voetige dieren, vissen en bloedlooze  
water-dieren, vogelen, kronkel-dieren, slangen en draken.
Amsterdam, Jan Jacobsz. schipper, 1660. 6 parts (issued as 4) in 1 volume. 
Folio. With a general letterpress title-page without imprint, 2 letterpress 
part-titles without imprint, 4 hand-coloured engraved part-titles and with 
250 expertly engraved plates, 249 coloured by a contemporary hand. Further 
with woodcut decorated initials, coloured by hand with the letters themselves 
in gold. 18th-century(?) blind-tooled vellum. € 27 500

The first and only Dutch edition of Jonston’s zoological encyclopaedia, exquisitely 
coloured by a contemporary hand. It was first published three years earlier in Latin 
as Theatrum universale historiae naturalis (Amsterdam, J.J. schipper, 1657). The  
6 parts cover quadrupeds, fish and aquatic mammals, “bloodless” sea animals (mostly 
invertebrates), birds (including bats), “grooved or twisted” animals (insects, spiders, 
worms, snails, crustaceans, etc.), and snakes and dragons. The 250 striking plates, while 
unsigned, were evidently engraved by matthäus merian the elder (1593–1650) and his 
sons Caspar (1627–1686) and matthäus the younger (1621–1687) (Anker, Bird books 
234, etc.). Nearly every plate illustrates several animals (with insects sometimes dozens), 
including various mythological and fantastic creatures, such as a dragon, phoenix, harpy, 
griffin and mermaid. The present copy is especially valuable as a rare example with the 
plates, including the engraved title-pages, skilfully coloured by a contemporary hand. 
With some manuscript annotations on the plates in the birds part, adding 
the common names of the birds in English and/or French. One plate originally 
lacking in this copy (showing snakes) has been loosely inserted from an uncoloured 
copy. With some creases in the first engraved part-title and one in the general  
title-page, occasional very faint water stains or minor thumbing but further  
internally very good. The front hinge repaired, spine and corners slightly damaged 
and the boards somewhat rubbed. A wonderfully hand-coloured Dutch edition of 
Jonston’s famous zoological encyclopaedia. 

[8], 194; [6], 179, [1]; 56; 181, [3]; [4], “152” [= 154]; [1], [1 blank], 39, [1] pp. DNB vol. 30 (1892) pp. 80–81; 
Nissen ZBI 2149 (calls for 249 plates, missing one in part 2); STCN 840917651 (vissen en bloedloze waterdieren); 
840917597 (vogelen); 84091749X (gekerfde of kronkeldieren, slangen en draken); 84091735X (viervoetige dieren, 
including the general title-page); this ed. not in BMC NH ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47154.html




Rare journal of De la Salle’s last American voyage, exploring the Mississippi River,  
including the large folding map, rarely included

53.  JOUTEL, Henri (Monsieur DE MICHEL, ed.). 
Journal historique du dernier voyage que feu m. De la sale 
fit dans le Golfe de mexique, pour trouver l’embouchure 
& le cours de la riviere de missicipi, nommée à présent 
la rivière de saint Louis, que traverse la Louisiane.  
Où on voit l’histoire tragique de sa mort, & plusieurs 
choses curieuses du nouveau monde.
Paris, Estienne Robinot, 1713. 12°. With a large folding 
engraved map. Contemporary calf. € 10 000

Extremely rare first edition of the journal of the last voyage 
made by De La salle to America and the Gulf of mexico to 
explore the mississippi River and Louisiana. The expedition 
turned out tragically, for De La salle was murdered by his own 
men during the journey on 19 march 1687. This account is 
written by Henri Joutel, one of his companions and probably 
the only person on board whom he could rely on. Charlevoix, 
who knew Joutel personally, once described him as a very 
upright man.
This work is rare as it is, but our copy is of a much greater 
rarity because it contains the large folding map, which is 
almost never found with the book. The beautifully designed 
and engraved map depicts a small view of Nicaragua, part 
of the Atlantic and the coastal areas of America and middle 
America, which are relevant for the expedition. Besides the 
mouth of the mississippi it records many other small rivers, 
described for the first time by De la salle.
With an owner’s inscription struck through on the title-page.  
Binding slightly worn, especially around the spine, some 
occasional spots, but otherwise in very good condition.  
A rare work journal of an important American journey, with 
the large folding map that is rarely included.

XXXIV, 386 pp. Chadenat 2656; JCB I, 177; Leclerc 925; Sabin 36760; Wagner,  
The Spanish south-west 79. ☞ more on our website
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Sumptuously bound for the author for presentation to G.P. Oliva,  
Superior General of the Jesuit Society, on Royal paper.

54.  KIRCHER, Athanasius. Ars magna sciendi, in XII libros digesta, qua nova & universali methodo ...  
[vol. 2 half-title:] Artis magnae seu combinatoriae sciendi, ... [titles on the frontispieces:] Ars magna sciendi 
sive combinatoria [vol. 1] Artis magnae combinatoriae [vol. 2].
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius van Waesberge and the widow of Elizaeus Weyerstraten, 1669. 2 volumes 
bound as 1. Royal 2° (46 × 30 x 5.5 cm). With 2 richly engraved allegorical frontispieces, an engraved plate 
with a full-page portrait of the Holy Roman Emperor Leopold I, an engraved plate showing all knowledge of 
the universe organised as a tree, 2 engraved volvelles (with 4 rotating dials), 20 further engravings on integral 
leaves and a couple dozen woodcut figures in the text. Contemporary richly gold-tooled red goatskin morocco 
decorated a petit fers, gold-tooled turn-ins, board edges and raised bands, giving a total of more than 1500 
impressions of about 14 stamps and 3 rolls, edges gilt over red and blue squiggles. Janssonius van Waesberge, 
who published Kircher’s books in Amsterdam from 1664/65 to 1682, arranged to have copies of several  
luxuriously bound for Kircher to present to leading figures and this is almost certainly one of them, presented 
to Giovanni Paolo Oliva, superior General of the Jesuit society. € 50 000

First edition of a seventeenth-century attempt to organise all knowledge of the universe into a classified system with 
nine primary categories (represented by icons made for the present edition) and to discover an underlying universal 
language, the most ambitious work (and one of the most extensive) of the great eccentric Jesuit genius Athanasius Kircher  
(1602–1680): a bizarre mixture of philosophy, science, religion and fantasy. On 29 July 1661 Kircher contracted to have 
the Amsterdam bookseller Johannes Janssonius van Waesberge (1616/17–1681) publish his books including new editions 
of some previously published works as well as works he had not yet written. Kircher also had Van Waesberghe arrange 
for some copies of the books to be luxuriously bound for presentation to various luminaries.
No expense was spared to produce the present binding and it bears the owner’s inscription of Giovanni Paolo Oliva 
(1600–1681), superior General of the Jesuit society, who granted the privileges for both volumes. He is an obvious 
candidate for a presentation copy. moreover, the binding is nearly identical, using the same tools in a nearly identical 
arrangement, as that of the morgan Library’s copy of the same edition. so a single binder made at least two virtually 
identical and extremely luxurious bindings for the same edition, strongly supporting the notion that they were made for 
Kircher’s presentation copies. 
In a 1948 sotheby’s catalogue, Anthony Hobson attributes the binding of the copy now at the morgan Library to the 
most famous Dutch binder of all time, Albert(us) magnus (1642–1689), miner merely notes his attribution and the 
Library still attributes it to magnus, but Nixon, discussing other Kircher books bound by magnus, writes “I am less 
certain that ... the Ars magna sciendi in the Landau-Finaly sale ... does come from the same workshop”, De la Fontaine 
Verwey calls the attribution to magnus “doubtful” and Foot writes that the binding “is decorated ... with closely massed 
tools, which I have not found on any other Dutch binding of the period”. 



High quality Dutch bindings in richly gold-tooled morocco from the 1660s to the 1690s were once almost 
invariably attributed to magnus, but Foot distinguishes about a dozen different Dutch workshops finishing 
bindings in this style and notes that some “show the same high level of craftsmanship and are decorated with 
tools very closely similar to those used by” magnus. The fact that few of these groups of bindings have so far 
been linked to named bookbinders takes nothing away from the quality of the work. The present binding  
represents a workshop of the highest order that has so far been barely studied, and its large number of tools, with 
more than 1500 impressions of about 14 stamps 
and 3 rolls, gives a good overview of the workshop’s 
equipment. The paper is of Royal format, probably 
indicating a large-paper copy, since many copies 
seem to be 37 to 40 cm tall.
With the contemporary owner’s inscription of 
Giovanni Paolo Oliva at the foot of the title-page 
and the armorial bookplate of the Bibliotheca 
Philosophia Hermetica in Amsterdam. Browned 
and foxed as usual, a few leaves severely, with the 
ink of both the letterpress text and the engravings 
sometimes leaving a browned offset or showing 
through on the reverse, but otherwise in good 
condition. The foot of the spine has a crack in the 
front hinge and a few worm holes and repaired 
tears in the backstrip (all in the lowest 4 cm); the 
head of the spine also has a few worm holes but 
only minor damage. The binding is otherwise in 

very good condition, with only minor scuff marks around the extremities and with nearly all of 
the tooling clear and well-preserved. The turn-ins have browned the outer edges of the marbled 
paste-downs, and the free endleaves are more severely browned than the leaves of the book itself. 

[18], 482, [10] pp. (including 2 integral frontispieces), plus 4 inserted tables & 2 plates. De Backer & Sommervogel IV, cols. 
1066–1067 (Kircher 28); Breslauer cat. 107 [1984?], p. 188 (the present copy); Caillet 5771; Dünnhaupt, Bibliogr. Handbuch, Kircher 
23; Ferguson I, p. 467; Findlen, Athanasius Kircher, pp. 7, 35, 83–85 & passim; Fletcher, Athanasius Kircher (2011), pp. 415–417, 
495, 557–558 & 567 (no. 24); Honeyman 1827 (incompl.); Merrill, Athanasius Kircher 22 (2 copies, 1 lacking 1st frontispiece & 1 
lacking portrait); Thorndike VII, p. 567; for the Morgan Library copy in a nearly identical binding: H. de la Fontaine Verwey, “The 
binder Albert Magnus ...”, in Quaerendo, 1 (1971), pp. 158–178, at p. 163, note 3; Mirjam Foot, Henry Davis gift I (1978), p.246; 
Dorothy Miner/Walters Art Gallery, History of bookbinding (1957) 434 (ill.); Howard Nixon, Broxbourne Library (1956), p. 154; 
Sotheby’s London, 13 July 1948 (Baron Horace de Landau coll.), lot 69; Sotheby’s London, 13 March 1956 (J.W. Hely-Hutchinson 
coll.), lot 391 (ill.); for Van Waesberge: Van Eeghen, De Amsterdamse boekhandel IV, pp. 257–163. ☞ more on our website
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Very rare first and only Dutch edition of Kotzebue’s account  
of his first major expedition in search of a north western passage

55.  KOTZEBUE, Otto von and Pieter Gerardus Witsen Geysbeek (translator). Ontdekkingsreis in de Zuid-zee en naar de Bering-straat in 
de jaren 1815, 1816, 1817 en 1818, onder het bevel van Otto von Kotzebue, luitenant der Russisch-keizerlijke marine.

Amsterdam, Johannes van der Hey, 1822. 3 volumes. 8°. Vol. 1 with an engraved title-page showing  
a view of the Kotzebue-sound engraved by D. Veelwaard after L. Choris, a hand coloured engraved plate 
and an engraved folding map; vol. 2 with an engraved title-page showing a view of the Airick island by 
Veelwaard after Choris, 3 hand coloured engraved portraits, 2 engraved folding plates and 4 engraved 
folding maps, including one large map showing the route of the entire voyage; vol. 3 with an engraved 
title-page showing a hand coloured “Vanessa Tammeamea” butterfly by Veelwaard after Eschbach, an 
engraved folding map signed by C. v. Baarsel and son and an engraved folding plate showing skulls.  
Half brown calf and brown decorated paper sides, with gold- and blind tooled spines. € 2950

First and only, very rare, Dutch edition of the extensive report of Otto von Kotzebue’s first major voyage in 
the Pacific Ocean and the Bering strait, translated from the first German edition of 1821. The translator, Witsen 
Geysbeek (1773–1833), added his own prefaces to volumes 1 and 3 and provided the original text with many  
additional footnotes. The work also includes most of the contributions by other members of the expedition, like 
Krusenstern, Chamisso, Eschschotz, Horner, and Engelhardt.
The expedition first visited Tenerife and the Cape Verde Islands, rounded Cape Horn, and sailed to Eastern Island 
(march 1816). In the Tuamotus Kotzebue discovered Romanzoff Island (=Tikei), the Radak and Ralik chains of 
the marshall Islands and New Year Island. Via the Caroline Islands he proceeded to the North Pacific where 
he discovered the Rurik and Krusenstern Islands. He then sailed for Kamchatka and in July 1816 he set out to 
survey northward through the Bering strait. He also discovered Kotzebue sound. He visited the sandwich Islands 
in November and December 1816 and then proceeded to California. In June 1817 he returned to the Aleutian 
Islands. During a sudden storm Kotzebue broke one of his ribs and was forced to return to the sandwich Islands.  
He returned to Europe by way of Guam, manila and st Helena and arrived back in Kronstadt in the following year, 
bringing with him a large collection of unknown plants and much new ethnological information.
The bindings show signs of wear, mainly volume 2, the half-title-page of volume 1 is nearly detached, the edges of the 
leaves are very slightly browned and frayed, and with some very slight occasional spotting. Otherwise in good condition.

VIII, 428, [2 blank], [1], [1 blank]; IV, 413, [1 blank], [1], [1 blank]; VIII, 492, [1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank] pp. Borba de Moraes vol. 1, p. 439; Chavanne, 
die Literatur über die Polar-Regionen der Erde, 4113; Du Rietz, Kroepelein collection, 672; Forbes 551; Howgego vol 2 (1800–1850), K20; NHSM p. 144; 
O’Reilly-Reitman 778a; Sabin 38285; cf. (all German 1821 ed.) Arctic bibliography vol. 1, 9189; Cowan p. 132; Hill, Pacific voyages, 943; Howes K258;  
Lada-Morcarski 80; Nat. Maritime Museum 814; Nissen ZBI 2297. ☞ more on our website
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Rare enlarged second edition of De Laet’s important account of the Americas, with 14 maps
56.  LAET, Johannes de. Beschrijvinghe van West-Indien ... Tweede druck.
Leiden, Elzevier, 1630. Folio. With engraved frontispiece, 14 folding engraved maps, and many 
text illustrations. Contemporary vellum. € 25 000

Rare enlarged second edition of an important account of the Americas by a director of the Dutch West 
India Company, Johannes de Laet (1581–1649). As a director of the WIC, Laet was in a good position to 
have access to information from the great wave of Dutch seafaring in the early part of the 17th century. 
Each of the 18 constituent books is devoted to a different region of the New World. The first book treats 
the West Indies, the second Canada, the third Virginia, the fourth Florida, and the fifth mexico. The sixth 
book devotes extensive space to discoveries in California, the Gulf of California, and New mexico. The 
remaining books describe the northern coast of south America, Peru, Chile, and Brazil.
The 14 maps are engraved by the famous Hessel Gerritsz., official chart maker of the Dutch East India 
Company. These maps are the very best of the Americas to appear up to this time of publication  
(only 10 appeared in the first 
edition); they illustrate the Western 
Hemisphere, the Caribbean, New 
France, New England and Virginia, 
Florida, mexico and Central 
America, Terra Firma (north-western 
 south America), Peru, Chile, far 
south America, Paraguay and the 
Rio de la Plata basin, Brazil, Guiana, 
and Venezuela. 
some light dampstains, minor 
soiling, without first free endpaper, 
otherwise in very good condition. 

[28], 622, [17, 1 blank] pp. Alden & Landis 
30/88; Borba de Moraes, p. 384; Sabin 38555; cf. 
Burden, The Mapping of North America 229–231. 
☞ more on our website
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First edition of Le Maire’s journal and first Dutch edition of Herrera’s description of the New 
World, with 19 newly engraved maps, including the first two to show California as an island

57.  LE MAIRE, Jacob. spieghel der Australische navigatie, ... 
Amsterdam, michiel Colijn, 1622. With an engraved world map on the title-page, engraved portrait of the author on the back of the title-page, 
3 double-page engraved maps, 5 nearly full-page numbered engraved views on integral leaves. 
With: 
(2) HERRERA Y TORDESILLAS, Antonio de. Nieuwe werelt, anders ghenaempt West-Indien. [engraved title-page:] Descriptio Indiae Occidentlis.
Amsterdam, michiel Colijn, 1622. With engraved Latin title-page and 14 numbered double-page engraved maps. 

(3) ORDONEZ DE CEBALLOS, Pedro. Eyghentlijcke beschryvinghe van West-Indien: …
Amsterdam, michiel Colijn, 1621. With a woodcut view on the title-page. 3 volumes bound as 1. 
small 2° (28.5 × 20 cm). 19th-century vellum. € 28 000

First edition, in the original Dutch, of Jacob maire’s journal of his famous 1615–1617 voyage to circumnavigate  
the globe, together with the first Dutch edition of Herrera’s description of the New World, and the first Dutch 
edition of Ordóñez de Caballos’s description of the what was then called the West Indies (in fact including 
material on south and Central America). Le maire’s discoveries showed for the first time that Tierra del Fuego 
was an island and advanced our topographic knowledge on many other matters. The three works together 
include 19 maps and give the most detailed and up-to-date information then available about the topography 
of the Americas and parts of New Guinea, the East Indies and the Pacific islands. It also contains the first two 
maps to show the Baja peninsula and southern California as an island, an error that was copied for more than 
a century. These two new maps also show the non-existent northwest passage. maps A-C (Tierra del Fuego, the 
south Pacific and the coast of New Guinea) include the route of Le maire’s voyage. The map of the Americas 
(with parts of the coasts of China and West Africa) includes the meridians that divided the world between 
spain and Portugal according to the 1494 Treaty of Tordesillas.
With the bookplate of the great Dutch book collector Isaac meulman (1807–1868) and several owners’  
inscriptions. With a few leaves trimmed close to the folio number but with no loss beyond one full point, and 
an occasional minor spot, smudge or small stain, but otherwise in very good condition. The boards are slightly 
bowed and show a few spots and smudges, with one corner bumped, but the binding is otherwise very good. 
A milestone in the history of exploration, especially for the America’s, with 19 maps including the first two to 
show California as an island. 

[16], 72 pp., 73–85 ll.; 8, 111, [1 blank]; 29, [1 blank] pp. Alden & Landis 622/77, 622/69, 621/93; Howgego L84; Palau 114296; Robert,  
Bibl. of Australia 433 & p. 109 between 529 & 530; Sabin 14348, 14352, 14353, 31542, 44059; Tiele, Bibl. 479. ☞ more on our website
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Rare first Dutch edition of the famous Lewis and Clarke expedition
58.  LEWIS, Meriwether, William CLARKE and Nicolaas Godfried van KAMPEN (translator). Reize naar de bronnen van den missouri, en 
door het vaste land van America naar de Zuidzee. Gedaan op last van de regering der Vereenigde staten van America, in de jaren 1804, 1805 en 1806.
Dordrecht, A. Blussé and son, 1816–1818. 3 volumes. 8°. With a large folding engraved map of the missouri River (34.5 × 71 cm) by Cornelis van 
Baarsel and son, after the map in the first British edition. modern half calf. € 8500

Rare first Dutch edition of Travels to the source of the Missouri River and across the American continent to the Pacific Ocean by meriwether Lewis and William 
Clarke, translated by the prolific Amsterdam based writer Nicolaas Godfried van Kampen. The importance of the Lewis and Clarke expedition (1804–06) 
can hardly be overestimated. The objective of the expedition, prompted by Thomas Jefferson, was to explore the Rocky mountains, find a way to the Pacific, 
discover the source of the missouri River and establish trading ties with the natives. The men brought back a wealth of new information about the geography, 
natural history and the many Indian cultures of the American West. They discovered numerous species of birds and plants hitherto unknown to science  
(e.g. Lewis’s Woodpecker, Lewis’s syringa etc.). The explorers travelled, moreover, through Louisiana, a territory annexed to the United states just prior to the 
start of the expedition (1803), and then still as little known as the interior of Africa.
Lewis had intended to edit his journals for publication, but his untimely death in 1809 prevented this. The official account of the expedition was  

eventually published in Philadelphia in 1814. 
The map shows the route Lewis and Clarke 
took along the missouri River form st. Louis 
to the straight of Juan du Fuca. The translator  
of this first Dutch edition, Van Kampen, 
taught history at the Athenaeum Illustre 
in Amsterdam. Besides publishing many 
works on Dutch history with a nationalistic 
undertone, Van Kampen translated multiple 
well-known books on travel and exploration, 
among others those of François Pouqueville 
and William Desborough Cooley.
With an unidentified owner’s stamp on the 
back of the title-page (“FLB”). Lacking leaf *1, 
as usual, possibly blank. map foxed and some 
spots throughout, but otherwise in very good 
condition and wholly untrimmed. 

XXXII, 398; VIII, 390; “XII” (lacking I-II), 335, [1 blank] pp. 
Howes L317 note; NCC (4 copies); Sabin 40836; cf. Howgego, 
1800–1850, L31. ☞ more on our website
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Predicting the future: copy from the Broxbourne Library of the rare 1511 edition  
of one of the most important prophetic astrologies of the 15th and 16th century

59.  LICHTENBERGER, Johannes. Pronosticatio in latino rare & prius non audita: quae exponit & declarat nonnullos coeli ifluxus: & i[n]
clinatione[m] certaru[m] constellationu[m] magne videlicet co[n]iunctionis & eclipsis: quae suera[n]t istis annis: quid boi maliue hoc tempore 
& in futuru[m] huic mu[n]do porte[n]dant: durabitq[uam] pluribus annis.
[colophon:] Venice, [Niccolò & Domenico dal Gesù = Nicolo & Domenico sandri dal 
Jesus], 23 August [1511?]. 4°. With the large Dal Jesus white-on-black woodcut device,  
45 half-page or nearly full-page woodcuts in the text, most with letterpress captions above 
or below, the first showing Ptolemy, Aristotle, the sibyl, Birgitta of sweden and Brother 
Reinhart receiving divine inspiration, with an explanation on the facing page in a 4-piece 
ornamental floral woodcut frame. modern half red morocco. € 15 000

Rare first (1511?) Venice edition, printed by Nicolo and Domenico dal Jesus, of Johannes 
Lichtenberger’s Latin Pronosticatio, one of the most important and successful prophetic and  
astrological works of the 15th and 16th century, with about twenty Latin editions from 1488 to 1532. 
It was written by the German astrologer Johannes Lichtenberger (ca. 1440?–1503), born Johannes 
Grümbach, who is particularly known for his astrological-eschatological writings and served as a 
parish priest during the last years of his life. He is said to have written horoscopes as astrological 
consultant to several important noblemen, but we know little about him and cannot confirm 
the stories that have come down to us. His most famous work is the Pronosticatio, which was an 
extremely successful work of prophecies, a genre that flourished in that period. 
With marginal annotations by a 16th-century hand and the bookplate “Bibliotheca Broxbourniana 
ex dono A & R E” of John Patrick William Ehrman (shown by his initials “J.P.W.E.”), who inherited 
the Broxbourne Library from his father Albert Ehrman (1890–1969). Binding only slightly worn 
around the edges and corners and with a very small black spot on the back board, some marginal 
water stains on the last leaves, but otherwise in very good condition. A rare and charming edition 
of a lavishly illustrated and very popular prognostication.

39, [1 blank] ll. BMC STC Italian, p. 358; ICCU 008439 (4 copies); EDIT16 CNCE63223 (7 copies); Victor Masséna, Prince of 
Essling, Les livres à figures vénitiens 1252 (dated “1511”); Machiels L236; Sotheby’s, Catalogue of valuable printed books from the 
Broxbourne Library illustrating the spread of printing II, 659; USTC 838164 (9 copies); cf. Lisa Pon, “Alla insegna del Giesù: publishing 
books and pictures in renaissance Venice” in: The papers of the Bibliographical Society of America, 92 (1998), pp. 443–464, no. 9  
(dated “1520?”); Jonathan Green, Printing and prophecy: prognostication and media change 1450–1550 (2012), pp. 39–61; Thorndike 
IV, pp. 474–480; not in Adams. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46063.html


First Dutch edition of one of the greatest herbals,  
with approximately 2185 botanical woodcuts

60.  LOBEL [also L’OBEL or LOBELIUS], Matthias de. Kruydtboeck oft beschrijvinghe van allerleye 
ghewassen, kruyderen, hesteren, ende gheboomten.
Antwerp, Christoffel Plantin, 1581. 2 volumes bound as 1, the second in 3 parts. Large 2°. With an engraved 
title-page, the author’s large “candore et spe” woodcut device on leaf *6r, approximately 2185 botanical 
woodcuts in the text. The medieval manuscript parchment pastedowns are rubricated in red and ink. 

The Latin legal text is written in a littera bononiensis (variant of the littera textualis) in 
brown ink. With three loosely inserted contemporary or near contemporary slips with  
manuscript notes, in Dutch regarding a recipe and other notes. Tanned sheepskin 
over thick wooden boards (perhaps partly contemporary but refurbished in the early 
19th-century) with brass fastenings. sewn on 5 double cords supports with corresponding  
raised bands on the spine creating 6 compartments, with a black morocco title label 
lettered in gold in the second compartment, and with medieval manuscript binding 
waste parchment pastedowns. € 22 500

First Dutch edition, with approximately 435 more woodcuts than Plantin’s Latin edition of 1576, 
of one of the greatest herbals. Besides the expected herbs, medical plants, etc., it illustrates and 
discusses mushrooms, a coconut, corals, petrified wood and what may be a fossil fern. 
matthias de Lobel (1538–1616), a Flemish botanist and physician, published his Stirpium  
adversaria nova in London in 1571, but greatly expanded it after his return to the Low Countries. 
Plantin bought 800 copies of the London edition and reissued it in 1576, cancelling a few leaves 
but printing extensive supplementary material to incorporate Lobel’s further work. Lobel further 
expanded it for the present first edition in Dutch, evidently his own translation, giving the book 
its definitive form. 
The front pastedown manuscript leaf contains part of Guillaume Durand’s Speculum Iuris. In a 
printed copy of the same work (Venice 1585) it turns out that the text after the first red initial 
in the top left corner (Nunc [^line above: d[icen]dum restat quid [et] q[uando] debet probari] |  
Et quidem p[ro]bari debet id [quod] deductu[m] est ... ) matches the start of the second paragraph 
of the “de probationibus” section in the second volume of the work. The second (blue) initial in 
the bottom left corner of the leaf matches the start of the following (third) paragraph. Judging 
from the style of writing and rubrication, we assume that the manuscript leaf used as the back 
pastedown comes from the same manuscript, but we have not been able to match the manuscript 
text to any part of the digitized printed copies (vols. 1–4) of Durand’s work.



Both leaves are very likely from a manuscript that was written in Italy after 1271, in the 13th or 14th century. more 
specifically, these leaves probably come from a legal textbook written at the University of Bologna in a particular 
form of the littera textualis, namely the littera bononiensis. This variant of the formal Gothic book hand was 
literally named “Bologna letter”, since it was mainly used to write textbooks on law and other subjects at this 
particular Italian university. Durand (ca. 1230–1296) was also known as William Durand; Durandus; Duranti; or 
Durantis. He was a French canonist, liturgical writer and Bishop of mende (southeast France). Durand studied 
law at Bologna and is known to have taught canon law at modena in the 1260s. He worked as a chaplain and 
auditor of the papal palace under Pope Clement IV and later accompanied Pope Gregory X to the second council 
of Lyons. He went on to serve the pontifical court and papal states in different diplomatic, ecclesiastical and legal 
roles, under three subsequent popes. Durand’s principal work was the Speculum iudiciale (or speculum iuris), a 

highly regarded encyclopaedic synthesis of Roman and eccle-
siastical law. In contains clear general explanations of civil, 
criminal, and canonical procedures. Durand first compiled 
this work in 1271 and revised it in 1286 and 1291. since its first 
conception, it has remained a very influential work, which 
has been used in schools and courts for centuries. Thus, many 
manuscripts and eventually printed editions were produced, 
which often meant that earlier manuscripts were regarded as 
irrelevant and subsequently used as binding waste like in the 
present work.
With a 1931 owner’s inscription on the first flyleaf by the Dutch 
physician, expressionist artist and bookbinding designer 
Hendrik Wiegersma (1891–1969) and his script initials above 
an artist’s palette and brushes on the front board, and another 
inscription on the first flyleaf predating the that of Wiegersma: 
“Lobelia dinblad[?] Verbascum wollegbl.[?] Aster”. With some 
occasional manuscript annotations in the text and margins, 
in brown or black ink or in pencil. The front hinge and parts of the spine have been restored and the 
boards are very slightly scuffed, overall the binding is still good and structurally sound. The edge of the 
book block is slightly stained, some water staining to the head margin, the title-page slightly worn with a 
few minor stains and a couple other leaves with minor marginal defects and minor rust stains of a pair of 
glasses which evidently was kept between pp. 260 and 261 of part 2. Otherwise still in very good condition, 
internally very fine and clean and with all three integral blank leaves (see STCV).

[10], 994, [2 blank], “312”[=314, p. 294 + 2 blank], [2 blank], 15, [1 blank], [67], [1 blank] pp. Arber, Herbals, p. 278; Belg. Typ. vol 1, 
1974; Bibl. Belgica L119; BM NH (vol. 3) p. 1160; Carter & Vervliet 199; Nissen BBI 1219; Plesch, mille et un livres botaniques, p. 314; Stafleu 
& Cowan 4908; STCN 344385353 (5 copies); STCV 12914575 (9 copies, incl. 4 incomplete); Stiftung für Botanik 469; USTC 401882 (36 copies, 
including some already listed here in the STCN/V and WorldCat); Voet, the Plantin press, 1579; Wellcome 3829; WorldCat 833674408 (2 copies). 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47415.html


An influential 16th-century chronicle of the New World
61.  [LÓPEZ DE GÓMARA, Francisco]. Histoire generalle des Indes Occidentales et terres 
neuves, qui jusques à present ont esté descouvertes. 
Paris, michel sonnius, 1578. 8°. 19th-century richly gold-tooled green morocco (HARDY). 
 € 8500

Rare early edition of a French translation of López de Gómara’s chronicle, one of the most important  
historical works on the discovery of the New World, first published in spanish in 1552: “of outstanding merit 
and exceptionally well informed” (Parry).
López de Gómara (ca.1511–ca. 1566), historian at seville, is particularly famous for his descriptions of Hernán 
Cortés. Although he visited the Americas only after Cortés’s death, he had direct access to Cortés (as his 
chaplain) and other “conquistadores” on their return to spain and related their stories. He also had access 
to many documents that have since disappeared. Gómara’s tale is superbly told, with sustained dramatic 
tension and telling irony and most of his information appears to be accurate.
Washed copy, slightly browned, with faded owner’s inscription on title-page and the lithographed bookplate 
of J. Flach (strasbourg). In good condition. 

[6], “355” [= 354], [15] ll. Alden & Landis 587/19; Leclec 648; Palau 141161; Parry & Keith, New Iberian World III, pp. 213ff; Sabin 27747.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9A2DDABBNOWB.html


A truly outstanding Cedid in its original binding
62.  MAHMOUD Ra’if. Cedid Atlas Tercümesi [= New Atlas, Translated]. 
Üsküdar (district in Istanbul), Tab’hane-yi Hümayunda / mühenduishâne Press, 1218 AH (1803/1804 CE). Folio (54 × 36.5 cm). With an engraved 
title-page (the title in Arabic script in an elaborate decorated frame with a roundel bearing an inscription in Arabic script in the head and 
clusters of military attributes in the other 3 sides) and 25 engraved maps (22 double-page and 3 larger folding) after William Faden, coloured 
by a contemporary hand.Contemporary black morocco (executed in Istanbul?), richly silver- and blind-tooled. Bright yellow paste-downs. 
 € 250 000

Very rare and attractive first European-style atlas printed in the Islamic world, with the letterpress and engraved texts rendered in the Arabic script  
(the letterpress text in Turkish, set in a single size of naskh Arabic type): a complete example in its first binding, coloured by a contemporary hand, with  
25 double-page or larger folding maps, including a celestial chart. “The first world atlas printed by muslims ..., of which only fifty copies were printed”  
(Library of Congress, p. 55). Nine copies were reserved for the Ottoman sultan selim III, other high ranking Turkish officials and the engineering library in 
Istanbul that published the atlas; many of the 41 copies intended for sale were destroyed in a warehouse fire during the Janissary Revolt of 1808. Wikipedia 
attempts to list known complete and incomplete copies and estimates that “a maximum of 20 … might survive” but only 10 are “confirmed to exist”. It is the 
second great printed atlas from Islamic world, after Katip Celebi, Kitab-i cihannüma (Istanbul, 1732), the first atlas printed in the Islamic world, which remains 
closer to the traditional Islamic style. The present atlas, a prestigious project for the Ottoman palace, bearing the seal of approval of the sultan selim III, was one 
of the avant garde enterprises promoted by mahmoud Ra’if Efendi to introduce Western technical and scientific knowledge into the Ottoman state. Ra’if served 
as secretary to the Ottoman ambassador in London from 1793 to 1797, and in that period he probably acquired a copy of a world atlas by the royal geographer 
William Faden, bringing it back to Istanbul in the latter year. Faden published a world atlas already in 1774 but added maps over the years, so that it evolved into 
his 1815 General atlas. some edition of Faden’s atlas clearly served as the principal model for the Celib atlas tercümesi. On each map the foreign place-names are  
transliterated in Arabic script. The atlas includes Raif ’s 79-page geographical treatise “Ucalet ül-cografiye”, which he wrote in French and had translated into 
Turkish. The folding celestial map is printed on blue paper and is lacking in some copies. A severely defective copy of the present atlas commanded an auction price of  
$ 118,750 (swann Galleries NY, 26 may 2016, lot 199).
maps very clean with only a few minor stains and several 
tears along folds, a crease in the map of Africa and a 
tear in the map image of the pre-Revolutionary map 
of France, otherwise in very good condition. Binding 
bumped at extremities with a few scuffmarks and  
insignificant traces of worming; front hinge cracked. 
One of the few surviving complete copies of the first 
printed European-style atlas produced in the Islamic 
world, in its beautiful original oriental morocco binding.

Engr. title-page plus [1], 79 pp. plus 25 engr. maps. KVK & WorldCat  
(9 copies, incl. at least 4 incompl.); Library of Congress, Near East collections: 
an illustrated guide (2001), p. 55; www.loc.gov/item/2004626120; not in 
Atabey; Blackmer; Philipps & Le Gear. ☞ more on our website

hand.Contemporary
www.loc.gov/item
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45220.html




17th-century illustrated German manuscript containing the statutes  
of the German Teutonic Order as approved by the Grand Master

63.  [MANUSCRIPT – GERMAN & LATIN – HERALDRY – LITURGY]. MAYER, Lieven.  
(Drop-title on f. 5r:) Der hochen Deutschen Ritterordens Buech ...
[Germany], [17th century, at least after 1606 and likely before 1618]. 4°. manuscript in German and Latin 
on paper, written in a 17th-century hand. With 3 heraldic crosses showing the coats of arms of the Teutonic 
Order (a black cross) and 4 drawings showing costumes of several members of the order, all executed in 
watercolour with some highlights in eggwhite. 20th-century calf, blind-ruled double fillet frame on the 
boards, blind-ruled spine lettered in green. € 8500

Highly interesting 17th-century German manuscript of the Order of Brothers of the German House of saint mary in Jerusalem, commonly known as the 
Teutonic Order or German Order. Founded in 1190, it was primarly founded as a military society with its Teutonic Knights serving crusadings Christians 
in the Holy Land during the middle Ages. Over the time, the Order also developed into a more Catholic religious instituion, although it would not loss its 
military function into the 20th century.
The present manuscript opens with a short history on the Order, starting with 1190 and ending with the date 1606. It continues with statutes, divided into 
several chapters, which are intertwined with prayers, the latter in Latin. This combination of statutes and religious prayers, shows that the Teutonic Order 
was not merely a military order and that it also had a strong focus on religion. This is also reflected in the liturgical calendar, which is part of a chapter of 
the statutes, showing the saints and their feast days as celebrated by the Order. At the end of the work, at leaf 125, it is written that maximilian, by whom 
maximilian III of Austria is meant, approved the statutes. maximilian (1558–1618) was the Grand master of the Order since 1585 until his death. As he died in 
1618, but the manuscript also contains a date of 1606, we may assume the manuscript was very likely written in the first quarter of the 17th century. The last  
5 leafs of the manuscript contain likely the names of the several Landkomturs who ruled the different bailiwicks, which existed of several commanderies in the 
Holy Roman Empire. These Landkomturs, which were again subordinated to the Grand master, were very often important German noblemen.

The first illustrated leaf contains three black crosses, being the coats of arms of the Teutonic 
Order, including the one of the Grand master. It continues with four illustrations  
showing the typical costumes of several members of the Order. The second illustration  
in this series for example shows the white surcoats with a black cross, which were 
typically worn by the Knights since 1205. Altogether a rare survival, being a rich source 
of information on the formal organisation of the most important 17th-century German 
Order, but also on their statutes and their religious customs and habits. It reflects  
beautifully the religious character as well as the military character of the Teutonic Order, 
an Order which should not be underestimated in the history of German nobility.
According to a 21th-century inscription in pencil on the first endpaper, the manuscript 
was formerly part of the collection of the Belgian historian and politician Philippe Kervyn 
de Volkaersbeke (1815–1881). Only a few very minor spots, overall in very good condition.

[5], 129 ll. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47324.html


Charming 16° German manuscript prayerbook  
in contemporary blind-tooled pigskin

64.  [MANUSCRIPT – PRAYERBOOK]. [1st rubric:] Form zu betten unser liebe[n] frawen mantel, Gebet. 
[incipit:] Cegrüest seiestu o süesse aller heiligste junckfraw maria ...
[Ravensburg?], [ca. 1670]. small 16° in 8s (10 × 8.5 × 4 cm; leaf: 9 × 7.5 cm). German manuscript in red 
and black ink on paper, written in an upright, semi-cursive gothic hand, with so-called lombardic initials 
in red, rubricated throughout. With 11 lines per page, text block 7 × 5.5 cm. Contemporary blind-tooled 
pigskin over bevelled wooden (beechwood?) boards, sewn on 3 double supports, In total more than 100  
impressions of about 9 stamps. Further with 2 strap fastenings with brass clasps (each with an owner’s(?) 
stamp: 1.5 mm roman capital initials “LH” above a 3 mm head in profile, facing right), catchplates and anchor 
plates, plain headbands, blue edges. With 27 mm roman capital initials “BR” in brown ink on the foot edge. 
 € 8500

A charming little 16° Catholic manuscript prayerbook in German, written in red and black on paper in a contemporary 
blind-tooled pigskin binding, the manuscript and binding probably made in a monastery in Ravensburg or the surrounding  

region. It begins with prayers to the Virgin mary on 19 leaves (a1–c3) and continues with three series 
of rosary prayers on 47 leaves (c3–i1), further prayers to the Virgin mary on 28 leaves (i1–m4), prayers 
for various days from Palm sunday to Easter on 18 leaves (m4–o5), prayers for the twenty-four hours 
on 56 leaves (o5–x4), further rosary prayers in five parts on 21 leaves (x4–z8), the litany of all saints on 
20 leaves (z8–2c3) and the litany of specific saints, including Augustine, on 10 leaves (2c3–2d4).
The manuscript is very regular in its structure, except that a few blank leaves have been removed.
One or more early owners of the present manuscript have written 6 pages of further prayers on the 
endpapers (2 at the front and 4 at the back), most in a single contemporary hand, including “ein 
gebeid der Reponsori deß H: Bonaventura ...”; “so du nun mirackel suchst der Godt ...”; “Wo man 
alle nacht mit Jesu schlaffe soll, ...”; “Fünff vögelen singen, daß es in den Rainen ...” (five songs, 
numbered 1 to 5). There is also a 2-line inscription on the back paste-down. Parts of the front  
paste-down, which probably contained an owner’s inscription, have been removed or defaced, but 
one can still see bits of an early inscription. The manuscript shows some minor and mostly marginal 
foxing, a hole in l6 and 7, a small marginal tear in l8 and insignificant ones in a few other leaves, but 
it remains in good condition. The binding has a hole in the pigskin covering the spine, along one of 
the supports, is slightly soiled and most of the blue colouring of the edges of the leaves is lost. The 
centrepiece on the front board does not appear to be worn, but its image (probably the Virgin mary 
or a female saint) is nevertheless difficult to make out: perhaps the binder did not impress it strongly. 
The binding also remains in good condition.

[423], [3 blank] pp. plus 3 endleaves at the front and 5 at the back. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47356.html


First edition of one of the earliest grammars featuring a Romantisation of Chinese characters
65.  MARSHMAN, Joshua. Elements of Chinese grammar, with a preliminary dissertation on the characters, and the colloquial medium  
of the Chinese, and an appendix containing the Ta-Hyoh of Confucius with a translation.
serampore, printed at the mission press, 1814. Large 4°. With one woodcut illustration of a suanpan (abacus of Chinese origin) on p. 318. Text 
is set in roman type (Latin alphabet) and Chinese characters and occasionally in Bengali characters. Contemporary half red calf and black cloth 
sides with the title in gold on the spine. € 5500

The first edition of the Elements of Chinese Grammar by Joshua marshman (1768–1837) is an outstanding  
work in the history of Chinese linguistics. marshman made a breakthrough with his Dissertation on 
the Characters and Sounds of the Chinese Language of 1809, the first published work that featured the 
Romanisation of Chinese for English speakers. He took the inspiration for this work from a translation 
of the Analects of Confucius. The work was first published in 1814 and became known as one of the most 
extensive grammars of colloquial Chinese. He provided an extensive description of the characters and 
colloquial medium of the Chinese, their origin and development. marshman illustrated his grammar 
with numerous examples and explaining each grammatical concept in detail, including case, agreement, 
pronouns, verbs, mood, tense, prosody, parts of speech and dialect variation.
The book was conceived under remarkable circumstances. The printing press of the Baptist missionaries 
at serampore, where marshman had found a home had paved the way for printing Chinese characters 
in movable metal type, rather than opting for woodblock printing as most other presses of the time had 
done. marshman reasoned in his foreword: ‘the Chinese characters in this work are printed from metal 
Types. It is hoped that this improvement, when brought to perfection, will essentially promote the cause 
of Chinese literature, as well as the dissemination of the Holy scriptures’ (p. xvi). Large parts of the 
workshop succumbed to a fire in 1813, destroying four cases of metal Chinese type. Against those odds, 
marshman was able to publish his work with an outstanding typographical quality just one year later. 
The book offered here comes from the collection of the former Dutch diplomat and ambassador Roland 
van den Berg to Beijing (1962–1966 and 1986–1992), seoul (1978–1982), Tokio (1992–1995).
With two owner’s inscriptions on the half-title-page: “[...?] mei ‘20 [...?]” and “G.J.P.J. Bolland aan W.P. 
Groeneveldt uit waardeering. Batavia mei 1888”. The binding shows signs of wear and the colour of 
the spine is somewhat faded to brown, some occasional very minor spotting and very slight browning. 
With a hole in the foot margin of leaf 2N2 and the foot margin of leaf 2U1, neither affecting the text. 
Otherwise in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], XVI, VII, [1 blank], 2, 566, 56 pp. Cordier, Sinica, 1661; Diehl 85; Lowendahl 775; Lust 1020. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47406.html


An extensive and richly illustrated treatise on mortars  
and bombs, by a veteran of the Thirty Years War in Italy

66.  MARTENA, Giovanni Batista. Flagello militare diviso in quattro parti. La prima 
tratta de’ trabucchi. La seconda de’ petardi. La terza de’ burlotti, e fuochi artificiali di mare,  
e di terra. La quarta di mine, contramine, e d’altre cose importanti all’arte militare.
Naples, Novello de Bonis, 1676. 4°. With an engraved frontispiece, engraved author’s portrait 
and 73 illustrations on 18 engraved plates. Contemporary vellum. € 7500

First edition of a richly illustrated treatise on artillery and explosives, by the experienced Neapolitan 
artillery commander martena. In the first and longest of four parts, martena expertly describes 
the ins and outs of mortars and explosive shells. The second and shortest part describes the  
preparation of gunpowder for various uses. The third part treats the armaments of ships and floating 
vessels and the fourth part describes mining and countermining.
Giovan Battista martena (1609–post 1676) served in the spanish army during the Thirty Years’ War 
in Italy (1618–1648). As artillery commander in Naples, he presided over the sieges of Piombino 
and Portolongone in 1650. Afterwards he does not seem to have participated in any more military 
campaigns and probably devoted himself to writing the Flagello militare, which was first published 
in 1676 and reprinted twice before the end of the century.
Binding with a 2 cm hole in the vellum of the back board and shelfmarks on the front board 
and spine. With the remains 
of a library label on the  
paste-down. A few wormholes 
and a water stain at the head of 
the preliminaries, but otherwise 
in good condition. 

[12], 211, [1] pp. Ayala, Bibl. militare 
Italiana,, p. 147; Clavarino, “Le artiglierie 
dalle origini ai nostri giorni”, in: 
Giornale di artiglieria e genio (December 
1883), pp. 1235–1240; Riccardi I, p. 122.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/4669.html


Stunning collotypes and chromolithographs  
of Pompeii wall paintings in situ soon after their excavation

67.  MAU, August. Geschichte der decorativen Wandmalerei in Pompeji … mit 20 Tafeln in einer mappe. 
Berlin, G. Reimer, 1882. 1 text volume & 1 portfolio with plates. 8° (text volume) and 1° (plates portfolio 53 × 43 cm). With 20 large numbered 
plates showing Pompeii wall paintings in situ, mounted on card stock, loose in a separate portfolio with letterpress title-leaf and contents 
leaf: 9 sepia collotypes (21 × 16 to 26.5 × 24.5 cm) and 11 chromolithographs (21.5 × 19 to 37 × 36 cm), no. 18 actually comprising 7 small  
chromolithographs on 1 card, each plate with a letterpress label on the back; and 7 black and white floor plans in the text. Contemporary half 
sheepskin parchment (text); contemporary blue half cloth portfolio (plates). € 7500

First and only edition of a detailed and beautifully colour-illustrated study of Pompeii wall paintings by Augustus mau, who “knew as much about Pompeii as 
any other scholar at the time and seems always to have been willing to share the latest information from new excavations with visiting scholars” (Pedley, p. 23). 
In the present book he established the classification scheme still often used today, distinguishing four different styles that he believed represented chronological  
phases, though this remains a point of dispute among archaeologists. most importantly his stunning and richly-coloured chromolithographs and detailed  
collotypes show the wall paintings in situ and in the state they were found during the archaeological excavations. Besides their extraordinary beauty and their 
interest as examples of the scientific use of these reproduction techniques, they therefore also provide an extremely important record of the material, before attempts 

at restoration, the removal of items 
from their original context. 
The portfolio with a contemporary  
owner’s inscription and library 
stamps. With tears along the gutter 
fold of the final leaf and a couple 
others, but otherwise in very good 
condition, with only an occasional 
minor spot in the text and probably 
lacking a final blank leaf. The front 
board of the portfolio somewhat 
spotted. A stunning display of 
Pompeii wall paintings in situ, soon 
after their excavation. 

XII, 462 pp. E. Lazer, Resurrecting Pompeii 
(2009), p. 9; J. G. Pedley, Life and work of Francis 
Willey Kelsey (2012), pp. 23–24, 53–55; not in BAL.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G59JD701U79O.html


Astrology, alchemy and mineralogy  
on the threshold of modern science

68.  MAZZOTTA, Benedetto. De triplici philosophia naturali, astrologica, et minerali.  
In quibus differit cohaerenter de elementis, & variis mixtorum proprietatibus. ... Opus theol. 
philos. medicis, chymicis, & astrologis jucundum, ac simul utile.
Bologna, Giovanni Bapttista Ferroni, 1653. 4°. With an engraved heraldic and allegorical 
frontispiece drawn and engraved by Bartolomeo Coriolano with the arms of the dedicatee 
Hipolyto Cattaneo, a full-page engraving (with 7 figures) on an integral leaf, and 2 engraved 
illustrations and 2 woodcut diagrams in the text. Contemporary boards covered with a vellum 
leaf from a 16th-century(?) plain-chant manuscript antiphonary. € 19 500

First and only edition of a detailed Latin treatise mixing astronomy, astrology, mineralogy, metallurgy, 
chemistry, alchemy and gemology, by Benedetto mazzotta, professor of theology at the University 
of Bologna and a member of the Benedictine order. mazzotta belonged to the old school of Bologna  
scientists, attributing powers to the traditional four elements, the planets and precious stones, and 
defending the geocentric model of the universe against Copernicus, whose heliocentric model  
(he notes) had been condemned by the Church. It “beautifully illustrates scientific knowledge  
on the threshold of modern science, which would increasingly be based on experiments rather than on  
philosophical speculation” (schuh). The work seems to have escaped 
the attention of alchemists, scientists, historians and collectors, perhaps 
because it falls in the transition from alchemy and astrology to modern 
science. Of special interest is the engraved frontispiece by Bartolomeo 
Coriolano (1599–1676), a highly gifted artist and engraver. A great deal 
of alchemical symbolism has been read into it.
With early owner’s inscriptions and a bookplate. The book uses 
several paper stocks and one (in this copy in quires K-O and V-Z) has 
browned slightly and there are very minor browned patches or spots 
in the frontispiece and last 3 leaves, but the book is otherwise in very 
good condition and nearly untrimmed. some of the sewing supports 
have broken at the hinges, the backstrip is damaged and there are 
some wormholes in the sides. A fascinating view of ideas about natural 
phenomena during the transition to modern scientific thought. 

Frontispiece plus [10], [2 blank], 148, “252” [= 272] pp. ICCU NAPE007814 & RLZE024413 
(6 copies); Riccardi I, 2, cols. 144–145; Schuh, Mineralogy (2007) II, pp. 1024–1025; Thorndike VII,  
pp. 643–646. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21791.html


1850 London edition of McCombie’s famous popular novel  
– A social study of life in nineteenth-century Australia.

69.  MCCOMBIE, Thomas. The colonist in Australia; Or, the adventures of Godfrey Arabin
London, George slater, 1850. small 8°. Title on binding in woodcut border, vignettes depicting Australian 
rural sceneries. Publisher’s original green paper boards, printer’s stock catalogue on back. € 800

Account of the story of Godfrey Arabin, an English migrant to Australia. Godfrey, a surgeon by training and 
avid reader of Walter scott novels who decides to leave behind his life of modest means and few excitements in 
London to settle in the colonies in Australia. The reader follows Godfrey on his travels through the Australian  
countryside and toward his goal of starting a new life in his new home. Thomas mcCombie takes the readers 
of his novel with him on Arabin’s journey through incessant rain and terrain hard to surpass. He describes in 
catching words Arabin’s encounters fellow colonists and Aborigines and the developement of a lifelong friendship 
with Captain Thomson. The novel is interspersed with observations on the social order among British migrants 
to Australia and their descendants. The book closes with an essay essay on the Aborigines of Australia. Thomas 
mcCombie speaks with the perspective of a colonist of the nature the native people of Australia, their habits and 
qualities. The scotsman Thomas mcCombie (1819–1869) was a politician and journalist who arrived in Australia at 
the age of 22. Originally set to become a grazier, he soon found the pen and press more appealing than tending to 
livestock. He became the part owner of The Port Phillip Gazette, melbourne’s second newspaper in 1844.
Good condition, binding slightly chipped.

[4], 236, [2] pp. Ferguson 5435. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47354.html


Four pioneering works of printing in Arabic, set in the stunning Arabic types of Robert Granjon
70.  [MEDICI PRESS]. Alphabetum Arabicum.
Rome, Typographia medicea, 1592. With the press’s woodcut emblematic device (in an elaborately decorated cartouche with motto  
“In exultatione metent” from Psalms 125:5) on the title-page and each page in a frame of rules. 
With:
(2) [I’TIQAD ALAMARAH ...]. Brevis orthodoxae fidei professio, quae ex praescripto sanctae sedis Apostolicae ab Orientalibus ad sacrosanctae 
Romanae Ecclesiae unitatem venientibus facienda proponitur.
Rome, Typographia medicea, 1595. With 2 half-page woodcut illustrations (biblical scenes) and the press’s emblematic woodcut device at the end 
(the same as on the title-page of the Alphabetum). Each page in a frame of thin-thick-thin rules with a typographic ornament at each corner.
(3) IBN AJURRUM, muhammad ibn muhammad al sinhaji. [Kitab al-ajurrumiyyah].
[Rome, Typographia medicea, 1592]. set in Arabic type throughout, printed in red and black.
(4) IBN AL-HAJIB, ‘Uthman ibn-’Umar. [Kafiya li-Ibn al-Hajib].
[Rome, Typographia medicea, 1592]. set in Arabic type throughout, printed in red and black.
4 works in 1 volume. 4° (17 × 23 cm). Contemporary parchment with traces of a handwritten title across the head of the spine. € 125 000

A fine collection of four rare publications (ads 3 and 4 extremely rare) of the Typographia medicea, the first of the great oriental printing offices set 
up at Rome, established by the Cardinal and (from 1587) Grand Duke of Tuscany, 
Ferdinando I de’ medici (1549–1609) under the patronage of Pope Gregory XIII, 
primarily to supply materials for Catholic missionary work in the middle and Near 
East, including both aids to learning the Arabic language and Catholic religious 
texts in the Arabic language. Although five earlier printing offices (four in Italy 
and one in Paris) had ventured into printing in Arabic type from 1514 to 1566, 
each having a single Arabic type cut for their exclusive use, the medici press far 
surpassed them in the extent, variety and quality of its work, and its books served 
as the models for most Arabic printing for more than a century, including the  
17th-century presses of Franciscus Raphelengius and Thomas Erpenius, both in 
Leiden and the University Press at Oxford. Preparations began under the direction 
of the orientalist Giambattista Raimondi (1536–1614), whose interests in and  
appreciation of Arabic went far beyond missionary work. He had travelled to the 
middle and Near East where he learned Arabic and other middle Eastern languages 
(as well as Armenian), translating mathematical works by Greek authors that had 
survived (only or better) in Arabic translation, then returned to Rome, where he 
became a professor of mathematics. 



We can no doubt thank him for the fact that the press also produced scholarly works by native Arabic scholars, such as the geography of al-Idrisi and the great 
medical treatise of Ibn sina (Avicenna). In 1578 he brought the great French punchcutter Robert Granjon (1512/13–1590) to Rome to cut numerous non-Latin 
types for the press, including (from 1580 to 1586) five Arabic types. The press was formally established in 1584 and produced its first Arabic book in 1590/91. 
Although never a financial success, the press continued to operate until 1610 and gave many Europeans their first introduction to Arabic texts. Granjon 
pioneered the adaptation of Arabic script to European typesetting technology, an extraordinary achievement in its time, though his European interpretation 
of the Islamic calligraphic traditions often still influences Arabic type design today, when many of the technological limitations have disappeared. His Arabic 
types remained in use into the 19th century.
Ad 1: Alphabetum Arabicum (1592). “A masterpiece of design which not only displays Granjon’s beautiful types, but contains a careful Latin essay on the Arabic 
writing system” (Lunde). While intended primarily for those who wished to learn Arabic, with the main text in Latin, it also serves as a splendid display of 
Granjon’s largest Arabic type, used for extensive passages and for a table showing the initial, medial, final and stand-alone forms of the 27 letters of the Arabic 
alphabet. The 30-page “syllabarium Arabicum” and the sample Arabic texts that follow also show a wide variety of examples of Arabic diacritical marks. 
Occasional words appear in one of Granjon’s smaller Arabic types as well as Hebrew and Greek.
Ad 2: Brevis orthodoxae fidei professio (1595). Bilingual maronite confession of faith, intended for Eastern Christians who claimed to be united with the 
Catholic Church. With the parallel Arabic and Latin texts on facing pages. The woodcut illustrations in the text are after Antonio Tempesta (1555–1630).
Ad 3: Kitab al-ajurrumiyyah (1592). First edition of a short Arabic grammar by the 14th-century scholar muhammad al-sanhaji from Fez (morocco). There is also 
as issue of the same edition with a bilingual title and Latin imprint, the Latin title reading Grammatica Arabica in compendium redacta, quae vocatur Giarrumia.
Ad 4: Kafiya (1592). First edition of a popular short syntax of the Arabic language, written by the 13th century Arabian grammarian Uthman Ibn Umar, known as 
Ibn al-Hajib (1175–1249). An edition was printed and published in Istanbul in 1786. “This [1592] edition, printed in Arabic (30 point) throughout, could well have 
passed for a manuscript” (smitskamp). There is also as issue of the same 
edition with a bilingual title and Latin imprint, the Latin title reading, 
Grammatica arabica dicta Caphiah, auctore filio Alhagiabi.
With the contemporary owner’s inscription of Christiaan Druve  
(d. 1616), abbot of the sint-Niklaas Abbey in Veurne: “Christianus 
Druvaeus Abb. s. Nicol. Fur. Recogita” on the title-page of the 
Alphabetum. Binding a little stained, lacking ties, later paste-downs. 
Occasional very slight browning and some minor marginal soiling. Ad 
4 shows some water stains along the upper edge of a1 and a4, with light 
offsetting of red Arabic text in the lower margin of d1v. still generally in 
very good condition and all four works with large margins. 

64; [28]; [24]; [96] pp. Ad 1: Adams A780; BM STC Italian 36; J. Balagna, L’imprimerie 
arabe en occident (Paris 1984), p. 135; Cat. Le livre et le Liban (mentioned p. 190; no copy in 
the catalogue); Edit 16, CNCE 1227; Paul Lunde, “Arabic and the art of printing”, in: Aramco 
world 32/2 (1981) (with ill.); Schnurrer 41; USTC 806711; WorldCat 47816774; not in Fück; 
Smitskamp, Philologia orientalis. Ad 2: Edit 16, CNCE 7571; Zenker 1571; USTC 806925; not in 
Adams. Ad 3: Adams M1891; Edit 16, CNCE 65819 (5 copies); GAL S II, p. 332; Schnurrer 43; 
USTC 836126. Ad 4: Adams U102; Edit 16, CNCE 44392 (5 copies); GAL I, p. 303; Schnurrer 
42; Smitskamp, Philologia orientalis 30; USTC 836127. For the Arabic types and the press in 
general: H.D.L. Vervliet, Palaeotypography (2008), types 3–7 in the chapter, “Cyrillic & oriental 
typography in Rome” (pp. 433–480). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47177.html


Final edition of the famous Mercator-Hondius atlas, with 164 maps attractively coloured  
by a contemporary hand and with a noble provenance

71.  MERCATOR, Gerard and Henricus HONDIUS. Atlas sive cosmographicae meditationes de fabrica mundi et fabricati figura. ...  
Editio decima.
[Amsterdam], heirs of Henricus Hondius, 1630. Folio (47 × 34 cm). With engraved title-page, engraved double-page portrait of mercator and 
Hondius; 4 engraved divisional title-pages, 164 engraved maps (almost all double-page) and many woodcut initials and tailpieces, all fully 
coloured by a contemporary hand, with some occasional details highlighted with gum arabic, and with the title-pages with some text and details 
highlighted in gold. All maps with letterpress texts on the back. 18th-century gold- and blind-tooled calf, gilt edges. € 125 000

Contemporary coloured copy of the final Hondius edition of the mercator atlas, the greatest atlas of all time, first published posthumously in 1595. The 
mercator atlas was the first to bear the name Atlas and it set the standard for all to come. surely no atlas has ever been so influential. Although Ortelius’s 

1570 atlas helped to establish many of the modern conventions for 
atlases, mercator (1512–1594) took further steps. moreover, Ortelius 
borrowed and adapted his maps from existing ones, while mercator’s 
were entirely new. In 1630, the year of the present edition, it was 
still the most significant geographical work of its time. However, 
this was also the year that Blaeu would introduce his grand atlas. 
The present edition includes nine new maps, not included in the 
previous edition of 1623. 
From the schaffgotsch library, which had its roots in the 16th-century, 
with the initials of count Carl von schaffgotsch. Title-page restored 
at the foot and in the fore-edge margins, affecting the engraving 
and especially the imprint, with the gaps in the text and a small 
part of the illustration restored in manuscript, the following three 
leaves also with marginal restorations; double-portrait with a small 
restoration in the gutter, just touching the image; and some minor 
restorations throughout, mostly in the margins. One map (Tabula 
III Hollandiae) with a large piece torn off in the lower margin and 
reattached, but with some loss to the engraving, not affecting the 
letterpress text on the back. The restorations to the title-page show 
that the atlas must have been coloured well before the 18th-century  
endleaves and binding, which are in very good condition.  
All maps except the one already noted are in very good condition. An  
attractively coloured copy of the famous mercator-Hondius atlas. 

[22], 391, [35], [1 blank] pp. Keuning, “The history of an atlas”, in: Imago Mundi IV, 
pp. 37–62; Koeman, Me 29B; Koeman & V.d. Krogt 1:107. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K72DJ8QM4628.html




Beautifully contemporary hand-coloured copies of Maria Sibylla Merian’s masterpieces  
on the Surinam and European insects and their plants bound together

72.  MERIAN, Maria Sibylla. Over de voortteeling en wonderbaerlyke veranderingen der surinaamsche insecten, waar in de surinaamsche 
rupsen en wormen, met alle derzelver veranderingen, naar het leeven afgebeelt en beschreeven worden, zynde elk geplaatst op dezelfde gewassen, 

bloemen en vruchten, daar ze op gevonden zyn, beneffens de beschryving dier gewassen. Waar 
in ook de wonderbare padden, hagedissen, slangen, spinnen en andere zeltzaame gediertens 
worden vertoont en beschreeven. ...
Amsterdam, Jean Frederic Bernard, 1730. With an engraved frontispiece by J. Oosterwijk 
after F. Ottens, with an engraved title vignette and 72 full-page plates of surinam insects, 
caterpillars, butterflies, worms, toads, lizards, snakes, spiders, shells, tadpoles and frogs, all 
coloured by a contemporary hand. 
With: (2) MERIAN, Maria Sibylla; Jean MARRET (add.). De Europische insecten,  
naauwkeurig onderzogt, na ‘t leven geschildert, en in print gebragt door maria sibilla merian, ...
Amsterdam, Jean Frederic Bernard, 1730. Title-page in red and black with an engraved 
title-vignette by B. Picart and 185 engravings of flowers and insects, each printed from  
a separate plate, including 184 printed on 47 inserted leaves (3 or 4 engravings to one leaf )  
and one plate printed at the end of the letterpress text, all coloured by a contemporary hand.
2 works in 1 volume. Imperial 2° (ca. 53.5 × 37 cm). Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine 
with red morocco spine label with the author’s name in gold, red and blue sprinkled edges. 
Preserved in a modern slipcase. € 180 000

The most important works, in Dutch, of maria sibylla merian, the most famous female artist for 
natural history in the 17th and 18th centuries, on surinam and European insects, both coloured by 
a contemporary hand. maria sibylla merian (1647–1717) was a German-Dutch painter of plants, 
flowers and insects. she was the first to systematically draw insects together with the plants they 
eat and she is also known for the fact that she was the first to depict the different stages of the  
metamorphosis of caterpillars into butterflies.
The present volume includes merian’s famous and seminal work on surinam insects, first published 
in 1705 as Metamorphosis insectorum Surinamensium in both a Dutch and a Latin edition. In 1699 she 
went to surinam to study insects and butterflies, including caterpillars, but an illness forced her to 
return in 1701. The Metamorphosis insectorum Surinamensium, based on the notes and drawings she 
made there contains beautifully executed full-page plates, showing insects and other animals together 
with the plants and flowers that they eat, which she studied during her stay in surinam. 



It includes caterpillars and butterflies and their metamorphosis, worms, 
toads, lizards, snakes, spiders, shells and the metamorphosis of tadpoles into 
frogs. It is her most famous and in many ways most important work because 
she was the first to show the then unknown metamorphosis of butterflies 
and beetles from surinam and because it also showed other animals besides 
insects and plants, such as iguanas and snakes.
The other work in the present volume, merian’s account of European 
insects, is as interesting as that on surinam insects, and similarly shows the 
insects and butterflies with the many flowers and other plants they eat. Its 
plates are somewhat smaller, printed 3 or 4 to a leaf. These are the most 
complete editions of merian’s works on these subjects. Altogether a highly 
interesting volume, combining merian’s innovative entomological and 
botanical research with her talent for drawing in two highly informative and  
beautifully illustrated works.
Binding restored around the spine and at the corners. With some minor 
occasional spotting or thumbing and some insignificant foxing. Ad 1 with 
the upper right corner of the frontispiece repaired, some minor off-setting 
of the colouring of plate 1 to the facing text leaf, a slight vertical crease in 
the dedication leaf and plate 3, two very small marginal tears repaired in pp. 
47–48 and with plate 35 printed upside down. Ad 2 with a small marginal 
tear in pp. 47–48 (not affecting the text), some minor off-setting of the 
colouring of plate XCVII to the facing text leaf, some slight creases in the 
leaf with plates CXIII-CXVI, pp. 85–86 with 2 holes repaired (barely affecting 
the text). Overall a very good copy of maria sibylla merian’s botanical and  
entomological masterpieces, with all plates coloured by a contemporary hand.

[10], 51, [1 blank] pp.; [4], 84 pp. Ad 1: Dunthorne (in note of the 1719 Latin ed.); BM NH,  
p. 1290; Horn & Schenkling 14992; Hunt 484; Landwehr, Coloured plates 130; Nissen BBI 1341;  
STCN 297296914 (6 copies of which 3 complete); cf. Pritzel 6105 (other ed.); not in Stafleu & Cowan.  
Ad 2: BM NH, p. 1290; Horn & Schenkling 14993; Hunt 483 (in text of the French 1730 ed.); Landwehr, 
Coloured plates 136; Nissen BBI 1342; STCN 240160576 (8 copies of which 5 complete) cf. Dunthorne 
205 (French 1730 ed.); not in Pritzel, not in Stafleu & Cowan. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46985.html


Remarkable, richly illustrated and highlighted in gold French manuscript  
containing “holy odes” or poems about the life of Jesus Christ

73.  [MANUSCRIPT – FRENCH]. MOYSSON, P[ierre]. Odes sainctes traitant despuis la nativité 
de n[ost]re sauv[eur] Iesus Christ fins à son Asse[n]tion.
[France; probably in Tournon-sur-Rhône or Valence], 1613. 12° (ca. 11 × 7 cm). French manuscript, 
written in a red double fillet frame in a neat cursive hand in dark brown/black and red ink on vellum. 
With an open-work title page with the title in gold in the centre of the leaf and 28 detailed copper 
engravings on paper (ca. 7 × 5.5 cm) mounted on the vellum leaves throughout the work showing the 
life of Christ, all illustrations are beautifully hand coloured and highlighted in gold and captioned 
in brown or red ink. With intricate manuscript decorated initials in dark brown/black, red or blue 
ink, some also highlighted in gold and numerous delicate manuscript tailpieces in brown ink. Early 
18th-century dark green morocco, elaborately gold-tooled on both boards, spine, board edges and 
turn-ins, sewn on 5 supports with 5 raised bands creating 6 compartments with the title in gold in the 
second compartment. With gilt edges, blue silk covered endpapers and a green and a reddish-brown 
silk ribbon marker. € 35 000

Extraordinary, early 17th-century French manuscript describing and illustrating the life of Christ. The  
beautifully bound volume of odes starts with a detailed, open-work title-page. The entire manuscript is written 
on vellum in a very neat cursive, which is decorated with detailed ornamental initials. Parts of the text are  
rubricated and highlighted in gold. The text is illustrated with 28 fine copper engravings on paper, cut to a 
uniform size to fit exactly within the red double fillet manuscript frame on each page. The illustrations are 
expertly hand coloured and highlighted in gold, showing key moments from the life of Christ, naturally starting 
at his birth and ending with Pentecost, showing the moment the descent of the Holy spirit came upon the 
Apostles and followers of Christ.
The present manuscript contains almost certainly the original and unique version of this text. Between pages 20 
and 21, a correction of the text becomes apparent; one leaf was cut out of the manuscript while it was still being 
produced, since it does not affect the text or the numbering of the leaves. Only a small piece of the removed 
page remains in the gutter between pp. 20–21 and the catchword at the bottom of page 20 does not match the 
first word of page 21. Thus, the text only reached its definite form while it was being written.
Pierre moysson was a school master in Valence, south France at the beginning of the 17th century. At the start 
of that century, he lived in the village of Alixan, where he made a deal with the magistrates of the city of Valence 
to teach reading and the principles of grammar at the local college for three years. 



Approximately a decade later, in 1615, moysson was 
living in Tournon, where he probably was employed 
by the Jesuits of that city to teach at elementary level. 
While in Tournon, moysson wrote and published one 
work containing a compilation of the writings of several  
contemporary mystical writers, combined with some verse, 
titled Le sain[c]t mont de calvaire de Romans en Daulphiné 
(Tournon, Claude michel, 1615). In his preface (“avis au 
lecteur”), he tells his readers that he is preparing a second 
edition, which would be supplemented with a poem on 
the last words of Christ and one on the tragedy of the 
three martyrs of Romans (near Tournon and Valence). 
moysson might have meant to add some of the “odes”, or 
poems, form the present manuscript, but a second edition 
of his only known printed work was never published. The 
rhymed odes in our manuscript thus have never appeared 
in print and remained unknown to the general public.
With the orange ex libris bookplate of C. de P. on the 
recto of the last flyleaf. The binding shows some very 
minor wear around the corners of the boards and at the 
hinges, the edges of the leaves are occasionally very slightly 
browned and some occasional minor spotting, otherwise 
internally fine and clean. Overall in very good condition. 
A unique, exquisitely illustrated and illuminated French 
manuscript in a beautifully decorated morocco binding.

[1], [1 blank], XII, 188, [2 blank] pp. For the author: “Pierre Moysson”, 
in: Bulletin de la Société d’archéologie et de statistique de la Drôme, vol. 16 
(January 1882) pp. 289–291. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47408.html


The patron saint of Mexico City, martyred in Japan, with engraved title-page & 16 plates,  
printed in Mexico City and preserved in a contemporary Mexican binding

74.  [MUNIBE, José María]. Breve resumen de la vida y martyrio del inclyto mexicano, y proto-martyr del Japon, el Beato Felipe de Jesus. 
Añadidas algunas obvias reflecciones en honor del mismo Heroë esclarecido, y de esta dichosisima civdad felize en ser su pátria. Por un eclesiàstico 
de este arzobispado, afecto del santo, quien lo dedica á la exemplarísima, religiosísima provincia del santo evangelio de esta civdad de méxico.
mexico City, “Oficina madrileña” [literally “madrid office”, a name used by the Jáuregui heirs], 1802. 4° (19.5 × 14 cm). With engraved title-page 
dated 1801, an engraved portrait of Felipe de Jésus (both engravings by montes de Oca) and extra-illustrated with 15 (of 30) engraved plates also 
by montes de Oca, from the closely related 1801 print series originally issued with the same engraved title-page. With the engraved title and all 
16 plates coloured by a contemporary hand and many words, letters and punctuation marks on the two title-pages coloured red. Contemporary 
mexican tanned sheepskin mottled in an irregular tree pattern, gold-tooled spine. € 10 000

Rare account of the life and Japanese martyrdom of the patron saint of mexico (and first mexican saint 
of any kind), Felipe de Jésus (1575 or ca. 1572–1597), with 15 additional plates from the extremely rare and 
closely related print series of De Jésus’s life, issued one year earlier. The engraved title-page, portrait, and the  
15 additional plates from the 1801 print series were all produced by José maría montes de Oca (1668–1748), one 
of the most important book illustrators and engravers of the late 18th and early 19th centuries, and all are here 
coloured by a contemporary hand. De Jésus was a Franciscan missionary who grew up in mexico and worked 
at manilla in the Philippines from 1590 to 1596. On his way back to mexico a storm forced his ship to land 
on the Japanese coast, where it was confiscated and he and the other passengers and crew imprisoned. The 
fact that there were soldiers and cannons on board lead the Japanese authorities to interpret the landing as an 
attack, so De Jésus and the others were arrested, imprisoned at Kyoto, their ears were cut off, and at Nagasaki 
on 5 February 1597 they were crucified and executed (pierced by two spears). The print series that supplied the 
extra illustrations, with the engraved title Vida de San Felipe de Jesus protomartir de Japon y patron de su patria 
Mexico, is montes de Oca’s finest work, one of the earliest print series published in mexico, and the 15 plates 
added to the present book include De Jésus’s arrival in the Philippines, his ship in the storm, his imprisonment 
in Kyoto and his execution at Nagasaki. The. The delicate engravings add visual power to munibe’s account of 
De Jésus’s life. If munibe gives the correct date of birth, De Jésus was only 21 when martyred in Japan.
With a faint pencilled inscription on the back of the engraved title-page. With a worm hole through the 
front board and nearly half the leaves, occasional small marginal worm holes, and an occasional faint smudge 
or spot, but otherwise in very good condition and with generous margins. The colouring sometimes bleeds 
through the paper, but since the plates are blank on the back this presents no problems. The binding shows 
several chips and scuffs, but the lowest 3 gold-tooled flowers on spine are well preserved and the whole remains 
structurally sound. Very rare extra-illustrated copy of an early mexican work on Japan, in a contemporary 
mexican binding. 

71, [1 blank] pp. plus plates. Medina, Imprenta en Mexico 9461; Palau 35446 & 184665 & 363045; Sabin 76029; WorldCat (10? copies of Resumen, 
including some incomplete, and 3 copies of Vida). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5906.html


Rare Dutch postincunable on the value of learning and wisdom
75.  MURMELLIUS, Joannus. Joannis murmelii de discipulorum officiis q[uo]d Enchiridion scholasticon inscribitur. Ep[istol]a seu volumen 
divi Hieronymi ad Nepotianum de clericorum officiis cu[m] murmellii commentariis. Hermanni Buschii carmen saphicu[m] in urbem 
Ruremundensem. Joa[n]nis murmellii ode saphica de duplici voluptate
Zwolle, Pieter van Os, ca. 1505. 4°. Woodcut title-page illustration of saint Jerome, woodcut colophon illustration. Contemporary vellum 
binding. € 12 500

The Opusculum de discipulorum officiis, quod enchiridion scholasticorum inscribitur ranks among the rarest yet most 
influential works of the Dutch teacher and schoolmaster Johannes murmellius (1480 – 1517). murmellius wrote 
the pamphlet with his own pupils at the Domschule in münster in mind, whom he wanted to help receive the 
best possible education. Fundational for this, murmellius argues, is the good and loving education the young 
children receive from their loving parents. murmellius regards the strive for a good education as the fundamental 
task of all humans, regardless of their birth and status. In fine Latin verses, murmellius describes knowledge and 
wisdom are treasures that have the potential to alleviate even those stemming from the lower ranks of society 
intangible and cannot be taken away by a tyrant. In chapter after chapter he spells out the important character 
traits he wants his pupils to develop: an eagerness to learn, a sharp mind and good memory, health, peace of 
mind, and access to a plentiful of books. 
Only six copies are known to survive of this outstanding postincunable. This is the first edition, printed in 
Zwolle by Peter van Oss, one of the first printers in Zwolle, active between 1479 and 1510. murmellius was born 
in Roermond and received his education at Deventer and the University of Cologne. Following his studies in the 
humanities he was appointed as assistant headmaster of the cathedral school in münster, followed by stints as 
rector at the st Ludgerus school in münster and eventually rector of the grammar school in Alkmaar. It was in 
münster that he began his educational reform, replacing mediaeval schoolbooks with contemporary humanistic 
works, an effort that characterised the rest of his life. murmellius authored around 50 works during his lifetime.
Good condition, some contemporary marginal annotations underlinings. 

[52] pp. BSB-Ink M-589; Campbell-Kronenberg 1275; CIBN II, p. 296; GW M25713; Hain / Copinger 11646; Hellinga II, 493; Hermans, Zwolle 154; 
IGI IV, p. 122; Pettegree / Walsby II, 21927 Nijhoff / Kronenberg 1564; Thienen / Goldfinch A80; USTC 768073. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47422.html


Manuscript letter by one of the first missionaries in Samoa,  
being a rare first-hand account of missionary life in the South Pacific

76.  NISBET, Henry. [Letter to his sister sarah Nisbet].
Upolu, samoa, 7 January 1844. Folio. Written in one column in brown ink in a cursive 19th-century hand. Folded. € 5000

Four-page manuscript letter by Henry Nisbet (1818–1879) to his sister sarah Nisbet in Glasgow, dated 7 January 1844. Nisbet was a missionary of the London 
missionary society, who left England for the Pacific Islands in August 1840 together with George Turner (1818–1891). From sydney they reached samoa in 
August 1841 and went to Tanna (nowadays Vanuatu), New Hebrides, where they arrived on 30 June 1842. In January 1843 they fled from Tanna, as the natives 
threatened to become dangerous, arriving back in samoa in February 1843. Nisbet would be stationed there for the rest of his life. Nisbet and Turner were 
among the earliest missionaries to samoa in 1843. The inhabitants were friendlier, tolerated the mission stations and the religious school classes and let the 
missionaries do their work.
In the present letter to his sister, Nisbet writes about the 
situation as a missionary in samoa. Although he states 
that the missionary work brings much pleasure and 
variety, he also writes extensively about the difficulties,  
drawbacks and sources of discouragement that he and 
his colleagues face: they need a lot of patience and  
perseverance, the local population is indifferent about 
their sins and has a great desire for property, while the 
gospel truths are invisible to them and they are unable 
to handle it. Therefore, Nisbet continues, the local 
population still has a lot to learn about the “correct 
knowledge of the great truth of our holy religion”. 
With a 21st-century transcription of the letter and with 
some of the contemporary postal and toll stamps and 
the remnants of the wax seal below the address on the 
second leaf. With a few minor spots and stains, ink on 
the third page slightly faded, some small tears where 
the folds reach the foot margin, a small piece torn out 
of the outer margin of the second leaf where the letter 
was closed with the wax seal and subsequently opened  
(thus tearing the paper), without loss of text. A beautiful 
original letter that gives a glimpse into 19th-century 
missionary life in the Pacific.

[2] ll. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46601.html


Voyage to the Strait of Le Maire and first detailed 
exploration of the region, with an engraved folding 
map, and types made famous by Ibarra in Madrid

77.  NODAL, Bartholome Garcia de & Gonzalo. Relacion del viage, que por 
orden de su magestad, y acuerdo de el real consejo de Indias ... 
Including: ECHELEVAR, D. Manuel de, J.M. y J. Instruccion exacta, y util 
de las derrotas, y navegaciones ...
Cadiz, Don manuel Espinosa de los monteros, Impressor de la Real marina, 
[1766?–1769]. 4°. With a folding map of the strait of magellan drawn and 
engraved by D.m. de Rueda, dated 1769. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. Contemporary 
limp sheepskin parchment by the Cadiz printing office’s own bindery. 
 € 18 000

second edition of an account of the voyage to the strait of magellan and strait of Le 
maire (which they named strait of san Vicente) and the first extensive exploration of 
the latter and its surroundings, by the brothers, Captains Bartolome Garcia (1574–1619) 
and Gonzalo (1578–1622) De Nodal. Philip III commissioned them to investigate the 
passage into the Pacific to the south of Tierra del Fuego in 1618 and they gained fame 
as the first to circumnavigate Tierra del Fuego in 1618–1619. The Dutch navigator Jacob 
Le maire had discovered the strait 1615–1617, shortly before the Nodal brothers, and it 
is still known by his name. The De Nodals’ map is more detailed than Le maire’s.
From the library of sir Thomas Phillipps. In good condition. An important work, 
printed and bound by the printer to the spanish Royal Navy at Cadiz. 

[18], [2 blank], “162” [= 164], [2], [2 blank]; 41, [2], [1 blank] pp. CCPB 000351938–4 (7 copies); Howgego, to 1800, 
N34; Palau 99486; Sabin 55395. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/642BT0WJLUF0.html


Rare and beautiful study of tattooing, ethnography and decorative carving in the South Pacific
78.  NOURY, Charles-Gaëtan. Album Polynésien de m. C. Noury, Capitaine de Vaisseau.
Nantes, Olivier merson, 1861. Folio. With a lithographed title-page, a lithographed table of contents with brief descriptions of the 15  
lithographed plates that follow (7 hand-coloured and 8 tinted or double-tinted), by B. de Girardot, Bourgerel and Alfred Clericeau. Preserved 
in a modern red morocco case made for this work, title in gold on spine. € 25 000

Exceptionally uncommon and most beautiful work on tattooing, ethnography and decorative carving in the marquesas; “d’un grand intérêt ethnographique” 
(O’Reilly), this is a remarkable collection of images of actual objects and original personal observation made during the early period of French influence in 
Nuku Hiva. The quality of the illustrated plates is outstanding, and the delicate lithography is a marvellous medium for conveying the immediacy of the 
original sketches; this very rare work is an important record of French Polynesia in the south Pacific, and is almost unknown on the market.
Charles-Gaëtan Noury (1809–1869) was a French naval officer born in Nantes (he was also titled: his father Gabriel Noury was the first Baron Noury). He was 
promoted capitaine de corvette and second-in-command of the Sirène in 1846, bound for the Pacific. The ship arrived at Papeete in may 1847 where captain 
Lavaud took over the shore command, leaving Noury in command of the Sirène. shortly after that Noury served for a year as the commandant of Nuku Hiva, 
the main French settlement in the marquesas, where he became a student of local customs, researching especially tattooing, cannibalism, and language and 
evidently a keen collector.
The illustrations in the work show an extraordinary array of marquesan 
artefacts, including native surgical instruments, instruments for making 
tapa, a coconut shell fashioned into a cover for the wound left by the practice 
of trepanning (perforation of the cranium as a medical treatment), designs 
carved into whale teeth, idols (including one meant to be suspended from 
canoe prows), as well as ornaments, pipes, jewellery including necklaces 
and bracelets, puzzles, hooks, decorative clubs, a “war conch” and other 
sculptures. The most beautiful of the images is that of the tattooed hand 
which depicts the famous tattoos of Queen Vaekehu (1823–1901).
material relating to the earliest phase of French settlement in Nuku 
Hiva is extremely scarce. Only three other copies of Noury’s work have 
been located internationally: Koninklijk Bibliotheek (Netherlands), 
mitchell Library (sydney), and the Turnbull Library (Wellington, NZ);  
the mitchell copy was acquired by David scott mitchell personally.  
We know of one other copy privately owned in Europe.
With a few spots throughout, plate 13 slightly browned, but overall in 
very good condition.

[17] ll. O’Reilly-Reitman, 5289a; cf. Anna Andruszkiewicz, “Auguste Théodore, baron de Girardot 
(1815–1883), antiquaire de province. Sa collection et ses publications”, Art et histoire de l’art, 2014. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47022.html


Horblit-copy of an important early description of the nocturnal astronomical instrument  
& its use, with the extremely rare woodblock-printed dials & pointers to construct the dials

79.  PADOVANI, Giovanni. Opera nuova ... tradotta di Latino in volgare, laqual dichiara l’uso del maraviglio so istrumento astronomico  
da lui intitulato horoscopio. ...
Verona, Paolo Ravagnano, 1560. 4°. With Ravagnano’s woodcut emblematic device on the title-page, a folding plate (oblong long 2°: 15.5 × 41.5 cm)  
containing 2 woodcuts designed to be cut up to make the author’s “horoscopio” in the form of a volvelle and the sundial-lunar dial,  
3 decorated woodcut initials, planetary and zodiac signs, and numerous tables of numerical data. 19th-century(?) boards, covered with  
block-printed decorated paper. € 12 500

The rare first significant publication (extremely rare with the folding woodcut plate) by the Veronese astronomer Giovanni Padovani (ca. 1512–ca. 1590), 
explaining the use of his “horoscopio”, also known as a nocturnal or a horologium nocturnum, which he presents as his new invention. The folding plate 
contains two woodcuts for the owner to cut out and assemble (they could be pasted on paperboard or thin wood) to make two astronomical instruments 
that allow one to determine time by the sun, moon or stars. The plate may have been an option for those who could afford it, but many owners no doubt 
removed it in order to use it, as intended. The entire plate is lacking in nearly all copies, including those of the British Library and the Biblioteca Nazionale 
Naples, viewable on the Internet. Giuliari refers to “la figura incisa sul legno”, but we have seen only one clear reference to a copy that includes the plate, at the 
Biblioteca Nacional in madrid: “[1] h. de grab. pleg.” (the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris refers less clearly to “pièces limin.”, and the Cat. del. servizio Bibl. 
Nazionale notes “ill.” but gives a link to the Naples copy without the plate). Neither Honeyman nor Houzeau & Lancaster mention the plate and Riccardi 
apparently knew it only from Giuliari’s reference. 
With a round 18th-century(?) armorial owner’s stamp the at the foot of the title-page (crowned arms in a laurel wreath, the crown perhaps a count’s and 
the bearing bendy, 3 dark and 4 light) and the small elegant owner’s 
label of Harrison Horblit (1912–1988) on the paste-down. With a few 
tiny brown speckles on the title-page and very minor foxing in an  
occasional leaf, but generally in fine condition, with the paper still 
crisp, and only slightly trimmed (a bit of one fore-deckle surviving, 
about 2 mm trimmed at the head and probably not much more at 
the foot) giving generous margins. The pattern paper covering the 
later boards has torn along the front hinge. Important early treatise 
on the nocturnal, with the extremely rare folding plate containing 
two woodcuts.

[46], [2 blank] pp. Aked & Severino, Int. bibliog. of gnomonica, p. 344; BMC STC Italian, 
p. 483; Cat. Servizio Bib. Nat. (5 copies); EDIT 16, CNCE 37911 (7 copies); Giovan Battista 
Carlo Giuliari, Tipografia Veronese (1871), ch. III no. XXXIX (p. 62); Honeyman 2382; 
Houzeau & Lancaster 4881 & 11368; Riccardi I.ii, col. 231; USTC 846031 (6 copies); WorldCat 
(8 copies); not in Zinner, Astronomische Instrumente; for background information: Günther 
Oestermann, “On the history of the nocturnal”, in: Bulletin of the Scientific Instrument 
Society” (2001), pp. 5–9. ☞ more on our website

I.ii
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45746.html


”Some of the most accurate information on China  
to be found in the first half of the seventeenth century”

80.  PANTOJA, Diego de. Advis ... envoyé de Paquin cité de la Chine, au R.P. Loys de Gusman ...  
sur le succes de la religion chrestienne au royaume de la Chine. De l’entree d’aucuns peres de 
ladire compagnie en la cour du roy, & de plusieurs choses memorables, qu’ils ont veu en ce païs.
Lyon, Pierre Rigaud, 1607. 12°. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment, remains of ties. 
 € 19 000

First edition in French, of an account of the Jesuit mission in China, written by the spanish Jesuit Diego 
de Pantoja (1571–1618). Pantoja was sent to Japan in 1596, but ended up in China, where he accompanied  
matthieu Ricci (1552–1610), establishing the Jesuit mission in Beijing. “In 1602 Pantoja wrote an account 
of the progress of the Chinese mission in a letter from Peking to Luis de Guzman, the provincial of 
Toledo. It was to become one of the most popular and widely read of the Jesuit letterbooks: an extract 
was printed by Guerreiro in 1603, then it was published in full at seville in 1605. Apart from detailing 
the progress of Ricci’s expedition, it also provides some of the most accurate information on China to be 
found in the first half of the seventeenth century” (Howgego).
With a small blank slip on the title-page covering an owner’s inscription. Title-page with a restoration in 
the outer margin, just touching the woodcut device, an inkstain on the opening flyleaf and the title-page 
and some minor browning. A very good copy. 

[8], 145, [1 blank] pp. De Backer & Sommervogel VI, col. 173; Howgego, to 1800, P15. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21856.html


Very rare pamphlet recommending emigration to Kansas
81.  PARDONNET, Georges de. Émigration au Kansas (États-Unis de l’Amérique 
du Nord). Le Kansas, ses ressources et produits, ses concessions gratuites de terres, 
conseils pratiques aux émigrants, la compagnie du chemin de fer du “missouri, 
Kansas and Texas Railway” et ses immenses possessions réputées les meilleures terres 
du centre des États-Unis.
Antwerp, Frédéric Tuetey (Colophon: Paris, printed by Lahure), [1874]. 8°. modern 
half calf, original blue printed wrappers preserved. € 12 500

second copy located, of the second edition of a very rare pamphlet recommending  
emigration to Kansas, by George de Pardonnet, appointed special agent of immigration in 
the state of Kansas. The work contains general information on Kansas such as its geography, 
population and climate, as well as information and numerous tips for future immigrants, 
especially farmers. Chapters are devoted to the possibilities for the acquisition of land, 
the average income of farmers, costs of agricultural products and cattle, but also to the 
commerce and industry in Kansas, its education, religion, and transport systems. At the 
end of the work, on pp. 45–52, lists can be found of salaries that can be expected in different 
branches, and of the prices of a wide variety of objects, including furniture, provisions and 
tobacco. The first edition is very rare as well, of which we could locate two copies: one in 
the Bibliothèque National in Paris and one in the Huntington Library, san marino. 
We could only locate one other copy, in the Yale University Library. Only slightly browned 
with a few small spots. A very good copy. 

52 pp. WorldCat (1 copy); not in Sabin. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23018.html


4 editions (1528–1531) containing 6 works on pharmacology, herbal medicine  
and magical gems, in blind-tooled pigskin (near Freiburg ca. 1570?)

82.  PAULUS OF AEGINA (ed. by Otto BRUNFELS and Wilhelm KOPP). Pharmaca simplicia, Orthone Brunfelsio interprete.
Including: De ratione victus Gukielmo Copo Basiliensi interprete.
(Colophon: strasbourg, Georg Ulricher, september 1531). With a finely executed woodcut on the title-page repeated on the verso  
of the otherwise blank last leaf.
With:
(2) VALLA, Giorgio. De simplicium natura liber unus.
strasbourg, Heinrich sybold, (colophon: August 1528). With the title in a woodcut architectural frame.

(3) ODO OF MEUNG (misattributed to Aemilius MACER). De herbarum virtutibus,  
cum Joannis Atrociani co[m]mentariis, ...
Including: STRABO, Walafrid. Hortulus vernantissimus.
Freiburg im Breisgau, (colophon: Johann Faber, 1530). 
(4) MARBOD OF ANJOU (with notes and additions by Georg PICTORIUS). De lapidibus 
pretiosis encheridion, cum scholiis Pictorii Villingensis. Eiusdem Pictorii De lapide molari carmen.
[Freiburg im Breisgau], [Johan Faber], 1531. With a woodcut initial with pictorial decoration.  
set in an Aldine-style italic.
4 editions containing 6 works, in 1 volume. 8° (16.5 × 11 cm). Blind-tooled pigskin (Freibrug or 
vicinity? ca. 1570?) over tapered wooden boards, each board with fields edged by multiple fillets, the 
outer field containing a frame made from a large roll with allegorical female figures representing 
the four theological virtues. The front board with owner’s initials “A W”, and with 2 engraved brass 
fastenings. € 45 000

Four editions printed and published in Freiburg and nearby strasbourg from 1528 to 1531, containing six 
works of medical and pharmacological interest, all in the original Latin: the first edition of two Byzantine  
pharmacological works; the first edition of a Renaissance pharmacological work; an 11th-century verse  
description of nearly a hundred herbal medicines, here in the second edition to include the additions and 
commentaries of 1527; and the third and best edition of the first lapidary, written around 1100, discussing 
precious stones, especially the magical and therapeutic properties of gems.
Ad 1. First edition of two pharmacological works by the Byzantine physician Paulus of Aegina (ca. 625–ca. 690).  
The first, Pharmaca simplicia, prepared for publication by the great German pioneer of scientific botany 
Otto Brunfels (1488?–1534), provides brief accounts of the properties and uses of about 750 pharmacological 
simples, the basic ingredients for preparing medicines, listed mostly in alphabetical order. 



The second, De ratione victus, prepared by Wilhelm Kopp (ca. 1461–1532) from Basel, who moved to 
Paris in 1512 and became personal physician to King Louis XII, describes about 100 medicines, including 
mushrooms.
Ad 2. First edition of a posthumous pharmacological encyclopaedia by the humanist professor Giorgio 
Valla (1447–1500) at Venice. It contains brief instructions on the use of hundreds of herbal and other 
medicines, arranged alphabetically.
Ad 3. A didactic poem in Latin hexameters explaining the therapeutic value of (originally) 77 kinds of herbs, 
now usually attributed to the French medieval physician, Odo of meung in the last quarter of the 11th 
century, but formerly to Aemilius macer (70–16 BCE) and therefore sometimes called the macer Floridus.  
It was a major influence on the salerno Regimen sanitatis and through it on the Nicolai Antidotarium, making 
it a central work in the evolution of European medicine. Including the shorter and more botanical and  
horticultural poem by Walafrid strabo (ca. 808–849), both with important new commentaries and additions 
by Johannes Atrocianus (ca. 1495?-ca. 1543?), giving nearly a hundred kinds of medicinal herbs. 
Ad 4. Third and best edition of the first lapidary, written in verse around 1100 by marbod of Anjou, Bishop 

of Rennes. It gives a detailed account of a wide variety of precious stones, 
especially the magical powers and therapeutic properties of gems. It is 
carefully edited and annotated by Georg Pictorius, who also added a 
few verses of his own. “There is a new spirit in his [marbode’s] work, 
not seen in earlier lapidaries, which emphasizes that the knowledge of 
stones is useful and a means of power for men. marbode’s lapidary then 
becomes the model for numerous subsequent treatises” (schuh).
With owner’s(?) names and several contemporary and later manuscript 
notes. With the first title-page slightly dirty, a faint water stain in the 
second, and minor marginal defects in 3 leaves of ad 3 (not affecting the 
text), but otherwise in very good condition. The impression of the tooling 
on the spine is no longer clear and there are a couple small holes and 
minor wear, but the binding remains in good condition, with most of the 
tooling on the boards sharp, so that the roll and stamps are very clear. 

[12], 86, [1 blank], [1]; [104]; [4], 108; 55, [1] ll. Ad 1: Adams P496; USTC 683278; VD16, 
ZV12239; ad 2: USTC 659360; VD16, V195; not in Adams; ad 3: Adams O62; Durling 2892; L. 
Elaut, “Para-historisch kommentaar op ... de Macer Floridus, in: Scientiarum historia I (1959), 
pp. 149–159, at p. 153; USTC 609421; VD16, O270; ad 4: Sinkankas 4170 & 4172; USTC 674861; 
VD16, M931 & P2691; Ward & Corozzi 1495; cf. Adams M519 (1539 Köln ed.); Wellcome 4039 
(1531 Wechel ed.). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L9BFCKU5JLZP.html


Second and improved edition  
of one the finest items of Australiana

83.  PÉRON, François Auguste and Louis Claude de Saulses de FREYCINET. Voyage 
de découvertes aux Terres Australes, fait par ordre du gouvernement, sur les corvettes  
le Géographe, le Naturaliste et la goëlette le Casuarina, pendant les années 1800, 1801, 1802, 
1803 et 1804; historique.
Paris, (printed by Lebel for) Arthus Bertrand, 1824. 4 text volumes (8°) and 1 atlas volume 
(folio). With lithographed portrait of François Péron; the atlas with engraved title-page 
and 68 (27 hand-coloured) lithographed plates, maps and charts, including a double-page 
map of Australia. Contemporary gold-tooled red half sheepskin. € 35 000

second and improved edition of the famous account of the French Baudin expedition to Australia 
in the years 1800–1804. The objective of the expedition, commanded by Captain Baudin, was to 
thoroughly examine the Australian south coast in order to find the strait that supposedly divided 
New Holland into two almost equal islands. Baudin, a sick man, was in no condition to command 
such a strenuous and ambitious voyage, and Péron, the naturalist of the expedition, bitterly  
criticized his conduct. Baudin surveyed the coast westward from Wilson’s Promontory, met mathew 
Flinders in Encounter Bay and sailed for sydney where he stayed for six months. Here Baudin sent 
the ship Le Naturaliste to Europe, purchased the Casuarina and put Freycinet, the expedition’s 
cartographer, in command of her. The expedition proceeded along the west coast, and sailed to 
mauritius by way of Timor. Baudin died in mauritius in 1803, and Freycinet left the Casuarina on 
the island and returned to France.
The present narrative, begun by Péron and finished by Freycinet, contains a valuable account of 
life in sydney, as well as important descriptions of the natural history of the Australia’s west coast, 
which destroyed the myth that this part of Australia was completely arid and desolate. The atlas 
includes two fine views of sydney, a beautiful depiction of the platypus, fine portraits, as well as 
several excellent charts drawn by Freycinet. “The journals of the voyage are among the finest items 
of Australiana ever published” (Davidson). A very good set.

XXIV, 400; 532; 432; 353, [4] pp.; Atlas vol. [10] pp. text (Index of plates). Ferguson 978 and 979; Davidson, pp. 108–110; Howgego, 
1800 to 1850, B18, F32, and P21; Wantrup 82. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/14825.html


Programme printed on Commodore Perry’s ship in Japan for its black-face minstrel show
84.  [PERRY, Matthew Calbraith]. Ethiopian concert. United states steam frigate Powhatan, Hakodadi, Island of Yesso, Empire of Japan, 
may 29th [1854]. An Ethiopian entertainment will be given by the Japanese Olio minstrels, on board this ship, this evening, weather favorable,  
to which the Officers invite your attendance.
[On board the Powhatan], Japan Expedition Press, [1854]. 19 × 26 cm as opened flat. A programme and invitation, printed letterpress on washi 
mulberry tissue paper with a lace-like decorative flower pattern in white. € 27 500

second copy recorded of the printed programme (serving also as invitation) to a minstrel show performed on-board Commodore Perry’s flagship by the 
“Japanese Olio minstrels”, comprising sailors from the ship’s crew, many performing in black-face, but also with a few African-Americans. Perry made his 
expedition to Japan to deliver the American President millard Fillmore’s letter of friendship to the Emperor of Japan and negotiate the Treaty of Kanagawa.  

As the ship left Hong Kong for Japan in January 1854, it set up 
an on-board printing office with a small press that had been 
sent from America by the state Department. The treaty was 
signed on 31 march 1854 and after it was tested at Hakodate 
(Hakodadi) Perry invited various Japanese dignitaries to 
attend the minstrel show on-board his ship on 29 may 1854, 
at 7 pm. The only copy recorded in the literature belonged to 
the wife of Commodore Perry’s grandson and passed to the 
Naval Academy museum in Annapolis, maryland.
The programme lists the pieces performed and gives the 
names of the crew members for each act. Programmes are 
known for three shows given on the ship, but only two were 
printed by the ship’s own press. They are extremely rare.
somewhat foxed but in very good condition, with only a few 
folds and with the paper stretched apart at a couple points 
along the edge. A remarkable document of a unique American 
musical genre, as performed for Japanese on Commodore 
Perry’s ship. 

 Morison, Commodore Perry’s Japan Expedition Press and shipboard theatre, 1967, 
pp. 40–41; Yellin, “Mrs. Belmont, Matthew Perry and the ‘Japanese Minstrels’”, 
in: American Music, 14 (1996), pp. 257–275, at pp. 267–269 (including fig. 6); 
cf. Lovett, “The Japan Expedition Press”, in: Harvard Library bulletin, 12 (1958), 
pp. 242–252, illustrating a similar programme for a concert on 26 May 1854.  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F1AE361IF05P.html


Exploring New Mexico and Louisiana and searching for the source of the Mississippi,  
while unknowingly supporting plans for empire in the Southwest

85.  PIKE, Zebulon Montgomery. Reize naar Nieuw-mexico en de binnenlanden van Louisiana, voorgegaan door eenen togt naar de bronnen 
der mississippi.
Amsterdam, Cornelis Timmer (colophon: printed by A. Breeman & Co.), 1812. 2 volumes. 8°. With 3 engraved folding maps: the first two 
showing the interior of Louisiana and the third the mississippi River. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 4950

First and only edition of the Dutch translation of a well-known account of the two expeditions of the United states soldier and explorer Zebulon montgomery 
Pike (1779–1813): searching for the sources of the mississippi River and exploring New mexico and the western parts of Louisiana. “For several years he [Pike] 
served with the frontier army, restlessly awaiting an opportunity to distinguish himself. At length it came, when Gen. James Wilkinson directed him to lead an 
exploring party to the source of the mississippi. [Afterwards] The young lieutenant was … dispatched upon a longer and more important expedition, setting 
out from st. Louis on July 1, 1806. He was instructed to explore the headwaters of the Arkansas and Red rivers and to reconnoitre the spanish settlements of 
New mexico … After returning to the United states, Pike found his name coupled ... with the Burr-Wilkinson scheme for empire in the southwest” (DAB).
The folding maps are reinforced in the gutter and the second half of the second volume browned and with some foxing, otherwise in good condition, only 
slightly trimmed, preserving the tranchefiles. Front hinge cracked, but the front board still attached, spine chipped, and some other general wear. 

VIII, 327, [1]; [4], 374 pp. Sabin 62840 (2 maps); Streeter, Texas 1047B; cf. DAB XIV, pp. 599–600; Howgego, 1800–1850, P27–28. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/HALCSZKGO2PH.html


The history of Hawaii: only edition in Hawaiian and French
86.  REMY, Jules (translator). Ka mooolelo Hawaii[.] Histoire de l’archipel Havaiien  
(Iles sandwich)[.] Texte et traduction précédés d’une introduction sur l’état physique, moral  
et politique du pays.
Including: REMY, Jules (translator). moolelo Hawaii[.] Histoire Havaiienne.

Paris, A. Franck; Leipzig, Franck’sche Verlags-Buchhandlung (back of half-title: printed by Jules 
Claye), 1861–1862. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With original Hawaiian text on the left and the 
French translation on the right page. modern brown half morocco, with the original printed 
wrappers bound in. € 7500

Only early edition of a history of Hawaii to include the original Hawaiian text together with a French 
translation, the translation by Jules Remy (1826–1893). The original Hawaiian was written and first 
published in 1838 by Hawaiian students of the High school of Lahainaluna, and corrected by a teacher. 
Remy added an extensive introduction on the physical, moral and political state of the country.
In very good condition. 

[4], LXXV, [1 blank]; 254, [2 blank] pp. Chadenat 6767; Forbes 137 (“very rare”); Hill 552; Hunnewell 63; Judd 391; Martin 46; Taylor 147. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E14DU30BWJBF.html


The frogs and toads of Germany  
in the manner of Maria Sybilla Merian

87.  RÖSEL VON ROSENHOF, August Johann. Historia naturalis 
ranarum nostratium in qua omnes earum proprietates, praesertim quae 
ad generationem ipsarum pertinent, fusius enarrantur. | Die natürliche 
Historie der Frösche hiesigen Landes worinnen alle Eigenschaften derselben, 
sonderlich aber ihre Fortpflanzung, umständlich beschrieben werden.
Nuremberg, Johann Joseph Fleischmann, [1753]–1758. 2 parts in 1 volume. 
Royal 2° (48 × 33 cm). With hand-coloured engraved frontispiece and 
2 sets of the 24 engraved plates. Each of the 24 plates is present twice: 
beautifully hand-coloured with the figures still unnumbered, and in 
black and white with the figures numbered (and key letters added) but 
with Rösel’s name erased. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. 
 € 22 500

First and only edition, in Latin and German, of a beautiful work on frogs and 
toads, important from both an artistic and scientific point of view. August Johann 
Rösel (1705–1759), the author and artist, was the only natural historian of his 
time who studied both entomology and amphibians and reptiles, an essential 
combination in today’s study of ecosystems.
The text is printed in 2 columns, Latin on the left and German on the right, 
describing the natural history of all German frogs and toads in great detail. While 
the text proved valuable, the book’s greatest fame lies in its plates. They are well 
designed from a practical point of view, highly artistic and skilfully executed, 
providing detailed and accurate information, and are beautifully and naturally 
coloured by hand. The 24 plates are present twice as intended by the publisher. 
One suite, in the earlier state without figure numbers or key letters, is beautifully 
coloured by hand, while the other, in the later state with figure numbers and key 
letters added, but with Rösel’s name erased, is in black & white.
In fine condition and virtually untrimmed, with only the half-title slightly spotted 
and occasionally very minor foxing or spots in the text. The binding is worn and 
scuffed but remains structurally sound. A beautiful copy of a beautiful book:  
a classic of natural history illustration in colour and an important contribution 
to the study of frogs and toads. 

[2], VIII, [6], 116 pp. Nissen ZBI 3464; DSB XI, pp. 502–503; Junk, Rara, pp. 162–163. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/19671.html




Ruysch’s anatomical specimen: “The eight wonder of the world”
88.  RUYSCH, Frederik. Alle de ontleed- genees- en heelkundige werken. meerendeels in ‘t Nederduyts vertaalt door Ysbrand Gysbert Arlebout. 
Amsterdam, Janssoons van Waesberge, 1744. 3 volumes. Large 4°. Engraved allegorical frontispiece, 3 titles in red & black, engraved portrait 
of Ruysch designed by I. Wandelaar and executed by D. Hoogstraten, 7 engraved illustrations in text, 2 woodcut illustrations in text and 
133 engraved folding plates with anatomical designs and anatomical specimen. Contemporary marbled calf, spines ribbed and gilt with  
red-morocco title-labels. € 17 500

Very rare Dutch edition of the complete works of the great Dutch anatomist, Frederik Ruysch. These complete works originally were published in Latin as 
Opera Omnia Anatomico-Medico-chirurgica ut usque edita in 1737. Frederik Ruysch (1638–1731), a surgeon and anatomist, professor at Leiden and Amsterdam. 
He was the first to demonstrate the occurrence of blood vessels in almost all tissues of the human body, made many important anatomical investigations 
including those of the valves in the lympathics, the bronchial arteries, and the vascular plexuses of the heart, and he was the first also to point out the  
nourishment of the foetus through the umbilical cord. His works are richly illustrated with excellent engravings, no doubt enhanced by his injection  
techniques. And especially the engravings of anatomical specimen, which Ruysch prepared with great skill, both of individual organs and entire corpses, 
deserve special attention for their fantastic, almost surrealistic beauty, showing stuffed monsters, strange reptiles, dried plants, sea creatures, and smiling 
skeletons arranged in a quaint landscape of organs.
Ruysch invented a method of minute injection of anatomical structures allowing detailed studies. Ruysch himself never disclosed the composition of the fluids 
he used, but in 1743 Johann Christoph Rieger revealed that he used a mixture of talc, white wax, and cinnabar for injecting vessels, whereas his embalming 
fluid – liquor balsamicus – consisted of alcohol – prepared from wine or corn – to which some black pepper was added. However, Ruysch’s own, real recipe for 
the injected substance has been lost, and his anatomical specimen still stay unsurpassed to this day. Embalming by arterial injection as a mortuary practice is 
considered to have begun in England in the 18th century. The technique had actually been developed in the first half of the 17th century by the noted English 
physiologist William Harvey in experiments leading to his discovery of the circulation of blood, during which he injected coloured solutions into the arteries of 
cadavers. such techniques were further perfected by Jan swammerdam and Regnier de Graaf. Ruysch, however, who first studied the art of making preparations  
in the anatomical laboratory of Johannes van Horne, remains the unsurpassed master of anatomical  
preparations. In the summer of 1696 he announced the dissection of bodies “which appear still to be alive 
but which have been dead for about two years.” Ruysch displayed these preparations – against an entrance 
fee – in several small rented houses in Amsterdam, and this “cabinet”of anatomical specimen became a major 
attraction for foreign visitors, and was sometimes referred to as “The Eight Wonder of the World”. One 
entry on page 30 in the visitor’s protocol is Peter, Tsar of Russia. In 1717 Peter the Great bought the collection  
for 30.000 guilders. several of the items are still held by the museum of the Academy of sciences in st. 
Petersburg. The seventy-nine year old Ruysch immediately began to set up a new collection. Ruysch’s fame 
inspired Giacomo Leopardi to his fantastic Dialogo di F. Ruysch e delle sue mummie in his Operette Morali.
A complete list of contents is available upon request.
Good copy.

[4], 1280, [184] pp. Hirsch, vol. V, p. 131; DSB 11 & 12, p. 41; Bibl.Med.Neerl. p. 63 (Latin edition “Opera Omnia”, 1737, in 5 vols.); Parkinson pp. 
297–298 (Latin edition: 13 works, incl. 11 letters); Balsiger, B.J. The Kunst – und Wunderkammern: a catalogue raisonné of collecting in Germany, 
France and England, 1565–1750 (Pittsburgh, 1970), p. 384 (for parts on cabinets); this Dutch edition not in Garrisson-Morton; not in Norman.  
☞ more on our website

Bibl.Med.Neerl
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23000.html




Best fish illustrations for centuries
89.  SALVIANI, Ippolito (Hippolito). Aquatilium animalium historiae, liber primus [all published], cum eorumdem formis, aere excusis.
Rome, Hippolito salviani, 1554 (colophon: January 1558). Folio. With an engraved title-page and 98 figures on 81 full-page engravings  
(plate size 33 × 22.5 cm) printed on integral leaves, a salviani’s woodcut device on the last page, and about 100 decorated pictorial woodcut 
initials (2 series) including repeats. Recased in 18th-century(?) sheepskin parchment. € 19 500

First edition (2nd issue) of a rare and extremely well-illustrated Latin treatise on Italian fishes: “the plates ... in accuracy and beauty far surpass any figures 
published in the next 100 years” (Dean), with 92 numbered chapters, one for each of 92 varieties of fish, giving detailed notes on their names, characteristics, 
locality, habitat and culinary use. The engravings are extremely detailed and accurate, giving our best early view of many of these species. 110 pages of tables 
give numerous cross-references to Aristotle, Pliny and many other mostly classical sources, citing relevant passages for almost every variety discussed, and there 
are alphabetical indexes of the Greek, Latin and common names. In addition to common fish, the plates include eels, sharks, skates, squids and an octopus. 
Although the present volume is called “liber primus,” no more ever appeared.
With a contemporary manuscript note on 2B6v. From the library of W.A. Foyle (Beeleigh Abbey), with his gold-tooled red morocco bookplate. Washed 
and with the title-page somewhat worn, marginal repairs to some leaves, occasionally reaching the plate edge but not the pictorial image, minor and mostly 
marginal foxing. Binding a bit soiled and the lower corner of the front board damaged. still a good copy, and with generous margins. 

[8], 256 ll. Adams S190 (3 complete copies); Dean III, pp. 311–312; Mortimer (Italian) 454; Nissen, Schöne Fischbücher 112; Wood, p. 549 (issue not specified); cf. DSB XII, pp. 89–90. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18825.html


A prosecutor’s enquiry  
of the traumatic Dutch capitulation of Saldanha Bay

90.  SPOORS, Jakob. Rapport van Jakob spoors, als fiscaal van den Hoogen Zee-krygsraad, 
omtrend het gedrag van den capitein Engelbertus Lucas en verdere commandanten der schepen 
behoord hebbende tot het esquader in den jaare 1796. Naar de Oost-Indien gedestineerd; benevens 
de resolutie en sententie ten deze door den Hoogen Zee Krygsraad genomen en geslagen.
The Hague, ‘s Lands-Drukkery, 1798. 8°. Printer’s vignette on title page. modern blue cloth, title 
in gold on spine, new endpapers. € 1250

Published report of the prosecutor Jacobus spoors into the 1796 surrender of a Dutch expeditionary force 
sent to recapture the Dutch Cape Colony to the British Royal Navy in 1796. The affaire sent shockwaves 
through the Batavian Republic and the stately publication on offer here presents printed official inquiry 
into the matter by the prosecutor Jacobus spoors.
At the core of this affaire was Rear-Admiral Engelbertus Lucas, who had moored nine warships and 
around 2000 marines under his command in the Bay of saldanha. Lucas was taken entirely by surprise as 
he suddenly found himself hemmed in from both sides: British troops had first taken control of the city 
of saldanha and in rapid succession, a British fleet under the command of Admiral George Elphinstone 
blocked off the bay and effectively locked in the Dutch fleet. surrendering was the only viable option for 
Lucas and after only one day, the Royal Navy incorporated all Dutch warships into its own service and the 
seamen, most of them Germans, joined either the Royal Navy or East the India Company. Elphinstone 
brought the warships into his squadron at Cape Town. 
Lucas and the Dutch officers later returned to the Netherlands. The surrender was a traumatic experience 
that caused widespread popular outrage in the Batavian Republic. Upon their return, the Admiral and 
his commanders had to face the enquiry by the High Naval Court. Prosecutor Jacobus spoors conducted 
inquiry in which all witnesses were deposed. It was on the basis of this report by spoors that the court 
decided to lay the main responsibility for the surrender with Lucas, and to acquit the other officers. 
Ironically, Lucas had died in June 1797, a few days before the trial was set to start. He never faced the 
consequences of his poor performance as high naval officer.
Good condition, light water stain to first 14 and last 34 pages.

[2], 151, [1]. STCN 202114317. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47101.html


Rare edition of Staden’s famous account of Brazil  
and the Tupinambá Indians, with 19 woodcuts  

(17 from the blocks of Plantin’s 1558 edition)
91.  STADEN, Hans. Beschrijvinghe van America, wiens inwoonders, wildt, naeckt, seer godloos, 
ende wreede menschen-eters zijn; hoe hy selve onder de Brasilianen lange gevangen geseten heeft, die 
hem dagelijcks dreygden doot te slaen en t’eten: …
Including: Avontuerlijcke, vreemde, ende waerachtighe beschryvinge van het landt America, alwaer 
Hans van staden onder de Brasilianen, Tuppin Imbas ghenaemt, lange gevangen geseten heeft, ...
Amsterdam, Jan Jacobsz. Bouman, 1660. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. With 2 title-pages, the first 
printed in red and black, each with a different large (7 × 13 cm) woodcut illustration; and 17 smaller  
(5 × 6.5 cm) woodcut illustrations (plus 12 repeats) in the text, mostly of Brazilian Indians.  
20th-century dark brown calf, with older stiff paper wrappers bound in. € 7000

Extremely rare Dutch edition of an important and very popular 
eye-witness account of mid-16th-century Brazil, by Hans staden  
(ca. 1520/25–ca. 1557 or ca. 1576), a Hessian artilleryman who served the 
Portuguese in Brazil in the years 1547–1548 and 1549–1555. During most 
of his second trip to Brazil he was held prisoner near Rio de Janeiro 
by the Tupinambá Indians. Already fluent in the Tupi language, he probably gained a more intimate knowledge of 
the Indians than any other writer of his day. The first part describes his voyages and his capture by the Indians, while 
the second part describes their culture and customs. staden’s sensational tales of the “savage, naked, very godless and 
cruel cannibals” of Brazil, published when Europeans knew almost nothing of the New World, immediately made 
the book a best-seller. While its biased view of the Brazilian “savages” was the progenitor of many widely accepted  
16th-century European beliefs about the New World, it also contains a wealth of information from the direct observations  
of a participant observer familiar with the native language. It therefore forms one of the most important sources of 
both facts and misperceptions about indigenous Americans. We have located only three other copies of the present 
edition worldwide.
With some water stains and an occasional minor brown spot, but still in good condition and only slightly trimmed. 

[8], 72 pp. Alden & Landis 660/161 (1 copy); WorldCat (3 copies); cf. Borba de Moraes, p. 836; Sabin 90050; this ed. not in STCN. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G62H5DIG9JPO.html


 
 

Second edition of Steno’s seminal study  
of muscle tissue and the formation of fossils

92.  STENO, Nicolaus (Niels STENSEN). Elementorum myologiae 
specimen: seu musculi descriptio geometrica. Cui accedunt canis 
carchariae dissectum caput, et dissectus piscis ex canum genere.
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius van Waesberge and the widow of Elizeus 
Weyerstraet, 1669. With many woodcut diagrams and other illustrations 
in the text and 7 engraved folding plates with figures and tables.
With: (2) HOBOKEN, Nicolaas. Anatomia secundinae humanae, 
quindecim figuris ad vivum propriâ autoris manu delineatis, illustrata. ...  
Cum annexo s. specilegio epistolarum, rem potissimum generatoriam 
referentium.
Utrecht, Joannes Ribbius, 1669. With an engraved frontispiece,  
a full-page portrait of Nicolaas Hoboken by C. Hagens facing the  
frontispiece and 15 figures on 8 engraved folding plates.
8°. Contemporary vellum, title in ink on spine, blue edges. € 4500

Ad 1: second edition, in the original Latin, of a famous and foundational 
study of the physiology and structure of muscles and the formation of fossils, 
by the world-renowned Nicolas steno or Niels stensen (1638–1686). stensen 
was a pupil of the important Danish physician Bartolin in Copenhagen and 
is widely considered as the founder of modern geology and young-earth  
creationism. He has been recognized as having made some of the first truly 
great discoveries in geology. 
Living in Florence in the service of the Grand Duke of Tuscany, he first 
published his findings in his Elementorum myologiae specimen in Florence in 
1667, showing how the teeth of a shark came to be mineralized. This was an 
enormous contribution to the study of fossils. Using the Bible framework 
stensen developed one of the earliest directional geological accounts on the 
history of earth and life.



Ad 2: First edition of an important treatise on 
the anatomy of the uterus by Nicolaas Hoboken  
(1632 – ca. 1675) with his engraved portrait. He dedicated 
his work to the famous Dutch physician Nicolaas Tulp 
(the professor in Rembrandt’s “Anatomy lesson”).  
The text of the treatise appears on pp. 12–48, followed 
by the explanations on pp. 49–66 of the plates bound 
at the end of the book. The Specilegium epistolarum, rem  
potissimum generatoriam referentium appears on pp. 
67–219, followed by the contents, index and errata.
In this convolute the work by Hoboken (ad 2) is bound 
before steno’s Elementorum myologiae specimen (ad 1). 
some small stains on the binding, otherwise in very 
good condition.

[1 blank], [1], 221, [11]; [1], [1 blank], 148, [3], [1 blank] pp.  
Ad 1: BMN I, p. 87; Eloy IV, pp. 319, 321; Garrison & Morton 577; Waller 9224.  
Ad 2: BMN I, p. 87, II, p. 36; Eloy II, p. 539–540; III, p. 332; Heirs of 
Hippocrates 583; Krivatsky 5754; Waller 4615; cf. Wellcome III, p. 280 (later ed.).  
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/61MF4123SY47.html


An early mention of Australia  
and a window into early 17th-century Spanish daily life

93.  SUAREZ DE FIGUEROA, Christobal (Thomaso GARZONI). Plaza universal 
de todas ciencias, y artes, parte traduzida de Toscano, y parte compuesta por el doctor 
Christoval suearez de Figueroa.
Perpignan, Luis Roure, 1630 (colophon: 1629). 4°. With title printed in woodcut border 
with large woodcut coat of arms; interesting woodcut initials and head- and tailpieces. 
Contemporary mottled calf. € 6500

Rare second edition of an encyclopaedic work on all the arts and sciences as well as their  
practitioners, by Cristóbal suárez de Figueroa (1571–1645). The first edition was published by 
Luis sanchez in madrid in 1615. The book is partly a translation, partly an adaptation of the 
Italian work by Tomaso Garzoni (1549–1589): La piazza universale di tutti le professioni del mondo 
(1585). There are 111 articles on all sorts of professions or practitioners of the arts and sciences 
such as astronomy, astrology, anatomy, perspective, printing, etc. with chapter titles like “De los  
governadores”, “De los Religiosos”, “De los Doctores de Leyes, o Iurisconsultos”, “De los professores”, 
“De los matematicos”, “De los Filosofos”, “De los que componen libros”, “De los Cosmografos”, 
“De los musicos”.
With owner’s entry on fly-leaf and title: “ Francesco Borgez ...”(?) and many marginal annotations 
and underscoring in ink. some spotting, staining and browning, several leaves seriously browned; 
binding rubbed. Reasonable copy. 

[8], 379, [1 blank] ll. Palau 323909. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/20840.html


14 Chinese colour drawings on pith paper, showing 72 fish and seashells, some in metallic colours
94.  [SUNQUA?]. [Chinese fish and seashells].
[Guangzhen (Canton)?, sunqua?, ca. 1845/55?]. Oblong 2° album (26.5 × 34.5 cm). 14 drawings depicting 72 fish and seashells in coloured 
gouaches, the fish with gold and silver speckles to give a metallic effect to the scales, executed on pith paper (18 × 29 cm), framed with 
4 strips of blue silk, and with a loose tissue leaf inserted before each drawing. Contemporary boards, covered with yellow-green silk. 
 € 18 000

Fourteen beautifully executed Chinese drawings showing 25 fish (including 1 eel) and 47 seashells, in coloured gouaches with gold and silver speckles to render 
the metallic lustre of the scales, drawn on pith paper (sometimes confusingly called “rice paper”). They show a consistent style and were clearly produced as 
a series. The first 8 leaves contain fish, with 2 to 6 specimens in each drawing; the last 6 contain sea shells, with 6 to 10 specimens in each drawing. In at least 
most cases, each specimen represents a different species. The fish include a catfish and an eel. The seashells include whelks and conchs, cowrie, clams, snails 
(many with spectacular spiral cones) and bi-valves with a wide variety of exotic-looking protrusions. The drawings are simple renditions of the specimens, 

without background scenes or plants, but depicted with considerable detail, 
so that it would not be difficult to identify the species. This simplicity might 
suggest the fairly early work of sunqua rather than Tingqua, but the dearth of 
well-documented examples makes the ascription tentative.
Chinese artists seem to have begun making coloured gouache drawings on pith 
paper in the 1820s, but the genre flourished after China’s defeat in the First 
Opium War opened the country to foreign trade. most were produced in the 
port city Guangzhen (Canton province), where the leading artists sunqua and 
Tingqua established their studios. They mixed Chinese and Western styles, the 
present seashells having Western-style shadows with the light coming from above 
(and mostly slightly to the left). They catered largely to the new export market. 
One drawing has a crack running into the largest fish and 2 or 3 others have 
significant marginal cracks or tears, but the drawings are otherwise in very 
good condition and the colours remain fresh and bright (they are sensitive to 
sunlight, so most examples outside of albums have faded). The album binding 
is also very good. A lovely series of large, coloured Chinese fish drawings,  
interesting both as art and as examples of Chinese ichthyology soon after 
China opened its doors to Western scholars. 

[14] ll. For pith paintings in general: B. Salmen, Chinesische Bilder (2007); I. Williams, “Views from the 
West”, in: Arts of Asia XXXI (2001), pp. 140–149; I. Williams, “Painters on pith”, in: Arts of Asia XXXIII 
(2003), pp. 56–66. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J1OFWE8BQ4EH.html




The retaking of Bahia from the Dutch by the Spanish and Portuguese fleet,  
the official and comprehensive account

95.  TAMAYO DE VARGAS, Tomas. Restauracion de la ciudad del salvador i Baía de Todos-sanctos, en la provincia del Brasil.
madrid, widow of Alonso martin, 1628. 4°. With the woodcut coat of arms of King Philip IV of spain, crowned and with the Order of the 
Golden Fleece, on the title-page and 2 woodcut decorated initials. Contemporary limp vellum, manuscript title on spine, a mark (“Co D sa”) 
branded into the top edge, and (remnants of ) white leather ties. € 25 000

First edition of the first significant account of the 1625 campaign by the combined Portuguese and 
spanish forces to recapture the Brazilian city of salvador de Bahia, which the Dutch had taken 
from the spain in 1624. several accounts of the retaking of Bahia were published, this one, by the 
royal chronicler, was the official one, so that the author had unrestricted access to military and  
eye-witness accounts.
“The fall and recapture of salvador can be briefly summarized. The Dutch West India Company, 
formed in June 1621, sought a profitable and convenient way to wage war against spain. salvador, 
because of its location and sugar industry, offered a suitable target, and the Dutch hoped that the 
Portuguese dislike of spanish rule might even cause the defenders to welcome to Dutch arrival.  
A powerful fleet was organized in 1623, but spanish agents learned of its objective, and warnings 
were sent to the governor at salvador. His efforts to prepare a defense were frustrated by local 
planters and the bishop, who were unconvinced of the danger. The Dutch fleet arrived in may, 
1624. After a day of indecisive bombardment, the bravery of Vice-Admiral Piet Heyn ... in silencing 
the Portuguese shore batteries[,] and the lackluster performance of the local Brazilian troops[,] 
resulted in the city’s fall ... the Dutch success was short-lived. In the countryside, the Portuguese 
soon regained their composure, and an active guerrilla campaign directed by the now-bellicose 
bishop kept the Dutch pinned down in the city during the following year. meanwhile, the spanish 
crown mobilized its response. The spanish and Portuguese relief fleets met at Cape Verde and sailed 
for Bahia in February. The siege began on April 1, 1625, and, after some spirited initial fighting, the 
Dutch became demoralized, surrendering on may 1, 1625, to generous terms. The spanish royal 
chronicler, Tomas Tamayo de Vargas, under royal direction and with access to various sources, 
produced the official history in 1628”. (schwartz, “The voyage of the vassals: royal power, noble 
obligations, and merchant capital before the Portuguese restoration of independence, 1624–1640”, 
The American historical review, 96, no. 3 (1991) pp. 735–762).
Rare on the market and uncommon institutionally.
Leaves 177 and 178 are bound out of sequence after the 4 unnumbered leaves at the end. Light foxing 
throughout, hinges slightly worn, a tear in the last free endleaf. Otherwise in good condition.

[7], [1 blank], 178, [4] ll. Borba de Moraes, p. 845 (“rare”); European Americana 628/126; Medina BHA 850 (calling for an apostillada 
leaf not found here or in Google Books examples); Palau 327113; Sabin 94280. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47133.html


A history of the kings of Persia and Hormuz
96.  TEIXEIRA, Pedro, [Mir KHWAND and Turan SHAH]. Relaciones de Pedro Teixeira d’el origen descendencia y succession de los reyes 
de Persia, y de Harmuz, y de un viage hecho por el mismo autor dende la India Oriental hasta Italia por tierra.
Antwerp, Hieronymus Verdussen, 1610. 8°. With a woodcut on title-page. 17th century mottled calf, richly gold-tooled spine, red edges. 

 € 45 000

First edition of a “history of the kings of Persia compiled from the Persian histories of mir Khwand and Turan 
shah” (Howgego), in the original spanish, by the Portuguese merchant adventurer Pedro Teixeira (1563–1645?). 
It is one of the earliest European sources to mention Qatar, with notes on the pearl fishing in the region that 
may be translated: “The pearl fishery at Bahrain begins some years in June, but generally in July, and lasts all that 
month and August … They generally go fishing around Katar, a port on the coast of Arabia, 10 leagues to the 
south of the Island Bahrain. As soon as an oyster is brought up, they open it, 
and take out the pearl. The pearls of this sea surpass all others in goodness and 
weight …”. The work is divided into three parts. The first, which is the largest, 
deals with the kings of Persia. It is a summarized translation of the voluminous 
Rawzat as-safâ... by the Persian historian mir Khwand (ca. 1434–1498), and is 
probably the first translation of the text into a European language. The second 
part is a translation of the chronicle of the kings of Hormuz by the Ayyubid emir 
Turan shah (d. 1180), a text that survives only in translations. Though Teixeira’s  
adventures started in 1586, he reached Hormuz in 1593, where he resided for 
several years to study its history. Both parts contain a chronological account of 
the kings, but also provide a more general history of the region. The third and last 
part contains an account of Teixeira’s later travels from India to Italy in the years 
1600–1601 and 1604–1605, visiting China, mexico and the middle East. In his 
preface Teixeira states that he originally wrote the work in Portuguese, but that it 
was first published in spanish to appeal to a wider audience. The work appeared 
in a French translation in 1681, and extracts appeared in an English translation in 
1711, followed by a translation of the full text in 1715.
Binding slightly rubbed and with a small defect to upper spine. slightly browned, 
otherwise immaculate copy in its first binding. 

[8], 384, [8], 115[=215], [17] pp. Howgego, to 1800, T19. Maggs Bros., Spanish books 1014a. Not in Blackmer. 
☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3NEC1BXPBLO.html


Early Himalayan manuscript: a complete Sutra written in gold on blue-stained paper
97.  [TIBET – MANUSCRIPT]. [The perfection of wisdom in eight thousand lines].
Tibet, 13th century CE. 20 × 65 cm. manuscript written in gold ink on both sides of 314 sheets of heavy, multi-layered paper stained blue over the 
surface, varnished on the writing space, surrounded by a frame, each page containing 8 lines of approximately 80 characters in Tibetan uchen 
(dbu-can) script. Front cover from another manuscript, in black ink; under a flap are 2 lines of very large script with the words “in the language 
of India”. The first leaves of the manuscript contain 4, 5, 6 and 7 lines of script. Text is complete. stored in a large custom-made red cloth case 
(71 × 24 x 15.5 cm) with a gold-tooled red morocco title label. € 125 000

A canonical Buddhist sutra and the central text of the mahayana Prajnaparamita school. The present text is a Tibetan translation from the original sanskrit, 
which was also translated into Chinese, Korean and Japanese. The “Perfection of wisdom” sutra exists in a range of shorter and longer recensions, but one in 
8000 lines is regarded as having been the source, since according to Buddhist belief, its lost precursor, in Buddhist Prakrit, the vernacular language actually 
spoken by the Buddha, transmitted the actual spoken words of the Buddha. This sanskrit text was then expanded into versions in 10,000, 18,000, 25,000, 
and 100,000 lines or verses, for the advanced adepts who could appreciate detailed commentary, and on the other hand abbreviated to versions in 2,500, 700, 
500, 300, 150 and 25 lines for those of lesser understanding. modern scholarship suggests the text was elaborated by a series of additions to a small original 
core, not identical to any of the later “short” versions, over the period from 50 to 700 CE.
The first known Tibetan translation was made around 850 CE and the second in 1020 CE. By the latter year the text had achieved its canonical form. Further 
comparison with the sanskrit original and with additional sanskrit manuscripts led to revisions of the Tibetan translation in 1030, 1075 and 1500. The Tibetan 
translation achieves a high level of understanding and accuracy and has been useful to modern scholars occupied in establishing and analysing the sanskrit 
text. Edward Conze has edited, translated and commented on the whole range of Tibetan versions of the sutra on the “Perfection of wisdom”.
While the present manuscript has no colophon, it was almost certainly donated or sponsored by a lay person who hoped to win merit by financing the 
copying of the text. It is a superb example of Tibetan uchen (dbu-can) calligraphy produced during the 13th and 14th centuries. The text shows a few archaic 
orthographic characteristics, such as the presence of the da-drag (the letter “da” as a secondary suffix for some syllables), which suggest an early date, probably 
13th or 14th century.
Although the manuscript is not illustrated, it displays some of the best uchen calligraphy produced in Tibet. The gold letters are pleasingly spaced and 
very exactly executed on the lustrous blue 
ground, which represents “the clear empty 
space, the void from which all things arise”.
some damage to the outer corners of the 
upper and lower 10–20 leaves. With very 
early marginal patches over tears from 
frequent turning of the pages. Provenance: 
mcCarthy Collection, Hong Kong, 
2010–18. Previously in a UK private col-
lection, which acquired it in 1999.

314 ll. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47306.html




A scarce, incredibly important work on Hindu astronomy in both Tamil and English
98.  ULLAMUDEIAN (translator), Visvanatha SASTRIYAR (compiler) and Henry Richard HOISINGTON (editor and translator). [sothi 
sastra]. The Oriental astronomer: being a complete system of Hindu astronomy, accompanied with a translation and numerous explanatory 
notes. With an appendix.
Jaffna, Ceylon [= now sri Lanka], American mission Press, 1848. 2 works in 1 volume. 8°. Printed in both Tamil and English, with numerous 
scientific, astronomical tables in the text. 
Including: [IDEM]. A complete system of Hindu astronomy, being a translation of the foregoing work.
Jaffna, American mission Press, 1848.
Contemporary half red morocco and marbled paper sides, with a gold-lettered black morocco title label on the spine and blue sprinkled edges.

 € 5000

A scarce fascinating and sophisticated work on traditional Hindu astronomy, in both Tamil and English, edited and 
translated by Reverend Henry R. Hoisington. “The Oriental Astronomer ... is a collection of works in Tamil, with an 
English translation and numerous explanatory and corrective notes. ... The work has been prepared for the use of the 
students [at the Batticotta seminary in Ceylon]. ... The purpose of the present volume is not to serve as a text-book, 
to the supercession[!] of European treatises; but to furnish those who have made good proficiency in the European 
system, with the means of instituting a comparison between that system and the native one. This we reckon not only 
a legitimate object, but a highly desirable one.” (The Calcutta Review).
Henry Richard Hoisington (1801–1858) was an American missionary and principal of the Batticotta seminary, the first 
university-level educational institution in Ceylon. He edited and translated the present work, which consists of four 
parts: an introduction in Tamil and English; the “Parakitham”, a treatise on astronomy and an astronomical system, 
translated from sanskrit into Tamil by Ullamudeian (with an English version of the text and system); an 18th-century 
treatise on eclipses by Visvanatha sastriyar; and an appendix containing tables, astronomical problems and a glossary 
of Hindu astronomical terms. Visvanatha sastriyar (1756–1845) was a Tamil poet and astronomer, who was regarded as 
the most celebrated astronomer in Ceylon (sri Lanka).
The present work is scarce, we have found no other copy available on the market and we have traced 20 copies which are 
held institutionally. The Oriental astronomer has appeared only 4 times at auction in the last 120 years. At least 1 of these 
records describes the present copy, thus no more than 3 other copies have appeared on the market in the last century.
With a small pink/orange binder’s label on the front pastedown: “m. Winslow. Binder, A. m. Jaffna.”. The binding 
is somewhat soiled and has been restored along the spine and corners of the boards. With a square brown stain to 
gutter of the verso of the front flyleaf and the title-page. The edges of the leaves are very slightly browned, but overall  
internally fine and clean. Overall in good condition. 

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], 177, [3 blank]; [1], [1 blank], 145, [1 blank], [1], [1 blank] pp. Art. III. The Oriental Astronomer [...], in: The Calcutta review 
vol. 13 (1850) pp. 65–85. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47365.html


First biography of Charles V,  
with descriptions of the Spanish in Mexico and Peru

99.  ULLOA, Alfonso de. Historie, ende het leven van den aldermachtichsten 
ende victorieusten keyser Caerle de Vijfde van dien name. Inden welcken niet 
alleen beschreven en zijn de hooge ende seer vrome daden vanden selven Prince, 
maer oock de merckelijckste saken die over alle de werelt/ insonderheyt inde 
Oost ende West-Indyen geschiet zijn. Eerstmael in Italiaensche tale beschreven.
Amsterdam, Jacob Pietersz. Paets [printed by Isaac Jansz. Canin in Dordrecht?], 
1610. Folio. With the engraved architectural frame on the title-page signed 
with a BD monogram (Baptista van Doetecum?) and 16 full-page and 2 smaller 
engraved portraits of contemporary lords and rulers by Nicolaes de Clerck 
(1569/70–1623). Contemporary vellum. € 3500

Rare second Dutch edition of the first biography of the Emperor Charles V (1500–1558), 
originally published in Italian in Venice, 1560. The first Dutch edition was published 
at Antwerp in 1570. The present second Dutch edition of 1610 appeared in three issues: 
the present Amsterdam issue, another in Delft and a third in Dordrecht (this last by the 
printer Canin, supposedly differing slightly). Besides being an authoritative biography 
of an immensely important figure in European history that was first published shortly 
after his death, this publication includes a focus on the colonial endeavours in his time. 
Especially the spanish conquests in south America are discussed in length, including 
mexico and Peru. Alfonso de Ulloa (1529–1570) was a prolific translator of spanish 
works into Italian who worked in Venice. His biography of Emperor Charles V can be 
placed in the context of spanish Catholic propaganda against the rising Protestant and 
muslim influences, which explains the extraordinary attention to the glorious spanish 
exploration and colonial conquests.
The plates were first used in this second Dutch edition and include portraits of: Philip 
I of Castile, King Ferdinand V of Castile and León, Holy Roman Emperor maximilian 
I, Turkish Emperor suleiman the magnificent and many more. The plates were used 
again for a later publication by Nicolaes de Clerck: Tooneel der keyseren, Delft 1615.
In very good condition. 

[2], 221, [9] ll. STCN (4 copies); Cat. NHSM I, p.565; Sabin 97678; for the author: Bellomi, Paola, “Alfonso de 
Ulloa”, in: David Thomas, ed., Christian-Muslim relations 1500 – 1900. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M1NEPG7VWDCN.html


”This work ranks with the voyages of Cook and La Pérouse  
among the most important of the 18th and 19th centuries”

100.  VANCOUVER, George. Reisen nach dem nördlichem[!] Theile der südsee während der Jahre 1790 bis 1795. Aus dem Englischen 
übersetzt und mit Anmerkungen begleitet von Joh. Friedr. Wilh. Herbst.
Berlin, (colophon: printed by Johann Wilhelm schmidt) for the Vossische Buchhandlung, 1799–1800. 2 volumes. 8°. With a large folding 
engraved map (52 × 42 cm) by Ferdinand sprögel (Berlin, 1800) of the northwest coast of America, and 2 folding aquatints. Contemporary half 
calf. € 2950

First edition of the German translation by Johann Friedrich Wilhelm Herbst 
of George Vancouver’s famous account of his exploration of the northwest 
coast of America and east coast of Asia. “This voyage became one of the most 
important made in the interests of geographical knowledge” (Hill). George 
Vancouver (1757–1798), who had participated in the second and third voyages 
of James Cook, was commissioned by the English monarch to continue the 
exploration of the northwest coast of America. He was made commander of 
a grand-scale expedition to reclaim Britain’s rights resulting from the Nootka 
Convention, at Nootka sound, to thoroughly examine the coast south of the 
60th parallel in order to find a possible passage to the Atlantic. Vancouver put 
an end to the delusion that the subarctic seas in the direction of Greenland 
could be reached from Nootka sound or any of the inlets in its vicinity and his 
description of the Port of san Francisco and the coasts of California in spanish 
hands is most interesting. “This work ranks with the voyages of Cook and  
La Pérouse among the most important of the 18th and 19th centuries” (Cox). 
In very good condition, only slightly browned. Bindings rubbed along the 
extremities, only minor damage to the foot of the spine of the second volume, 
otherwise very good. 

[2], 386; VIII, 406 pp. Cox II, p. 31; Ferguson 300; Howego, to 1800, V13; Lada-Mocarski 55;  
Sabin 98444; cf. Robert 2195; Hill 1753 (English ed.). ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/739GQK0R9M18.html


Beautifully illustrated astronomy and more by “the most important Italian thinker of his times”
101.  VENETUS, Paolo Nicoletti [and Restoro d’AREZZO]. summa 
philosophie naturalis ... una cu[m] libro de co[m]positione mundi qui astronomie 
ianua nuncupari potest ... [at the head of the page:] Primus liber incipit  
De co[m]positione mu[n]di.
Paris, Jean Lambert (colophon: printed by Thomas Kees, 14 November 1513). 
small 4° (28 × 20.5 cm). With 55 woodcut illustrations in the text, including 
12 northern and 12 southern pictorial constellations with stars. Flexible 
wrap-around paperboards (ca. 1750?), sewn on 3 tanned leather supports. 
 € 18 000

First edition of one of the best early attempts to give a scientific account of astronomy, 
cosmography, geology, meteorology, tides, springs and rivers, by Paolo Nicoletti Venetus 
(ca. 1369/70–1429), edited by Jean Dullaert of Ghent (ca. 1470–1513). The book is also 
a splendid display of the woodblock cutter’s art. In addition to the many astronomical 
diagrams and an an armillary sphere, it shows 24 pictorial constellations with stars,  
12 for the northern hemisphere and, more unusually, 12 for the southern hemisphere. 
Venetus joined the Augustinians at Venice at age 14, then studied in Oxford and Padua, 
continuing as a lecturer there, in Bologna and elsewhere, and wrote his Summa philosophiae  
naturalis in 1408. While Veneto’s Summa naturalium Aristotelis, a commentary on 
Aristotle, first published at Venice in 1476, was published at Venice under the present 
title in 1503, it is a completely different work, so Dullaert’s present edition is the first 
edition of the present text. Venetus based his book largely on Restoro or Ristoro 
d’Arezzo, Composizione del mondo, written ca. 1282, and it is sometimes regarded as a 
Latin translation of that (Italian) work, but the ideas circulated via Dullaert’s present 
edition of Veneto’s text until d’Arezzo’s Italian text was published in 1859.
Although Thomas Kees printed the book it was a joint venture with at least six other 
Paris booksellers, so he changed the imprint and publisher’s device during the press-run 
to make 6 or 7 simultaneous issues of the present edition.
With a few minor spots and smudges, but still in very good condtion and with generous 
margins (some deckles preserved at the fore-edge). An important compendium of  
scientific knowledge about the earth and the heavens, especially valuable for its  
astronomical information and beautiful, sometimes fantastic woodcuts. 

[35], [1 blank] pp. Moreau II, 679 (7 copies of 5 issues); USTC 20912 (citing Moreau); cf. Houzeau & Lancaster 
2272 (other issue); not in Adams; Mortimer, French; for the author: https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/paul-venice.  
☞ more on our website

https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/paul
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45745.html




The other way around: North America and Europe  
seen through the eyes of a Chilean historian

102.  VICUÑA MACKENNA, Benjamin. Pájinas de mi diario durante tres años de viajes. 
1853. – 1854. – 1855. ... California. – mejiico. – Estados-Unídos. – Canada. – Islas Britanicas. 
– Francia. – Italia. – Alemania. – Paises-Bajos. – Costas del Brasil. – Provincias del Plata.
santiago, Imprenta del Ferrocarril, 1856. 4°. Contemporary half green sheepskin, marbled 
edges. € 4950

First edition of the memoires of Benjamín Vicuña mackenna (1831–1886), primarily during his 
voyages through North America and Europe. Vicuña started his voyages in California, where he 
visited san Francisco. His went on to mexico, New Orleans, Ohio, New York, Boston, Washington, 
Canada, Liverpool, Paris (covered here in 3 chapters), London, Ireland, scotland, Lyon, Rome, 
Tuscany, Lombardy, Dresden and Amsterdam. From Paris he returned to south America, where he 
visited Buenos Aires and other cities. His observations emphasize cultural and political aspects of 
the countries he visited; he elaborately discusses the cities’ monuments and theatre, as well as the 
countries’ political situations, in relation both to each other and to Chili. 
In very good condition, with only some minor foxing in the first few and last few pages. Binding 
slightly rubbed, but also very good. A Chilean view of world culture and politics, by a leading 
political activist, journalist and historian. 

[8], 454 pp. Palau 362484. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22959.html


Whittock’s richly illustrated companion instructional works  
on the art of drawing and colouring from nature in one volume

103.  WHITTOCK, Nathaniel. The art of drawing and colouring from nature, flowers, fruit, and shells. To which is added, correct directions 
for preparing the most brilliant colours for painting on velvet, with the mode of using them. Also, the new method of oriental tinting.
London, Isaac Taylor Hinton, 1829. 
With: (2) WHITTOCK, Nathaniel. The art of drawing and colouring, from nature, birds, beasts, fishes, and insects.
London, Isaac Taylor Hinton, 1830. 2 works in 1 volume. Large 4° (ca. 26 × 20.5 cm). Ad 1: with 48 lithographed plates, half of which are 
hand coloured: each subject is illustrated by a plain and a coloured plate. The plates are not signed or captioned. Ad 2: with 48 lithographed 
plates, half of which hand coloured: each subject is illustrated by a plain and a coloured plate. 22 of 24 [=44 of 48] plates are captioned and  
3 plates are signed. All plates in ad 1 and 2 are interleaved with tissue paper. Contemporary gold- and blind-tooled purple morocco with a red 
morocco title-label on the spine and with gold-tooled board edges and turn-ins, gilt edges, marbled endpapers and a green silk ribbon marker. 
 € 7500

First edition of both of Nathaniel Whittock’s richly illustrated companion works on “the art of drawing 
and colouring from nature” bound together in ornately gold-tooled purple morocco. The present 
volume – from the library of Henry Rogers Broughton, second Baron Fairhaven – contains a total of 96  
beautifully lithographed plates showing flowers, fruit, shells, birds, fishes, and various other animals.  
All 48 subjects are illustrated by two plates each, one having been vividly hand-coloured and the other 
being the original, black-and-white lithograph. Whittock was one of the first to publish lithograph  
illustrations systematically coloured by hand (Abbey).
Nathanial Whittock (1791–1860) was a Victorian draughtsman, topographical engraver, and prolific writer 
of instruction books on drawing and related subjects. He is well known for his engraved bird’s-eye views 
of cities like York, Oxford, and even melbourne, Australia. The two works in the present volume are 
two relatively early examples of his instruction books. Furthermore, Whittock ran the Oxford Drawing 
Academy, from 1824–1829 he was a teacher of drawing and perspective, and lithographist to the University 
of Oxford, and even worked for the University’s Ashmolean museum.
With the bookplate of Henry Rogers Broughton and a small orange label of J. Tate bookbinder on the 
front pastedown. Front hinge somewhat cracked, the boards are slightly scuffed and some signs of wear 
around the head and foot of the spine, the headbands are nearly detached. Very slightly foxed throughout, 
with some occasional minor browning and water staining. Ad 1: the plates of the china-aster, the major 
convolvulus, the hyacinth, the auricula, the single anemones, and the south American passion flower are 
mis-bound, the Dahlia is not included in the list of plates (as usual). Otherwise in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank] 96; [3], [1 blank], 100 pp. Ad 1: Dunthorne 331; Nissen BBI 2138; Plesch, mille et un livres botaniques, p. 429;  
Stiftung für Botanik 810; Tooley pp. 402–403; WorldCat 4736321; not in Jonston, Cleveland Herbal. Ad 2: Abbey 189; Nissen ZBI 5108a;  
Tooley p. 403; WorldCat 12748159. ☞ more on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47424.html


Pioneering sociological study of American democracy  
preceding De Toqueville, by a Mexican republican leader  

and future first vice-president of independent Texas
104.  ZAVALA, Lorenzo de. Viage a los Estados-Unidos del Norte de America.
Paris, Jacques-Albert Decourchant, 1834. 8°. Contemporary spanish-American tree sheepskin,  
gold-tooled spine. € 2500

Rare first edition of a sociological, political and ethnographic description and analysis of the United states 
of America, written and published before Alexis de Toqueville’s much better known De la démocratie en 
Amérique, Paris, 1835–1840. “One of the few books of travel in the United states worth reading” (Raines). 
“Incredibly important, although little known, ... one of the first theoretical and ethnographic examinations 
of democracy as a political and cultural institution” (John-michael Rivera, in the introduction to the 2005 
English edition). 
Zavala (1788–1836) helped frame the constitution of the mexican federal government in 1824/25, but returned 
to America in defiance of santa Anna in 1835 and settled in Texas, where he signed its 1836 declaration of  
independence, helped draft its new constitution and served as its first vice president. The present book is 
based on his travels in the United states of America in 1830 and 1831/32.
Foxed throughout, a tear along the fold of 1 bifolium, 1 quire slightly browned and the last 2 quires with 
creases, but otherwise in very good condition. The binding good, some professional restorations along the 
extremities. 

[3], [1 blank], VII, [1 blank], 374 pp. KVK & WorldCat (2 copies); Raines, Bibliogr. of Texas, p. 224; Sabin 106280. ☞ more on our website
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